
Regular Meeting
Monday, December 71,, 2023 5:30 PM

GISD Administrative Board Room, 1615 St Lawrence St., P O Box 15?, Gonzales,
Texas 18629

1. Ca]-1 to Order

1.A, Roff Ca11

1 .8. Invocation:

1.D. Mission Statement:

2 - Public Coments

3, Recognitions

4- New Bus-iness /Action Items

4.A. Consent Agenda

Presenter: Board
Pre s ident
Presenter: Board
Pres ident
Presente!: Jos ie
Smith-Wright
Presenter: Sandra
co r.den
Presenter: Gloria
Torres
Plesente!: Board
Pres ident
Presenter: Veronica
Johannsen, Chief of
Ad]ninis trat ion,
Cornmuni-cations, and
safety; Joey Rivera,
Athletic Director

Plesenter: Dr.
Avellaneda,
Superintendent
schools

E f me.r

4.A.2 Budget Amendment s

4-B- Discuss and Conslder Action to Approve the
Annual Financial & Compliance Report for Eiscal
Year Ended August 31,2023 and the Engagernent
Lette:r from Singletonr Clark, & Company, PC fo:r
the 2024 flscal Year Audit

4.C, Discuss and Conslder Action to Approve an
Amendment to the Lease Contract with the Texas
Department of Public Safety Cfarifylng Te.rms for
Maintenance Costs

4.D. Discuss and Consider Action to Approve the
Puxchase of One Regular Education School Bus and
one Special Education School Bus and Associated
Budget Amendment

4-E. Discuss and Consider Action to Approve the
Inlerlocal Agreement with Region 13 Education
Service Center for 2023 Bond program Management

4-8. Discuss and Consider Action to App.rove the
Ranking of Offerors and Detegate Contract

Presenter: Amanda
Smith, Chie f
Einancial Officer

Presenter: Amanda
Smith, Chief
Financial Officer;
Dr. Elmer Avellaneda,
Superintendent of
School s
Presenter: Gene
Kridler, Executive
Dir.ector of
Operations; Amanda
Smith, Chle f
Financial Officer
Plesenter: Dr. Elmer
Avellaneda,
Superintendent of
Schools
Presenter: Amanda
snirh/ chlef

Discuss and Consider Action to approve the
Consent Agenda

4.A.1 , MinuLes of Meetinqs



!

Negotiations to the Superintendent for the
ArchiLecturaf / Engineeiing and Construction
Administration Services fo! the Noverdrex 2023
Bond Contruction Program

4.G. Discuss and Consider Action to Approve the
Method for Constructi-on Services for L}}e 2023
Bond Program

.H. Discuss and Consider Action to Approve a
Resolution Declaring Intention to Reinburse
Project Expenditures and Associated Budget
Amendment

5. Reports

5. A. Financial Report

5. B. Superintendent Reports

5.8.1. Enrollment-Attendance

5.8.2. Campus Reports

6. Boald Business

6.A. Board Correspondence

6. B. Dates of Interest

-l . Adjouln to Closed sessiotr: under Texas
Government Code Chapte! 551, The board will
lecess this open session and eovene in a closed
meetiag to discuss items on the agenda. The
board may convenientLy meet in such a closed o!
executive session or meeting, concerning any and
all subjects and for any and all PurPoses
permitted by Texas goverrunent code chapter 551:

?.A. Res iqnati on s

Financial Officer;
Gene Kridler,
Executive Director of
Operations i Dr. Elrner
Avellaneda,
superintendent of
Schools
Presenter: Dr. E1mer
Avellaneda,
Superintendent of
schools
Pleaenter: Ananda
Smith, Chief
Einanclal officer;
Dr. Elmer Avellaneda,
SuperinLendent of
S chools

Presenter: Amanda
Smith, Chie f
Financial Office r

Presente!: Dr. Elmer
Avellaneda,
Superintendent of
Schools
Preserter: Board
President

? . B. Per s onne 1

7.C. Consultation with Attorney

?,D- Superintendent Evaluation Instl:ument

The Board wil-l
j-f necessary, as

take Presenter: Board
Pres identB. Reconvene to OPen Meeting:

appropriate action on items,
discussed in Closed ses sion

9. Adjourn



1892

Board of Trustees

Ross Hendershot, lll
President

Justin Schwausch
Vice President

Josie Smith-Wright
Secretary

Sandra Gorden

D'Anna Robinson

Ash!ey l\,lolina

Gloria Torres

GISD School Board Agenda lnformation Sheet
December 11, 2023

SUBJECT: PUbIic Comments

RATIONAL SUMMARY:

The next item on the agenda is public comment. Before we begin, I will
remind our audience members of the Board's procedures for handling public
comments. The public comment portion of our meeting is available to
members of the public who wish to address a meeting item on tonight's
agenda or other matter pertaining to Gonzales lSD.

Anyone who wants to speak during public comment must sign in before the
start of the meeting and list the agenda item they want to discuss. Each
public comment speaker will be allowed a maximum of 5 minutes to address
the Board. lf necessary for effective meeting management, or to
accommodate large numbers of individuals wishing to address the Board,
we may shorten the time for each individual wishing to present comments.
The public comment portion of the meeting will allow all speakers who have
signed up before the start of the meeting to address the Board regarding an
item on tonight's agenda. Persons requiring a translator will be given
additional time.

Please keep your comments or criticisms civil and courteous. Please also
avoid using profanity during your opportunity to speak. Last, we ask that you
not discuss students who are not your child.

lf a speaker is seeking Board resolution of a speciflc complaint, that concern
should be addressed through the District's grievance process. District policy
DGBA has been established for addressing employee complaints, policy
FNG is the avenue for filing parent complaints, and policy GF address
community member complaints. Grievance forms can be obtained at any
campus administration office, or in the central administration offices.

qffi,

@ur Students. gur Future.
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GISD School Board Agenda lnformation Sheet
December 1 1, 2023

REPORT ITEM

SUBJECT: Student and Staff Recognitions are as Follows

ADMINISTRATOR RESPONSIBLE: Veronica Johannsen, Chief of Administration,

Communications and Safety; Joey Rivera, Athletic Director

RATIONAL SUMMARY:

Student Recognitions:
o Letty Robles, GPA PreK

Staff Recognitions:
. Chris Espinoza, GPA lnstructional Paraprofessional

Academic All State

Team Tennis
. HonorableMention-l\,liguelMoreno
Volleyball
. 2nd Team-Macy Sample
. 2nd Team-Kelly Breitschopf
. 2"d Team-Sydney McCraY
. 2nd Team-Hannah Avant
. 2"d Team-Dakota Schmidt
. HonorableMention-SamanthaBaker
Cross Country
. HonorableMention-KassandraMendez
Football
. 2'd Team-Andrew Pennington

' 2nd Team-Weston Ruddock
. Honorable Mention-Dakota DuBose
. HonorableMention-RafaelRodriguez
. Honorable Mention-Kaden Deleon
. Honorable Mention-Landon Holub

SUPERINTENDENT'S RECOMMENDATION: n/a

w
€ ur Students. g ur Future.
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President
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GISD School Board Agenda lnformalion Sheet
December 1 1, 2023

ACTION ITEM

SUBJECT: Discuss and Consider Action to Approve the Consent Agenda

ADMINISTRATOR RESPONSIBLE: Dr. Elmer Avellaneda, Superintendent of
Schools

RATIONAL SUMMARY:

A. Meeting Minutes: November 13, 2023-Regular Board Meeting
November 17, 2023-5pecial Board Meeting

B. Budget Amendments:

SUPERINTENDENT,S RECOMMENDATION: APPROVE

MOTION: I move that the Board approve the consent agenda, as presented.

w,

Sur Students. g,ur Future.



Min tes
Tuesday, November 13, 2023

Regulal Board Meeting at 5:30 P.M.
Location of Meeting: GISD Administrative Board Room, 1615 St Lawrence St.

Gonzales, Texas 78629

Ross Hendershot, IlI, Prcsident
Justin Schwausch, Vice President
D'Anna Robinson
Ashtey Molina
Gloria Torres
Sandra Gorden

Board Member Absent: Josie Smith-Wrighg Secretary

A. Discuss and Consider Action ADDrove the Consent Asenda

There was a nlistake on the October 9, 2023 minutes with a date of April 10,2023 that was corrected. Thetimeon
the October 13'h minutes read 5:30 pm and should have been l2:00 pm. The October 30, 2023 board minutes also

had the wrong date of August 28, 2023; that was corected. The consent agenda was amended.

Ashiey Molina made a motion, with a second from Justin Schwausch, to approve the consent agenda, as amended

The motion carried 6/0

B. Discuss atrd CotrsiderAction to ADDrove and Accept the Resale Bid for Suit 7236 Propertv R15946

Amanda Smith, ChiefFinancial Officer, recommended to the boa:d the notice ofthe rcsale bid for property R15946,
Suit #7236 fiom the Gonzales County Tax Accessor-Collectol. The Gonzales County Commissioner's Coul accepted
the bid on October 10, 2023 pending the approval of other entities. This property is located west ofHwylS3 right
across from the Masonic Cemetery. This property is a forcclosed propedy that was put up forbid for the first time in
December 2022 at which time the county did not receive any bids. This prcpefiy was then put or their resale list
where they received one bid. Taxes are owed on the propefty begirning jJ.2017 

-2023.

Board Members Prese[t:

Item #1. Call to Order

The Board of Trustees ofthe Gonzales lndependent School District met Monday, November 13, 2023, at the Administrative Office
Board Room, Gonzales, Texas. President, Ross Hendershot, III called the meeting to order at 5:30 P.M.

A quorum was declared with 6 members present.

Invocation. Pledge. Mission Statement

Gloria Torres gave the Invocation, Ashley Molina led the Pledge to the Flag, and D'Ama Robinson read the Mission Statement.

Item #2: Public Comments: There were no public comments.

Item #3: New Business/Action Items:

l. Budget Amendments-No budget amendments at this time.
2. Minutes: October 9, 2023, Regular Board Meeting

October 13, 2023, Special Board Meeting
October 30, 2023, Special Boafd Meeting



C

Sandra Gorden made a motion, with a second from D'Anna Robinson to approve and accept the bid submitted for
property R15946, as presented.

The motion carried 6/0.

Discuss and Consider Acti noI a Pi ono ed Inter ocal Cooneration Contract b ccn the'I'cxas DeDartment
of Public SafetY S'l and Gonzales IndeDendcnt School Dis trict fthe District) for DPS's lcase of the

District's DroDertv at 1711 Sarah Delvitt Dr.. Gonzales. Tx. 78629. for ten (10) y ars. for $3-438.00 a month.
Dlus the cost of utilities and scrvi ces. with a[ cscalation rse Ior each vear

Amanda Smith recommended to the board to table this agenda item. While working with TXDPS, both entities have

not worked out all ofthe details to be legally in requirements.

No action was taken and it will be brought back for firrfter review

D. Discuss and Consider,{ction to Amend EIC Local. Local Graduation Ilonors

Dr. A, Superintendent of Schools, reminded the board membe$ that this action item had been previously tabled for
everyole to have time to process this decision that will be made. Two options were presented. The first, to calculate

class rank using grades available at the end ofthe third nine-week grading period ofthe senior year. The second was

to use grades available at the end ofthe fall semester ofthe senior year.

Mr. Jon Basha, Gonzales High School principal, presented the two options

Dr. A's recommendation, after talking to several administrators, was that the first option be selected - to calculate

class rank based on grades available as of the end of the third nine-week grading pe od. TIle resulting rankings would
also be used for the top 10% banquet hosted annually by the GISD Education Foundation. He rccommended that

Valedictorian and Salutatodan, however, be calculated at the last possible moment, when final grades had been

submitted, to make sure a fair and accurate read \xas made.

Mr. Basha said the district would calculate Valedictorian and Salutatorian when grades were finalizedlhe week before
graduation. The Valedictorian and Salutatorian would be anaounced at graduatiotr and receive thet medals at that

time. Mr. Basha said that, for the GHS Class of2024, it was going to be a close race for Valedictorian atrd Salutatorian

- going into the thousandths.

Sandra Gorden made a motion, with a second from Gloria Torres, that the boald oftrustees approve that the top l0%
be chosenby the gades figured at the end ofthe third nine-weeks and the Valedictoriar and Salutatodan be determined

by the final grades.

Item#5 Reports:

A. Financial Report

The Financial Report was presented by Amanda Smith, ChiefFinanciat Officer. In her report, she noted that the

district's energy savings initiative resulted in a savings of over $ 16,000 for the month of September 2023 and that

the total for th; projeci as a whole, at the one year mark, had exceeded the district's target foi year 3. Ms. Smith

cor:rmended all involved with bdnging those savings to fruition.

B. SuDerinte ent ReDorts

Thesupentendent'slepotwaspresentedbySuperintendent,Dr.ElmerAvellaneda'Inhisrcpoft,henotedthatthe
districienrollment as of t0/5120)3 -as 2,56'6 with the average attendance pelc€ntage for the Distlict at 93'45 He

!uu. "orn*"nd"tions 
to the principals who were pushing and managing attendance initiatives each day'

Graduation honors for Val€dictorian and Salutatorian will be calculated when lmal grades are submitted.

The motion carried 6/0.



Item#6 Board Business:

BoaId CorresDondence: No Conespondence

Dates of Interest

The month ofNovember

November 17 , 2023 Special Board [t4eeting (Canvass November 7rh

Election)
November 20-24,2023 Thanksoivinq Break

December 11,2023 Reoular Board Meetinq

Item #7 Adiourn CIosed Session:

Under Texas Govemmeirt Section 551.071 (Cousultation with Attomey), Code Section 551.072 (Deliberation Regarding Real

Property), 551.73 Deliberation Regarding Prospective Gift, Texas Covernmert Code Section l!l,]Ql[. (Personnel, to deliberate

regarding the appointrnent, employment, evaluation, reassignment, duties, discipline, or dismissal ofa public officer or employee),

Texas Government Code Section 551.0?6 (Deliberation regarding implementation of Security, personnel or devices) and Section

551.082: Schoot Children; School District Employees; Disciplinary Matter or Complaint, Section ll!,lQEl Certain School Boards;

Meeting Regarding Consultation with Reprcsentative ofEmployee Group, Section 551.084: Investigation; Exclusion ofwitnesses

from a hearing.

The board went into a closed session at 5:48 P.M

Item #8 Reco to C)Den Meetins

The Board witl take appropriate action on items, ifnecessary, as discussed in tbe Closed Session. The board retumed to an open

sessiou at 6:45 P.M.

No motions were made

Item #9 Adiourn

There being no further business, President Hendershot adjoumed the meeting at 6:46 P.M

Ross Hendershot, III, President
Board of Tmstees

Josie Smith-Wright, Secretary
Board ofTrustees



Minutes
Friday, November 17, 2023

Special Board Meeting at 8:00 A.M.
Location of Meeting: GISD Administretive Board Room, 1615 St Lawrence St.

Gonzales, Texas 78629

Board Members Prescnt: Ross Hendershot, IlI, President
Justin Schwausch, Vice President
Josie Smith-Wright, Secretary
D'Anna Robinson
Ashley Molina
Gloria Tores
Sandra Gorden

Borrd Member Abs€nt:

Item #1. Call to Order

The Board ofTrustees ofthe Gonzales Independent School District met Friday, November 17, 2023, at the Administrative Office
Board Room, Gonzales, Texas. President, Ross Hendershot, III called the meeting to order at 8:00 A M.

A quorum was declared with 7 members present.

Invocation. Pledge. Mission Statement

Justin Schwausch gave the Invocation, D'Anna Robinson led the Pledge to the Flag, and Gloria Tones read the Mission Statement.

Itcm #2: Public Commentsi There were no public comments

Item #3: New Business/Action Items:

afld Cotrsider A to cast Yotes for the nzales Ccn
Aopraisal District Board

Dr. A, Superintendent ofSchools, presented the lesolution to the board, Josh Gray and D'Araa Robinson were

nominated and on the official ballot.

Mr. Hendelrhot stated that Gonzales County had 1725 votes. Divided that number between Mr. Gray arld Mrs

Robinson. Giving Mr. Gray 862 votes and Mrs. Robinson 863 votes.

Justin Schwausch made a motion, with a second &om Ashley Molina, to adopt a resolution to cast votes for
candidates to Gonzales Central Appraisal District Board.

The motion carried 7/0

and Consider Returns Results of I)

Maggie Holub, Administrative Assistanl to the Superintendent, went before the board to seek approval ofan order

canvassing the retums and declaring tie results of the November 76 school building bond election. The results

received from both counties resulted in a majodty voting for Proposition A and Against Proposition B.

Following an election, a goveming body is required to "canvass" which essentially means to officially declare the

votes certified.

Ross Hendersot made a motion, with a second from sandra Gorden, approve the order canvassing Retums and

Declaring Results of Bond Election.

B

The motion can'ied 7/0



Discuss and Consider Action on a ProDosal Interlocal Cooneratior Contract with the T DeDar.tment of
Public Safetv (D ) fnr DPS's Le2se of the District's zt 1'71I N. Sarah Dewitt Dr. . Gonzales. Tx
78629 for Ten(10) Years. for $3. 438.00 a Month. Plus the Cost ofUtilities ard Services. with an Escalation
Clause for Each Year.

Amanda Smith, ChiefFinancial Officer, presented the Proposed Interlocal Cooperation Contract with the T€xas

Departnert of Public Safety to the board. This action item was a follow-up to the repoft item provided at the

October special meeting.

Justin Schwausch made a motion, with a second frcm D'Anna Robinsol to approve the interlocal cooperation

conbact, as presented.

The motion canied 7/0

There being no further business, President Hendershot adjoumed the meetilg at 8:09 A.M--

Ross Hendenhot, III, President
Board of Trustees

Josie Smith-Wright, Secretary
Board of Trustees

Item #4 Adiourn

C,



TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENDITURES
0011 lnstruction
0012 lnstructional Resources & lVedia Services

0013 Curriculum & Staff Development

0021 lnstructional LeadershiP

0023 School LeadershiP

0031 Guidance, Counseling, & Evaluation

0032 Social Work Services

0033 Health Services
0034 Student Transportation
0035 Food Services
oo36 Co-Curricular/Extra-Curricular Activities

0041 GeneralAdministration
0051 Plant l\,4aintenance and Operations

0052 Security & Monitoring Services

0053 Data Processing Services

0061 Community Services
0071 Debt Services

0091 Contracted lnst Services Btw Public Schools

0099 Other lntergovermental Charges

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

8911 Operational Transfer Out

NET ACTIVITY

2023-24 Proposed Budget Revision
General Operating Fund

Regular Board Meeting - Decembet 11,2023

Current Budgel
Proposed

Amendment

35,453

Proposed
Revised Budget

20,030,181
938,753

8,069,636
632,469

2S,635,586 35,4s3 29,67'l,039

16,392,299
281 ,795
569,394
524,292

1,858,791
937,057

78,345
412,113

1,444,811
15,000

1 ,296,622
2,003,953
4,493,929

958,344
1,054,996

'11,050

7 51 ,496
314,527
514,828

8,320
30,915

16,400,6'19

312,710
569,394
524,292

1,858,791
937,057

78,345
412,113

1 ,444,811
15,000

1,296,622
2,003,953
4,493,929

958,344
1,054,996

11,050

751,496
314,527
514,828

33,913,642

500

(4,278,556)

39,235

(3,782)

ilr"r"use "other local revenue" and Function 11 by $1,800 each: winter wonderland Donations ($50 from Torres

ilnsurance, $250 from Texas Poultry Supply, $5OO from Walsh Gallegos, $500 from GWC, $500 from Gonzales

iHealthcare Systems)

-lncrease Function 11 ($6,520) & Function 12 ($30,915) for 2022-23 unfumlled purchase commitments (GHS & GNA

Furniture)

v.2

REVENUES
5700 Local Property Taxes

5700 Other Local Sources
5800 State Revenues

5900 Federal Sources

20,030,181
903,300

8,069,636
632,469

33,952,877

500

(4,282,338)

i Notes:

i-lncrease "other local revenue" by $33,653: Excess Property Sale Proceeds
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GISD School Board Agenda lnformation Sheet
December 11, 2023

ACTION ITEM

ADMINISTRATOR RESPONSIBLE: Amanda Smith, Chief Financial Officer; Dr.

Elmer Avellaneda, Superintendent of Schools

SUBJECT: Discuss and Consider Action to Approve the Annual Financial &

Compliance Report for Fiscal Year Ended August 31,2023 and the Engagement
Letter from Singteton, Clark, & company, PC for the 2024 Fiscal Year Audit

RATIONAL SUMMARY: ln accordance with Board Policy CFC (Legal), the District

has concluded the annual audit of its fiscal accounts by a certified public accounting
firm, Singleton, Clark & Co. Preston Singleton, a certified public accountant with the

firm, will present the report. The Annual Financial Audit Report must be submitted to

the Texas Education Agency no later than 150 days after the end of the fiscal year.

The administration recommends the Board approve the engagement letter from

Singleton, Clark & Company, PC for the audit of the fiscal year ending August 3'1,

2024. Singleton, Clark & Company, PC is the llrm the district has worked with for the

most recent 7 years.

ADMINISTRATION'S RECOMMENDATION: Approve & Accept

SAMPLE MOTION: "l move that the board approve the annual financial repoi and
engagement lefter, as presented"

{n ffi#fldBr{G
ffiR*j,A'..i'fl\dHSiS

c ur Students. c ur Flture-



SINCLETON, CLARK

GONZALES TNDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

ANNUAL FINANCIAL AND
COMPLIANCE REPORT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED
AUGUST 31,2023

SC
co & COMPANY PC
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Gonzales Independent School District
Name of School Dishict

CERTIFICATE OF BOARD

Gonzales
County Co.-Dist. Number

We, the undersigned, certify that the attached an:rual financiat reports ofthe above named school district were

reviewed and (check one) _ approved _ disapproved for the year ended August 3 1 , 2023 , at a

meeting ofthe Board of Trustees ofsuch school dishict on the 

- 

day of

Signature of Board Secretary Signature of Board President

If the Board of Trustees disapproved of the auditor's repolt, the reason(s) for disapproving it is (are):

(attach list as necessary)

I



I

TTVNOIJNSJNT XNVTS USl g)Yd SIHJ



FINANCIAL SECTION

3



THIS PAGE LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY

4



SINCLETON CLARK
& COMPANY PC

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

R€port on the Audit of the Financial Statem€nts

Opinions

We have audited the accompalying financial statements ofthe govemmental activities, each major fund, and the

aggregate remaining firnd information of Gonzales Independent School District, as of and for the year ended

alrluit 3f, 2023, ind the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise Gonzales

Inclependent School District's basic financial statements as listed in the table ofcontents.

In our opinion, the frnancial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective

financiaiposition ofthe govemmental activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fimd information

ofGonzaies IndependeniSchool District, as ofAugust 31, 2023, and the respective changes in financial position

and the respective budgetary comparison for the General Fund for the year then ended in accordance with

accounting principles generally accepted in the United States ofAmerica.

To the Board of Trustees of
Gonzales Independent School Diskict

cedar Park Office (HQ)

1130 Cottonwood Creek Trail, 84

cedar Park, Texas 78613
l80al272-9922

www.SingletonClark.com

5

Basis for Opinions

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in fie United States of America

and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Govemnent Auditing Standards, issued by the

Comptroller Generui ofth" United Stutes. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the

Audiior's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section ofour report. We are required to be

independent oiGonzales Independent School District and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance

witllthe relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained

is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinions.

Responsibilities of Managemehl lor the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordancewith

accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation,

and maintenance of intemal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of filancial statements that

are fiee fiom material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial stalements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events,

considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Gonzales Independent School District's abiliry to

continue as a going concem for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, including any curretttly

known infomration that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter.

Alpine office
108 N. 5th Street

Alpine, Texas 79830



Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audil ofthe Fintncial Slateuerts

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statemonts as a whole are free from

materiil misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that ilcludes our opinions.

Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolut€ assulatlce and therefore is not a guarantee

that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Governntent Auditing

Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material

misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting fiom eror, as fraud may involve collusion,

forgery, intentional oriissions, misrepres;ntations, or the override ofinternal control. Misstatenents are considered

,r.,ate.ial ifthere is a substantiat likelihood that, indiviclual'ly oI in the aggegate, they would influence the judgrnent

made try a reasonabie user based on the financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Got'ernment Auditing

Standards , w e:

. Exercise professionaljudgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

. Identi! and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or

error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include

examining, on atest basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the f,nancial statements.

. Obtain an underctanding of intemal contol relevant to the audit in order to design audit.proc-edues [rat

are appropriate in the cirlumstances, but not for the purpose ofexpressing an opinion on the effectiveness

of Gonzaies Independent School Dist ct's internal iontrol. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

. Evaluate the appropriateness ofaccounting policies used and the reasonableness ofsignificant accounting

estimates made by management, as well ai evaluate the overall presentation ofthe financial statements.

. Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered ir the aggregate, that raise

substantial doubt about Gonziles Independent School District's ability to continue as a going concem for

a reasonable period of rime.

We are required to cornrnunicate with those charged with govemance regarding, among other matters, the planned

scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain intemal control-Ielated matters that we

identified during the audit.

R e q uir etl S upple m e n ta,y I nfomt arto n

Accountingprinciples generally accepted in the united states of America require that the management's discussion

and anatysls section wlich precedes the basic {inancial statements and the pension and other post-employment

benefits iiabilities related s&edules following the notes to the financial statements be presented to supplement

the basic financial statements. Such information is the responsibility ofmanagement and, although not a part oftJre

basic lurancial statements, is required by the Govemmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be

an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate opelational,

economic, oi hirto.i.ul contexi. We-have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary

infomution in accordance with auditing staniards generally accept€d in the United States of A[rerica, which

consisted of inquiries of management-about the lnethods of preparing the infonnation and comparing the

information forconsistency with management's IesPonses to ourinquiries, thebasic financial statements, andother

knowledge we obtained during our audlt ofthe basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion orprovide

unf urrrri*"" on the informalion because the limited procedur.es do not provide us with sufficient evidence to

exprcss an opinion ot ptovide any assurance'
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S upp lc me ntaty I ttfor m ation

Our auditwas conducted for the purpose oflorming opinions on the financial statemeDts that collectively cotnprise

Gonzales Independent School District's basic financial statements. The accompanying combining schedules of
non-major govemmental funds, and the schedule ofexpenditLres offederal awards as required by Title 2U.5. Code

of Federal Regulations Parl200, Unifurm Administrative Requirements, Cosl Prixciples, and Audit Requirements

for Federal Avards, arc presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic

financial statenents. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates

dilrctly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements. The

information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit ofthe basic financial statements and

certain additional procedures, including comparing and recorciling such information directly to the underlying

accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic futancial statements

themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United

States of America. In our opinion, the combining schedules ofnon-major governmental funds and the schedule of
expenditures of federal awards are fairly stated in all material respects, in relation to the basic financial statements

as a whole.

Olher Information

Management is responsible for the other infonnation included within the amual report. The other information

comprises exhibits required by the Texas Education Agency which present property tax collection and receivable

information, budget-to-actual comparisons tbr the Child Nutrition Fund and Debt Service Fund, and information

related to expenditure levels ofselected state funding allotments. Ouropinions on the basic financialstatements do

not cover this other inforrnation, and we do not express an opinion or any form of assumnce thereon.

In connection with our audit of the basic fiDanciat staternents, our responsibility is to read the other information

and consider whether a material inconsistency exists between the other information and the basic financial

statements, or the other information otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work performed,

we conclude that an uncorrected material misstatement ofthe other information exists, we are required to desclibe it
in our report.

Other Reporting Requiredby Government Auditing Stundards

In accordance with Goyernment Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated November 3, 2023 on

our consideration ofGonzales Independent School District's internal conhol ovet firancial reporting and on our

tests ofits conpliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and gant agreements and other

rnatters. The purpose ofthat report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of intemal conhol over financial
reporting and cotrpliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of
Gonzales Independent School District's itrternal control over financialreporting oron compliance. That report is an

integal part ofan audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering Gonzales

Independent School District's intemal control over fmancial repofiing and compliance.

Singleton, Clark & Company, PC
Cedar Park, Texas
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MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

In this section of the AnnuaL Pinancial and Compliance Report, we, the managers of Gonzales lndependent

School District (the ' District') discuss and analyze the financiat performance of the District for the fiscal year

endedAugust 31, 2023. Please read this information in conjunction with the District's basic financial statements,

which follow this section.

GONZALES INDEPENDENT SC}IOOL DISTRICT
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2023

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

The District's net position for govemmental activities increased by $3,421,868 as a resultofthis year's

curent operations, to end at $22,785,278.

Total govemment.al funds ofthe Disaict (the General Fund plus all Special Revenue Funds, the capital

rrojects Fund, and the Debt Service Fund) reported an overall fund balance increase of $1,656,156, to

end at $19,052,809.

. The General Fund of the District reported a flmd balance increase of $ 1,272,197 for the year,to end al

$t7 ,270.s21.

OVERVIEW OF TEE FINA}ICIAL SECTION

The Financial Section is the most substantial part of this Annual Finalcial and Compliance Report. It consists

ofthe independent auditor's report, management's discussion and analysis (this section), a set ofbasic financial

statements with required note disclosures, and finally, required supplementary information and other supporting

statements and schedules as applicable.

IndeDendent Auditor's l{eDofi

State law requires the District's financial statements to be audited by an independent certified public atcountant

each year. T:he primary purpose of the annual audit is for the auditor to €xpress an opinion as to whether the

financial staternents of ihe District appear to be free from material misstatement. The audit is required to be

conducted in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the

standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Slandards isst'ed by the Comptroller

General ofihe United States. The District received an Unmodified opinion on its financial statements this year.

The Management's Discussion and Aralysis (MD&A) section ofthe report is intended to inhoduce the financial

statements and to provide discussion and analysis regarding the financial performance oftbe District during the

year. The MD&Ais written by management of the District and provides for a less formal presentation of the

financial activities ofthe Diskict than is found within the basic financial statements themselves.

Management's Discussi on and Aralvs is

Basic Financial Statements

The Basic Financial Statements consist of a series of financial statements and required note disclosures. These

statements include govemment-wide financial statements which pfesent the District in a consolidated and long-

term manner using full-accrual accounting similar to that of a business enterprise, and fund financial statements

which present a more detailed view ofthe District using a more shod-term view and tuaditional modified-accrual
govemmental accounting. These financial statements are followed with detailed notes which provide narrztive
explanations and additional data for full disclosure of information.
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GONZALES INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSS]ON AND ANALYSIS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2023

Required Supplementary Infonnation

The previously discussed Management's Discussion and Analysis section is considered to be required
supplementary information, however, the govemmental reporting framework requires that it be presented belore
the financial statements. When applicable, additional required supplementary information must follow the
financial statements. Within this financial report, the District presents required schedules related to its
participation in the Teacher Retirement System ofTexas and the Texas Public School Retired Employees Group
Insurance P1an.

Combining and Individual Fund Statements and Schedules

The combining statements provide detailed information about the District's nonmajor funds. While the primary
financial statements present the nonmajor funds in a consolidated manner, the combining statements list all of
the nonmajor funds separately, each in its own column. ln addition, this section also includes schedules required
by the Texas Education Agency to report tax collection information and budget to actual information for the
Distlict's chitd nutrition and debt service functions.

OVERVIEW OI,- TH[, FEDERAI, AWARDS SECTION

Repo on lntemal Conkols and Compliance

ln accordance with Goyemment Auditing Standards, the auditor is required to consider the intemal contols the
Distr-ict has in place over financial reporting and whether any noncompliance with rules, laws, and regulations
was noted during the audit. This report describes the scope of the testing of intemal control and compliance,
however, it does not provide an opinion on the effectiveness of intemal control or on compliance.

Ilcporl on Compliance and Intemal Control lor L,ach Maior Program

Because the District expended more than $750,000 in federal grant awards, an additional independent auditor's
report on compliance and intemal control over the District's major federal grant progmms was required. This
report provides an opinion by the independent audit firm that the District complied, in all material respects, with
the requirements applicable to the federal grants received and expended.

Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards

The Schedule ofExpendinres of Federal Awards (SEFA) provides a detailed listing ofthe federal grant awards

received by the District during the year. This listing includes federal grant names, identification numbers, and

amounts expended.

Schedule ofFindinss and C)uestioned Costs

The Schedule of Pindings and Questioned Costs provides an overall summary of auditor results, including
identification ofthe type ofopinion on the financial statements, whether any significant deficiencies or material

weaknesses in intemal controls were observed by the audit firm, and whether any material noncompliance was

noted. This schedule also lists information related to the audit of the District's rnajor federal programs and lists

any audit findings reported by the audit hrm for the year.
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GONZALES INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DiSTRICT
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 3I, 2023

Reporting the District as a Whole

The Stqtement of Net Positioh and the Staternent ofActivities

The analysis of the District's overall financial condition and operations begins with the govemm€nt-wide

financial statements which immediately follow this section. The govemment-wide financial statements include

the Statement ofNet Position and the Statement ofActivities. The primary purpose ofthese financial statements

is to show whether the District is better off or worse off as a result of the year's activities. The Statement ofNet
Position includes all the District's assets, deferred outflows, liabilities, and defered inflows at the end of the year

while the Staternent oiActivities includes all the revenues and expenses generated by the District's operations

during the year. These apply the accrual basis olaccounting which is the basis used by private sector companies.

All of the current year's revenues and expenses are taken into account regardless of when cash is received or

paid. The Districls revenues are divided into those provided by outside parties who share the costs of some

programs, such as tuition received from students from outside the District and grants provided by the II.S.

Deparhnent of Education to assist children with disabilities or ftom disadvantaged backgrounds (program

revenues), and revenues provided by the taxpayers or by the State of Texas il equalization funding processes

(general revenues). All the Dish'ict's assets are reported whether they serve the current year or fuhue yeats.

Liabitities are considered regardless ofwhether they must be paid in the current or futuIe years.

The Statement ofNet Position and the Statement of Activities report the District's net position and changes in

netposition. The District's net position (the difference between assets, defered outflows, liabilities, aad defened

inflows) provides one measure ofthe Distlict's financial health. Over time, increases or decreases in the Distl ict's

net position are one indicator of whether its financial health is improving or deteriorating. To fully assess the

overall health ofthe District, however, you should consider nonfinancial factors as well, such as changes in the

Dist ct's average daily attendance or its property tax base and the condition of the District's facilities.

In the Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities, school districts divide up their financial

activities as follows:

Govemmental activities - School districts report basic services here, including the instmction of
students, counseling, co-curricular activities, child nutrition services, transportztion, maintenance,

community services, and general adminishation. Property taxes, state block gants based on shrdent

attendance and demographics, and other state and federal grants finance most ofthese activities.

Business-Ope activities - School districts may charge a fee to "customers" to help it cover all or most

ofthe cost ofservices it provides for child care programs or other activities that closely model a business

venture.

Our school district reported govemmental activities this year, however, we did not engage in business-type

activities.

Reporting the District's Most Significant trunds

Fu n d F inqn cial S tstements

The fund financial statements follow the govemment-wide statements and provide detailed information about
the most significant fimds of the District, not the Distdct as a whole. Laws and regulations require the District
to establish separate funds, such as for gmnts received from the state and federal govemment, money received
from bond issues for capital projects, or for money raised specifically for debt service purposes, in order to
clearly display financial accountability for use ofthese funds.
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GONZALES INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

FOR T[IF, YEAR ENDED AUGUST 3I, 2023

School districts use two different kinds offunds for operations, governmental funds and proprietary funds, which

use different accounting approaches.

A school dis[ictwilluse governmental f rds to account for basic sewices. These use modified
accrual accounthg (a method that measures the receipt and disbursement ofcash and all other
financial assets that can be readily converted to cash) and repofi balalces that are available for
fuhue spending. The govemmental fund statements provide a detailed short-tetm view of the

District's general operations and the basic services it provides. We describe the differences

between governmental activities (reported in the Statement ofNet Position and the Statement

of Activities) and govemmental funds in reconciliation schedules following eacli of the fund

financial statements.

A school district wlll xe proprietary futxds to account for the activities for which it charges

users (whether outside customels or other units ofthe District). Proprietary funds use the same

accounting methods employed in the Statement ofNet Position and the Statement ofActivities.
In fact, when a district utilizes enterp se funds, (one category ofproprietary funds) these are

the business-type activities reported in the govemment-wide statements but they contain more

detail and additional information, such as cash flows. Intemal service funds (the other category

of proprietary funds) report activities that provide supplies and services for a district's other
programs and activities, such as a district's self-insurance programs.

Our District reported several govemmental funds this year, however, we did not utilize proprietary funds.

The District as 'l'rustee

Reporting lhe Dislriclts Fidueiary Responsibilities

The District is the trustee, or hduciary, for money raised by student activities and alumni scholarship programs.

All ofthe District's fiduciary activities are reported in separate Statements ofFiduciary NetPosition and Changes

in Fiduciary Net Position on pages that follow the governmental fund and proprietary fund financial statements.

We exclude these resources from the Districls olher financial statements because t.he Diskict carmot use these

assets to finance its operations. The District is however responsible for applying sound financial intemal controls

over these funds and for ensuing that these rcsources are used lor their intended purposes.

12



GONZAIES INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2023

GOVERNME,NT-WIDE FINANCIAL ANALYSIS

The following analysis focuses on the net position (Table I) and changes in netposition (Table II) ofthe District's
govemmental.

Net position of the District's govemmental activities increased from $ 19,363,410 to 522,785,278. Unrestricted

net position - the part of net position that can be used to finance day-to-day operations without constrainls

".tubli.h.d 
by d"bt covenants, enabling legislation, or other legal requirements - was $ 1,1 I 1,716 at August 31,

2023. The increase in governmental net position was primarily due to factors such as revenue being higher than

budgeted, and expenditures being lower than budgeted.

Table I
GONZALES INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

NET POSITION

Gov emrrental
Activities

2023

Govemmental
Activities

2022 Change

Cunent & Other Assets

CapitalAssets

Total Assets

Defered Outflows of Resources

C\nent Liabilities

I-ong-Term Uabilities

Total Liabilities

Deferred hflows of Resources

Net Position:

Net InvestrrEnt in Capital Assets

Restricted

Uurcstdcted

TotalNet Position

69,509,178 65,829,15 r 3,680,027

8,991,018 3,305,591 685,421

s 27,886,r52

4t,623,U6

$ 23,184,556 $

42.644,595

4,70t,596

(1,0211!9I

5,

'1;tss,224 4810,288

35,782,916 34,304,'14',1

39,115,035

2,944,936

r,413229

43 8 200

I,l t 1,716

$ 22,',785,278

31'7,950

33 r,821

2;n\09'7

423 1654

t2,t'76,718 t0,656,29'7 t,520,421

20.097,001 19,719,051

t,516,561 t,244,',740

(1,600,381)

s 19,363,410 s 3,421,868
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GONZALES INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 3I, 2023

Table II
GONZAI,ES INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

CIIANGES IN NET POSITION

Cpvemrnental
Activities

2023

Covemmental
Activities

2022 Change

Revenues:

Program Revenues:

Charges for Services

Opemting Gants & Contributions

Genelal ReveIlues:

Maintenance & Operations Ta)€s

Debt SeNice Ta)(es

State Aid - Folrrula G"nts
Gants & Contnbutions not Restricted

InvestrEnt Eamings

Miscellaneous

TotalRevenue

Erpenses;

I!struction
Instructional Resources & Media Services

Cuniculum & Instructional Staff Developm€llt

lnstructional Iradership
School badenhip
Cruidance, Counseling, & Evaluation Services

SocialWork Services

Health Services

Student Transpofiation

Food Services

E*racurricular Activities

Crneral Admiqis tration

Facilities Mai.ntenance and Operatioos

Secudty and Monitoring Services

Data Process itrg Services

Crmrnunity Services

Debt Service

Other Intergovemrn€rtal Chalges

Total E)penses

Change in Net Position

Net Position at 9/l/22and 9/ll2l
Net Position at 8/31/23 ardSl3l/22

35,'7'79

39,036,095 35,312,070 3;124,02s

$ 468,116 $

6,955,833

201,562 $

5,121,21t

2@,624

1,234j62

4,091,280

192,-t85

(3,931,438)

773,806

|,066,627

2t;190,949

\,655,6s2

4,'740,064

1,786,688

t,234,565

404,158

17,699,69

1,462,86't

8,6'11,502

1,012,882

t67,938

368,3',79

17,099,134

t34,519

%0,496

520,948

r,6'12,325

1,3t7,2',72

422

4 ,44',7

t.083,270

r,834,74

1,216,185

1,778,055

4,818,t94

355,832

948,880

t74,664

109,724

5325s8

16,452,175

t39,924

r,329,747

6s'7,183

1,430,35t

r,019,922

t'74

303,964

1,058,859

1,651,078

1,04r,154

1,884,51I

3,440,1r'7

t4t,23t
991,'142

o'7 ?o,
'7 r8,52r

499,757

64't,559

(5,405)

(389,251)

(136,835)

241,9'74

297,350

248

107 483
24,4|

183,624

l75,0lt
(106,456)

t,437 A'7',7

214,@r

(48,862)

'76,8',12

(8,79',7)

12,865,402

31 801

'748,8252,l5 6tl
3,421,868

19,363,410

2,446,668 915 200

2,446,668

$ 3,421,868

16,9 t6,742

t4

$ 22,785,278 $ 19 410



GONZALES INDEPENDENT SCIIOOL DISTRICT
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANAIYSIS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2023

THE DISTRTCT'S FUNDS

As the District completed this annual period, the General Fund reported a fun d, balance of $17,270,521, which

rs $l,Zj2,l9't more than last year's total of $ 15,998,324. The increase in fund balance is mairdy attdbutable to

higher than budgeted revenues, and lower than budgeted expenditures.

The District,s Elementary & secondary School Relief Fund (ESSER IID reported a firnd balance of$-0-. The

ESSER III Fund is a Special Revenue Fund utilized for qualified coronavirus reliefexpenditures during the year.

Both revenues and expendifiues totaled 51,513,281 in accordance with the generally accepted accounting

practices for cost-reimbursement grants. Due to levenues always equaling expenditures for cost-reimbursement

grants, residual fund balance is not generated.

The Dishict's other govemmental funds reported combined ending firnd balances of$ 1,782,288. This combined

balance is $383,959 more than the previous year. The primary reason for this change in the combined fund

balance was an increase in Local and Intermediate Revenue and Federal Program Revenue.

Over the course of the year, the Board of Trustees generally revises the District's budget based on financial

updates provided by management ofthe District. These amendments involve moving funds flom programs that

did not need all the resources originally appropriated to them to programs with resource needs, or to react to

originally unforeseen circumstances, such as unanticipated new revenues or unavoidable new costs. Budget

amendments to fi.rnction line items 51, 52, 53,'11and 81 were considered significant.

CAPITAL ASSET AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION

Capital Assets

As ofAugust 3 l, 2023, the District had $41,623,026 (net ofaccumulated depreciation) invested in a broad range

of capitafassets, including facilities and equipment for instruction, tansportation, athletics, administration, and

maintenance.

A summary ofthe ending balances of capital assets by major category for both 2023 and 2022 is as follows:

Clovemnrental
Activities

2023

Crovemmental

Activities
242 Change

Land

Buildings

Fumiture and Equipment

fught to Use IJased Assets

Total

[fs s Accurulated Depreciation

Capital Assets, Net of Depreciation

g 2,312,5'19

65,348,U9

8,333,096

s20;/02

$ 2,312,579 $

65,125,285

7,781,7s2

3t4,243

2235@

551,344

206,459

'16,5t5,226 75,533,859 981,367

(34,892,200) (32,889,2U) (2,002,936)

$ 41,623,026 S 42,644,595 $ ( 1,021,569)
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GONZALES INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

FOR TI{E YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2023

Debt

At year-end, the Disaict had $2 t,526,025 in bonds and other long-term debt outstanding versus $22,925,544last
year. The decrease is attributable to the District making scheduled payments on its long-term debt du ng the

year.

A summary of the ending balances of long-term debt by type for both 2023 and 2022 is as follows:

GovemrEntal CrovemnEntal

Activities Activities
2023 2022

Bonds Payable

Notes Payable

lrases Payable

Total

$ 19,709y'8s

1,640,196

t76,344

$ 20,618,202

2,282,868

24,4't4

Change

$ (908,717)

(e2,6n)
151,870

$ 2r,s26,02s s 22,92s,s44 $ (1,399,s19)

ECONOMIC FACTORS A-\D NEXT YEAR'S BUDGETS AND RATES

The District's elected and appointed officials considered many factors when setting the fiscal year 2023- 2024

budget and tax rates. Those factors include property values, changes in enrollment, the economy, projections of
future budget years, and legislative mandates. The District has adopted a General Fund budget of$33.2 million
fot the 2023-2024 fiscal year. This reflects an approximate increase of $1.52 million in budgeted expenditures

&om fiscal year 2022-2023 amended budget to fiscal year 2023-2024.

F or the 2023-2024 budget year, the District has decreased its maintenance and operations tax rate at $0.733 I per

hundred oftaxable value. The District adopted a debt sewice tax rate of$0.0916 for the 2023-2024 budget year

in order to fund required debt pa).rnents in the coming year. The combined tax rate of the District for the 2023-

2024 budget year is $0.8247 per huudred oftaxable value.

CONTACTING THE DISTRICT'S FINANCIAL MANAGE,MENT

This financial report is designed to prcvide our citizens, taxpayers, customers, investom, and creditors with a
general overview ofthe Distdcfs frnances and to show the Districfs accountability for the money it receives. If
you have questions about this report or need additional financial information, contact the District's Business

Office, at Gonzales Independent School District, 1615 Saint Louis Sutet, Gonzales, Texas 78629, or by calling
(830) 672-9s5r.

t1
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BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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EXHIBIT A-1
GONZALES INDEPEN'DENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
AUGUST 3I, 2023

Primary

Crovemnpnt
Data
Control
Crdes

I
Covemnrcntal

Activities
ASSETS
l1l0 Cash and Cash E4uivalents
I120 InvestnEnts - Ct0ent
1225 Property Ta)(es Receivable, net
1240 Due from Other CovemrEnts
tzgo 6ther Receivables, net
l30o Inventories

Capital Assets:
l5l0 Iaod Purchase and krprcvements
1520 Buildings and Irproyements, net
1530 Fumiture and EquiprE[t, net
l550 Right to Use Assets, ret
1000 TotalAssets
DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES
1?05 DeferedOutflows-Pension
1?06 DeferedOutflows-OPEB

Total Deferred Outflows ofResources

LIABILITIES
2l I0 Accounts Payable
2120 Bonds and toans Payable - Current Year
2140 hterest Payable
2150 Payrcll Deductions and Withholdings
2160 Accrued Wages Payable
2180 Due to Other Covemments
2300 Uneamed Revenue

Noncunent Liabilities:
25ot Due Within One Year
2502 Due in More Than One Year
2s40 Net Persior Liability
2545 OtherPost-Erployrnent Benefits Liability
2ooo Total Liabilities

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES
2605 Deferred Inflows-Pension
2606 Deferedlnflows-OPEB

Total Defened Inflows of Resources

NETPOSITION
3200 Net InveshiEnt in CapitalAssets

Restricted for:
3820 F€deral & State Prcgrams
3850 Debt Service
3860 CapitalProjects
3900 Unrestricted
3ooo TotalNet Position

The notes to the financial statements are an integlal part ofthis statement

\ 3,1'7 5,997
t9,404,216
t,t45,567
3,',725,383

291,125

143,864

2,312,519

36,538,07r
2,611,532

154,U4

69,s09,178

7,t34,20'1
1,856,81I
8,991,018

874,036
12,465
6'1,449
3t,943

t;793,992
4,68t,402

293,937

t,534,669
r9,99r,356
9,t03,2U
5,t53,66'1

,13,538,200

145s sqq

8,12t,tt9
t2,t'16,'7 t8

20,097,001

598,819
917,659

83

t1l 7t6
s 22,785278

2A



GONZALES INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 3I, 2023

ProgmmRevenues

EXHIBITB-1

Net (Epense)
Rev. & Changes
in Net Position

l 4
Operating

Crrants and
Contdbutio n s

6

Primary CovData
Contro I
Codes EEenses

Charges for
Seryices

Covemnrental
Aclivities

Primarv Government:
C,OVERN]\,TENTAL ACTTVITI ES:

I I Instruction
12 Itrstructional Resources &Media Services

l3 Curriculum & Instructional Staff Developmelt
2l InstructionalLeadenhip
23 Schoollradelship
31 Gridance, C-ounseling, & Evaluation Services

32 SocialWork Services
33 Health Services
34 Student Transportation
35 Food Services

36 EcracunicularActivities
4l CEn erat Admin is tration
5l Facil.jties Mainte!ance and Operations
52 Secudty and Monitoring S€rvices

53 Data Processing Sewices

61 Corrrunity Services
?2 Interest on lrng-TemDebt
73 Bond Issuance Cost &Fees
99 Other Intergovemnrcntal Charyes

TC TotalCovem,nentalActivities:

53'1

35,614,221 46u 186 955 833 190,208)

$ 17,099,734 $

t34,519
940,496
520,948

1,672,325

t,311,2'72

4|,44'1
1,083,2'10

1,834,702
1,216,185

1,778,055
4,818,t94

3s5,832
948,880

174,6&
'708,524

1,200

537,558

3,466,655 $
4153

361,316
297,802
t63,472
313,035

(13,544,010)
(130,066)
(579,180)

Q23,t46)
(1,508,853)

(r,0M,23'7)
(a2)

(394,446)

0,afi60)
181,482

(930y'1r)
(1,730,268)
(4,7 s3,063)

(315,103)

(92s,943)
(86,750)

(680,6?4)

(r,200)

89,069

17,001

56,910

1,92t,806
9,289

39,533
125,131

40,729
,, 01?

8',7,9t4
2?,850

S

94,378
276A8s

8,254

M1'

C.Eaeral Revenues:
Tdes:

Property Tales, fcvied for Crneral Purposes

hoperty Ta)as,l€vied lor Debt Sewice
State Aid - Fomula Gants
Cu'ants and Contributions, not Restdcted
Investment Eamings
Miscellaneous Local and Iaternpdiate Revenu€
Total C€neral Revenues

DT
SF

C{
IE

MI

CN Change in Net Positio8
NB Net Position - Beginning
NE Net Position - Ending

The notes to the financial statements are an integral p art ofthis statement-

S

r9,363 410
'78s 78

2t

L

21,7q,949
1,655,6s2
4,',740,064

1,786,688

1,234,56s
404,158

31,612,0'76

3,421,868



EXHIBIT C-I
GONZALES INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

BAIANCE SHEET
GOVERNMENTAL FLN{DS

AUGUST 31, 2023

Data

Control

Codes

98

Total
CrovemrrEntal

Fuuds

t0

Creaeral

Fund

ESSER-I]]

Fund

Other

funds

ASSETS
I t lo Cash and Cash Equivalents

1120 Investrnents - Gment

1220 Property Tales - Delinquent

l23o Allowance for Uncollectible To<es (Credit)

1240 D]e tom OtherCovemments

1260 Due AomOtherFurds

l29o Other Receivables

l3l0 lnyentodes

1000 Total Assets

LIABILITIES
2l l0 Accounts Payable

2120 Boods and hans Payable - Cbrrent Year

2150 Payroll Deductions ar]d Withholdings

2160 Accrued Wages Payable

2170 Due to Other Funds

2180 Due to Othel Govemments

2300 UnavailableRevenues

2ooo Total Liabilities

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOI]RCES

2600 Deferred Inflows -Unavailab le Revenues

Total Defened Iaflows ofResources

FUND BALANCES
Nonspendable:

3410 Inventoies

Restricted for:

3450 Federalor State Funds Restricted

34'70 Capital Acq. and Contractual Oblig.

3480 RetircnEnt of Irng-TemDebt
Connnitted for

3s45 Other Conrnitted Fund Balance

Assigned for:

35'70 Capitalbpenditures forquiprnent
3590 Other Assigned Fund Balance

3600 Unassigned Fund Balance

3000 TotalFundBalances

4000 Total Liabitities, Defered Inflows,

and Fund Balances

s 2,282,63',1 $

18,512,269

2,10'1,027

(r,053,5171

2t,761

3,494,U2

72,361

20,'135

$ 893,360 $

89t,947

ru,t20
(92,063)

2,266,6fi

1,462

2t8,7@

123,129

3,t15,99'/

t9AU,2t6
2,291,14',1

(1,145,580)

3;725,383

3,505,5M

29r,r25

143,8&

1,437,01 r

s 8m,084 $

t2,465

3t,943

t,552;t3t

29,362

4,668,989

3'1,7t0

3,918 $ 'tO,034 $ 874036

12A6s

31,943

1,793,992

3,505,5M

4,68r,42
293,937

57,009

1,376,084

184,252

2,100,058

12l13

256,?2',7

'7,t33,284 1,437,01 r z429U 11,193,279

1,053,510

92,058 1,145,568

92,0s8 1,145,568

20,'73s

432,991

3,612,63s

13,204,160

t't,2't0,521

$ 25,4s1,3ts

123,t29 143,864

598,819

83

885,601

598,819

83

885,60r

t'l4,656 t'74,656

432,99t

3,6t2,635

13,204,160

t;/82,288 19,052,809

$ 1,437,01I

22

$ 4,497,330 S 31,391,656

_i_:!r4r _!__1,431911__!__14 -$._l!3e1{56

The notes to th€ financial statements are an integtal part ofthis stateDent-



EXHIBIT C.IR
CONZALES INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

RECONCILIATION OF TIIE GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS BALANCE SHEET TO TIIE
STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

AUGUST 3I, 2023

Total FundBalances - Gor,ernmental Funds

Capital ass€ts used in govemoental activities are not curent finalcial

resources and, thereforc, are not repoded in the govemnEltal funds

Govemrnental capital assets

Less accumllated depreciation

$ 19,052,809

s '76,sts,226

(34,892,2N) 41,623,026

2 lnng-term liabilities arc not due and payatle in the current pedod and,

therefore, arc not repoted in the funds.

Bonds payable, including unarbrtized premiurs

Notes and dght to use assets payable

l€ase & SBITA payables

Net pension liabiJity

Net OPEB liability

3 Accrued interest on long-temdebt rclated to govemrDental fund activities n

not due and payable in the current period and, thereforc, not reported in the

govemrnental funds.

4 Deferred outflows and inflows ofresources rclated to peosioas and other

post€nploynent benefits are applicable to future periods and, therefore, are

not reported in the funds.

Defened outflows ofrcsources rclated to pensions

Defened inflows ofresources rclated to pensions

Defered outflows ofresources related to OPEB

Defened inflows ofresources related to OPEB

5 Property t&as are recognized as revenue in the govemrnental funds when

collected, but recognized on the StatenEnt ofActivities in the year levied.

Therefore, property ta>€s receivable, net ofallowance for uncollectible

accounts, is added to the Statement ofNet Position for govemnrcntal

actlvrtles.

19 Net Position ofGowrrmental Actidties

The notes to th€ financial staternents are an integml part of this statement

(19,709,485)

(r,640,196)

(176,344)

(9,r03,284)

(5,153,667) as,182,976)

(67.449)

(3,185,700)

1,145,568

s 22,785,278

1,t34,20'7

(3,4ss,s99)

1,856,81I

(8,721,r r9)

23

I



EXHIBIT C-2
GONZALES INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 3I, 2023

C:eneral

Fund

98

Total

C.ovemrrEotal

Funds

l0

Data

Control

C-o des

ESSER-Itr

Fund

Other

Funds

REVENUES
5700 tocal atrd InterrEdiate Sources

5800 Stat€ ProgramRevenues

5900 FederalPrcgramRevenues

5020 Total Revenues

E){PENDITURES
001I lnstmction
0012 lnstructional Resources &Media Services

001 3 C\riculum& Insffuctional Staff DevelopnEnt

0021 lnstructionalIradenhip
002: Schoolkadership
0031 G.ridarce, Counseling & Evaluation Services

0032 Social Wo* Services

0033 Health Services

0034 StudentTmnsportatiotr

0035 Food Services

0036 E)dracudcular Activities

0041 CcneralAdministration

0051 Facilities Maintenance and Operations

0052 Security and Monitoring Services

oo53 Data Prccessing Services

006l Corrrnunity S€rvices

0o7l Debt Service - Pftrcipal

0072 Debt Service - lotercst

0073 Debt Service - Bond Issuance Costs

0081 Facilities Acquisition and Construction

0099 OtherLltergovemnentalCharges

6030 Total Ependiturcs

I 100 S16ess @sfioiency) of Revenues Over

(Under) Bpenditures

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

?913 Proceeds f,amRight to Use Irased Assets

?080 Total OtherFhancing Sources (Jses)

I200 N€t Change in Fund Balance

0100 Fund Balance - Beginning

3000 Fund Balance - Erding

$ B)A,s23 $

5,200,731

1,853,097 1,513,281

$ 2,107,450

128,820

5,007,691

s 25,469,973

6,329,5s1

8,374,069

31,416,351 1,513,281 7,213,961 40,1',73,593

14,544,548

132,000

622,654

254,384

1,@2,958

1,087,t 05

400

407,'728

1,r78,516

13,781

t,070,w
t,763,719

4,740,t22

365,949

937,62t

96,ss1

697,261

89,903

t,039,514

3,157

95,712

5,869

61,338

33,998

12,u5

43,646

1,166

t9,013

99,869

2,575

13,689

81,570

2,256,2M

258,485

288,436

122,554

26s!fi

350

t,89'7,741

l8l,l67
5,106

34,113

17,8r'l0,326

135,15?

976,851

548,689

1,826,850

1,386,514

400

419,',1't3

1,222,s12

t.91t,522

t"252,379

1,7829s8

4,839,99t

402,697

951,310

182,996

t,491,261

834,209

1,200

195,93t

509,371

4,869

800,000

744,306

1,200

t,065,73',7

206,460

206,460

I )'1) tql

t5,998,324

$ 17,270,52r $

The notes to the fuuncial statemelts are an integral part ofthis statement

195,931

509,371

30,350,614 1,513,281 6,860,002 38,723,89'7

383,959 t,449,696

206,460

206,460

1R1q{q

|,398,329

1,6s6,156

1'7,396,653

24

s 1,782,288 $ 19,052,809



EXHIBIT C-2R

GONZAIES INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
RECONCILIATION OF THE GOVERNMENTAI FUNDS STATEMENT OF REVENUES,

EXPENDITI]RES, AND CTIANGES IN FLTND BALANCES TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2023

Total Net Change in FundBalances - Gortrnmental F\rnds

I CrovemrrEntal funds report the portion ofcapital outlay for capitalized assets

as ependitures. Howevel in the Staternent ofActivities, the costs ofthose
assets are allocated over theirestinEted useful lives as deDreciation ercense.

Ependitures for capitalized assets

l-es s cu[€nt year depreciation

2 Repaynrcnt ofpdncipalon bonds, notes,leases and SBITA is an e&enditure

in the govemnental funds, but this e&elditure is rerncved Aomthe

Staternent ofActivities and these repayments instead rcduce lotrg-term

labiliries on the Statement ofNet Position.

3 Issuatrce of long-temdebt incrcases curent financialresources to

govemrEertal fu[ds, but this incrcase is not showr on the StaterEnt of
Activities and instead increases long-term liabilities on the Staterrrcnt ofNet
Pos ition-

4 Since long-termdebt is not recorded in govemnpntal funds, anrortization of
rclated issuatrce premiunE atrd discounts is also not recorded.

5 The change in accrued intercst due on long-temdebt issued for
govemrEntal activities does not affect curent financial resources and

thercfore is not repofted in the govemflental funds.

6 Property ta;<es are recognized as revenue in the govemnental funds when

collected but recognized or the StatenEnt ofActivities in the year levied.

Thereforc the uncollected arnount ofthe curent yeat levy is added to cunent

yearproperty taxrcvenue on the StaterrEnt ofActivities.

$ 1,656,156

(1,021,569)

t,49'7,261

(206,460)

S 98t,36't

Q,@2,e36)

? Crvemrnental funds rcpoft pension contributions as e&enditures. However,

p€nsion contdbutions are rEporled as deferred outflows ofr€sources on the

StatenEnt ofNet PositioII ifmade afLer the net pension liability measurenrnt

date. 10 addition, the change in the net pension liability, adjusted forchanges

in defened pension iterns, is rcpof€d as pension epense in the Statement of
Activities.

8 C.nvemmental funds report OPEB contributions as e&enditures. However,

OPEB cont butions are rcpoded as defered outflows ofresources on the

Statement ofNet Positiotr ifrtsde afterthe net OPEB l.iability rrcasurerEnt
date. In addition, the charge in the tret OPEB liability, adjust€d forchanges in

defened OPEB items, is rcported as oPEB e&ense in the Staten'tent of
Activities.

l9 Change in Net Pos ition of Golernmental Actilities

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement

108,7r8

t6,967

83,53'/

t92,69t

t,094,561

$ 3,421,868

25
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EXH]BIT C.3

GONZALES INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
STATEMENT OF RE\ENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FLIND BALANCE

BUDGET AND ACTUAL _ GENERAI FLIND
FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 3I, 2023

Budgeted Arnounts

Actual
ArrDunts Variance With

Original Final (GAAP BASIS) Final Budset

REVENUES
5700 I-ocat & Inte[rEdiate Sources

5800 State Prcgmm ReYenues

5900 FederalPrcgramRevenues

5020 Total Revenues

E){PENDITURES
CuIIent:

OOI I Inskuction
oot2 Instructional Resources & Media Svcs.

0Ol3 Cbriculum & Insttuctional StafDev.
oo2l IDstructionallradership

0023 School Leadenhip

oo3l Gridance, Counseling & Evaluation Svcs

OO32 Social Work Services

OO33 Health Services

0034 StudentTransportation
oo35 Food Services

0036 EtracurdcularActivities
0041 CEneralAdrninistration

oo5l Facilities Maintenance & Operations

0052 Security and Monitoring Services

oo53 Data Processing Seruices

006I CorrrrunityServices
Debt Service:

oOTt Pdncipal on Irng Term Debt

oo12 Interest on Lollg Term Debt

Capital Outlay:

oo81 Facilities Acquisition & Construction

IntergovemErsutal:
0099 OtherlntergovemDentalCharges

6030 Total BQenditures

l loo E(cess (Deficiency) ofRevenues
Over (Jnder) Bpenditures

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES @SES)
7913 Proceeds fromRight to Use lrased Assets

891I Transfers Out

7o8o Total Other Financing Sources (Jses)

l20o Net Change in Fund Balances

0100 Fund Balance-September I @eginning)

lo00 Fund Balance-Augus I 3l (Erding)

2'1,919?60 28,642,M'7 31,416,35t 2, '7'14}M

$ 20,9t'1 ,872
6,513,036

509,352

$ 20,948,219

6,s91,444

1,102,3U

$ 23,362,523 $

6,200;73r

1,8s3,097

2,414JM
(390,713)
'7s0,'713

14,549,400

t44,59t
'759,895

308,76't

1,531,906

I,196, r 80

1,t52

338,3

1,430,078

t4,574,882

165,'713

686,357

298,76'7

1,644,030

1,119,845

652

4083@

1,299,415

14000

r,12t,59'1

1,958,28r

4,924,48s

694,262

1,113,085

99,608

t4,544,548

132,000

622,6s4

254,384

\64,9s8
1,087,105

400

40'7,728

1,178,516

13,781

t,070,w
t,'763,'779

4,740,D2

365,949

93'7,621

96,55'7

30,334

33,713

63,703

44,383

1,072

32,740

252

636

t20,89
2t9

51,551

t ,502
184,363

328,3t3

t't s,464

3,051

1,Ut,548
t,938,441

3,6U,t43
349,30'7

838,390

15,900

757,176

38,000

763,576

46,000

201,242 195,931

5@,3? |

1 1,311

456,900 512,060 2,689

29,3'10,'738 31,652,221 30,350,614 r,301,607

(r,430,478) (3,010,174) 065

697,261

89,903

66,315

(43,903)

'73',7 4,075,911

(500) (s00)

206,460 206,460
(500)

(500) (500) 206,460 206,960

4282,8'11

$ 14,567,346 $ r

(1,430,978)

t5,998,324

(3,010,674)

t5,998,324

t,272,t9',7

15,998,324

The notes to the fmancial statements are ar integral p art ofthis statement

21

87 650 $ t7,270,521 $ 4,282,8'lr

Data

Control

Codes



EXHIBI'I E.1

GONZALES INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
STATEMENT OF FIDUCIARY NET POSITION

FIDUCIARY FUNDS
AUGUST 3I, 2023

865

Data

Contlol
Codes

Private-
Pulpose Trust

Funds

Custodial
Fund

ASSETS

I t t0 Cash and Cash Equivalents

1000 Total Assets

LIABILITIES
Curent Liabilities:

2I10 Accoutrts Payable

2190 Due to Student Croups

22oo Accrued Ependitures

2ooo Total Liabilities

NET POSITION
Restricted for:

3800 IndividualsandOrganizations
3000 TotalNet Position

The notes to the fi]1aocial statements are an integfal pad of this statement

$ 356,99 $ 86,925

3s6.999 86,92s

62,9M

356,999 24,021

$ 356,999

502

30

62,3'12

$ 24,4t

28



EXHIBIT E-2

GONZALES INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
STATEMENT OF CHANGES iN FIDUCIARY NET POSITION

FIDUCIARY FT]NDS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 3I, 2023

865

Data

Control
Codes

Private-
Purpose Trust

Funds

C\rstodial
Fund

ADDITIONS

Contributions:

5750 FundraisingActivities

5700 OtherContributions

5020 TotalContributions

InvestnEnt Eamings:

s'742 lnterest, Dividends, ard Other

Total Additions

DEDUCTiONS

6200 Prcfessional and Contracted Services

6300 Suppljes and Materials

6400 Other Operating Costs

6030 TotalDeductions

l20o Net Increase/@ecrease) in Fiduciary Net Position

oloo Net Position - Beginning

3ooo Net Position - Brding

$ 40,317

t29,096

t29,@6 40,31',7

3,242 3,616

132,338 43,933

65,800

1,025

32,148

3,039

65,800 36,812

66,538

290,461

'7,t21

16,900

$ 3s6,999 $ 24,021

29

The notes to the financial statemetrts are an integral paa ofthis statement.
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The Financial Reporting Entity

This repon includes those activities, organizations and frmctions related to Gonzales Independent School District
(the "District"), which are controlled by or dependent upon the District's goveming body, the Boad ofTrustees

(the "Board"). The Board, a seven member group, is the level ofgovsmment having governance responsibilities

over all activities related to public elementary and secondary school education within the jurisdiction of the

District. Since the District receives funding from local, state, and federal govemment sources, it must comply

with the requirements of the entities providing those ftmds. However, the District is not included in any other

governaental "reporting entity" as defined by Statement No. 14 of the Govemmental Accounting Standards

Board (GASB), sinceBoard members are electedby the public and have decision making authority. Fufihermore,

there are no legally sepamte orgarizations, known as "component units", included within the reporting entity.

The accounting policies ofthe Disrict comply with the rules prescribed by the Texas Education Agency (TEA)

in its Financial Accountability System Resource Guide (IASRG). These accounting policies conform to

generally accepted accounting principles applicable to state and local govemments.

GONZALES INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 3I, 2023

I. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Government-wide and Fund Financial Statements

The govemment-wide financial statements (i.e. the Stalement of Net Position and the Statement of Activiti€s)

report information ou all of the nonfiduciary activities ofthe District. The effect of interfimd activity has been

removed from these statements. Govemmental activities, which are supported by taxes and intergovemmental

revenues, are reported separately from business-type activities, which rely on fees aad charges for support.

Currently however, the District has no business-type activities.

The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a given function are offset

by program revenues. Dtect expenses are those that are clearly identifiable with a specific function. Program

revinues include 1) charges to customers or applicants who purchase, use, or directly benefit from goods,

services, or privileges provided by a given function and 2) grants and contributions that are restricted to meeting

the operational or capital requirements of a particular function. Taxes and other items not properly included

among program revenues are reported instead as general revenues.

Separate financial statements are provided for govemmental funds, proprietary firnds, and fiduciary firnds, even

though the latter are excluded from the govemment-wide financial statements. Major individual govemmental

funds are reported as separate columns in the fi.rnd financial st tements.

M€asurement Focus, Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation

The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement focus and

the aicrual basis of accounting, as arc t}le proprietary firnd financial statements. Revenues are recorded when

earned and expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash flows.

Custodial firnds have no measurement focus. Property taxes are recognized as revenues in the yeal for which

they are levied. Grants and similar items are recognizedas revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements imposed

by the provider have been met. Amounts reported as program revenues include I) charges to customerc or

applicants for goods, services, or privileges provided and 2) operating grarts and contributions. Intemally

didi"ut"a ,"ao*""a *" reported as general revenues rather than as program revenues. LikewiSe, general

revenues include all taxes. As a geneml rule, the effect of interfund activity has been eliminated from the

govemment-wide fi nancial statements.
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Govemmental fund hnancial statements ar€ reported using the current finarcial resources measurement focus
and the modihed accrual basis ofaccounting. Revenues are recognized as soon as they are both measurable and
available. Revenues are considered to be available when they are collectible withia the current period or soon
enough thereafter to pay liabilities ofthe cun€nt period. For this purpose, the government considerc r€venues to
be available ifthey are collected within sixty days ofthe end ofthe current fiscal period. Expenditures gen€rally
are recorded when a liabiliry is incurred, as under accrual accounting. However, debt service expenditues are
recorded only when payment is due.

Majorrevenue sources considered susceptible to accrual include state and federalprogram revenues and property
taxes. No accrual for property taxes collected within sixty days oiyear end has beea made as such amor.rnts are
deemed immaterial; delinquent property taxes at year end are reported as deferred inflows of resources within
the govemmental fund financial statements.

Proprietary funds distinguish operating revenues and expenses liom nonoperatirg items. Operating revenues and
expenses generally result from providing services and producing and delivering goods in connection with a

proprietary fund's principal ongoing operations. All revenues and expenses not meeting this definition are
reported as nonoperating revenues and expenses.

Major Funds and Furd T]?es

The District reporls the following major govemmental firnds:

The Elementary and Secondary School ReliefFund @SSER III) is a Special Revenue Fund utilized fol qualified
coronavirus relief expenditures.

Additionally, the District reports the following fund types:

Special Revenue Funds are govemmental funds which include resources restricted, comnitted, or assigned for
specific purposes by a grantor or the Board. Federally financed programs where unused balances are retumed to
the grantor at the close of specified project periods are accounted for in these funds.

Private Purpose Trust Funds are fiduciary funds used to account for donations for which the donors have
stipulated thatboth the principal and the income may be used for purposes that benefit parties outside the District.
The District utilizes this fund type to account for money collected and held for the purpose of awarding
scholarships to selected students.

Custodial Funds are fiduciary funds used to account for resources held for others in a custodial capacity. The
District utilizes this fund type to account for funds held on behalf of student clubs and organizations.
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The General Fund includes financial resources tiat are not required to be repofled separately in another fund. It
is a budgeted fund, and any uruestricted firnd balances are considered to be resources available for curent
operations.



Budgetary Information

Budgets are prepared annually for the General Fund, the Child Nutrition Fund, and the Debt Service Furd on

the modified accrual basis, which is consistent with generally accepted accounting principles. A formal budget

is prepared by the end of August and is adopted by the Board at a public meeting after public notice of the

meetig has been given no earlier than the 30th day or later than the iOth day before the public hearing. The

legal level ofcontrol for budgeted expenditures is the firnction level withir the budgeted firnds. Amendmetrts to

th; budget are required prior to expending amounts greatel than the budgeted amounts at the firnction level.

Budgets are controlled at the deparffnental or campus level, the same level atwhich responsibility for operations

is asiigned. The budgetwas monitored by the administration throughout'rhe year altd arnendnents were brought

to the Board as needed.

GONZALES INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 3I, 2023

Assets, Deferred Outflows of Resources, Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of Resources, and Net Position or
Fund Balance

Investments - The District's investment policies and t,?es of investnents arc govemed by Section 2256 ofthe
Texas Govemment Code ("Public Fmds Invesftnent Act"). The types of investments allowed under the Public

Funds Investment Act are detailed in Note 2 - Deposits and Investments. The District's management believes

that it complied with the requirements ofthe Public Funds Invesftnent Act and the District's invesfineut policies.

The Distriit accrues interest on tempomry investments based on the terms and effective interest rates of the

specific investrnents. Temporary investments tkoughout the year consisted of investments in extemal

investment pools, which are recognized at amofiized cost, and money market accounts.

Inventories - Inventories are generally not recorded in the General Fund or Child Nutrition Fund due to amounts

ofexpendable supplies held or purchased food not being deemed material. When inventories are recorded, they

are charged to expenditures when consumed. Amounts rccorded are offset by a fund balance classification titled

"nonspendable" which indicates that the inventory does not represent "available expendable resources."

Capital Assets - Capital assets, which include land, buildings and improvements, constructron ln progress,

fumiture and equipment, and vehicles are reported in the govemmental activities column in the govemment-

wide financial statements. Capital assets are defrned by the District as assets with an initial, individual cost ofat
least $5,000 and a useful life of greater than one year. Such assets are recorded at historical cost, ifpurchased,

or estimated fair value at the date ofdonation, ifdonated. The costs ofnormal maintenance and repai.rs that do

not add to the value ofthe assets or materially extend assets lives are not capitalized. Capital assets (other than

land and conshuction in progress) are depreciated using the straight line method over the following estimated

useful lives: buildings and improvements - fifteen to thirty years, fumiture and equipment - tkee to twenty years,

and vehicles - five to ten yea6.

Prepaid Items - Certain payments to vendors reflect costs applicable to future accounting periods a:rd are

recorded as prepaid items in both the govemment-wide and fund financial statements. Prepaid items are charged

to expenditures when consumed. Wtren prepaid items are recorded, they are charged to expendih-res when the

value represented by the prepaid item has been used. Amounts recorded are offset by a fund balance classification

titled "nonspendable" which indicates that the prepaid item amount does not represent "available expendable

fesources."
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Leases - The District has eltered into various lease agreements as a lessor. Key estimates and j udgnents related
to leases include how the District determines (1) the discount rate it uses to discount the expected lease palments
to present value, (2) lease term, and (3) lease payments.

The District uses the interest rate charged by the lessor as the discount rate, if available. When the
interest rate charged by the lessor is not provided, the District generally uses its estimated incremental
borrowing rate as the discouat rate for leases.

The lease tenn includes the noncancellable period of the lease. Lease payments included in the

measurement ofthe lease liability are composed of fixed payments and purchase option price that the
District is reasonably cenain to exercise.

The District monitors changes in circumstances that would require a remeasurement of its lease and will
remeasure the lease asset and liability ifcertain changes occur that are expected to significantly affect the amount

ofthe lease liability or lease asset.

Lessee - The District is a lessee for noncancellable leases ofequipment. The District recognizes a lease liability
and an intangible right-to-use lease asset (lease asset) in the govemment-wide financial statements. At the
commencement of a lease, the District initially measures the lease liability at the present value of payments

expected to be made during the lease term. Subsequently, the lease liability is reduced by the principal portion
oflease paprents made. The lease asset is initially measured as the initial amount ofthe lease liabitity, adjusted

for lease paynents made at or before the Iease comrnencement date, plus cedain initial direct costs.

Subsequently, the lease asset is amortized on a straight-line basis over its useful life. Lease assets are reported
with odrer capital assets and lease liabilities are reported with long- term debt on the statement ofnet position.

Ad Valorem Propefi Taxes - Delinquent taxes, when received, are prorated between maintenance and debt

service based on rates adopted for the year of the levy. Allowaaces for uncollectibles within the General and

Debt Service Funds are based upon historical experience in collecting propefiy taxes. Uncollectible personal

property taxes are periodically reviewed and written off, but the District is prohibited from writing off real
property taxes without specific statutory authority from the Texas Legislature.

Accumulated Sick Leave Liabili The State ofTexas (the "State") has created a minimum sick leave programlv-
consisting offive days of sick leave per year with no limit on accumulation and translerabilily among districts
for every person regularly employed in Texas public schools. Each district's local Board is required to establish

a sick leave plan. Local school districts may provide additional sick leave beyond the state minimum.

Pensions - The fiduciary net position ofthe Teacher Retirement System ofTexas ("TRS") has been determined

using the flow ofeconomic resoulces measurement focus and full accrual basis ofaccounting. This includes for
purposes ofmeasuring the net pension liability, deferred outflows ofresources and deferred inflows ofresources
related to pensions, pension expense, and iaformation about assets, liabilities and additions to/deductions from
TRS's fiduciary net position. Benefit pa),rnents (including refunds of employee confibutions) are recognized

when due and payable in accordance with benefit terms. lnveshnents are r€porled at fair value.
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Other Post-EmDlovment Benefits - The fiduciary net position ofthe Teacher Retirernent System ofTexas TRS

information about assets, liabilities and additions to/deductions from TRS Care's fiduciary net position. Beneht

payments ale recognized when due and payable in accordance with the benefit terms. There are no investments

as this is a pay-as-you-go plan and all cash is held ia a cash account.

Defened Outflorvs and Deferred Inflows of Resources - The District complies with GASB Statement No. 63,

urces, and Net Posilioz, which
outflows of resources, which
reporting period, and defened
pplicable to a future reporting

Care Plan (TRS-Care) has been detetmined using the flow of economic

accrual basis of accounting. This includes for pulposes ofmeasudng the

of resources and deferred inflows ofresources related to other post-emp

Governmental Fund Type Definitions, which establishes firnd balance classifications

based primarily on the extent to which a govemment is bound to obserwe constraints

Financial Reporting ofDeferred OutJlows ofResources, Deferred InJlows ofR-eso

provides guidance for reporting the financial statement elements of deferred

iepresent a consumption ofthe District's net position that is applicable to a fuhrre

inflows of resources, which represent the District's acquisition of net position a

period.

The District complies with GASB Statement No. 65,Items Previously Reported as Assets and Liqbilities,'tthich

establishes accounting and financial reporting standards that reclassi$, as deferred outflows of resources or

deferred inflows ofreiources, certain items that were previously reported as assets and liabilities and recognizes,

as outflows of resources or inflows of resources, certain items that were previously reported as assets and

liabilities.

rcsources measurement focus and full
net OPEB liability, defened outflows
lolment benefits, OPEB expense, and

that comprise a hiemrchy
imposed upon the use of

Fund Balance/Deficit - The District complies with GASB Statement No. 54, .Eartd Balance Reporting and

the resources reported in govemmental funds.

Statement of Cash Flows - For purposes of the statement of cash flows when Proprietary Funds are used, cash

and cash equivalents include demand deposits.

Fair Value Measurements - The District adopted GASB Statement No. 72, Fair Yalue Measuretnent and

lppti*tion, which defines fair value as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to hansfer a

liability in an orderly transaction. Fair value accounting requires characterization ofthe inputs used to measure

fair value into a threelevel fair value hierarchy as follows below:

Level 1 inputs are based on unadjusted quoted market prices for identical assets or liabilities in an active

market the entity has the ability to access

Level 2 inputs are observable inputs that reflect t}}e assumptions market participants woulduse in pricing

the asset or liability developed based on market data obtained from sources independent from the entity

Level 3 are unobservable inputs that r€flect the entity's own assumptions about the assumptions market

participants would use in pricing the asset or liability developed based on the best information available

There are three general valuation techniques that may be used to measure fair value:

Market approach - uses prices generated by market transactions involving identical or comparable assets

or liabilities
Cost approach - uses the amount that currently would be required to replace the service capacity ofan
asset (replacement cost)

Income approach - uses valuation techniques to convert futule amounts to present amounts based on

current market expectations

35



GONZALES INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 3I, 2023

Data Control Codes

The Data Control Codes shown on the financial statements refer to the account code structure prescribed by the

FASRG. TEA requires school districts to display these codes in their frnancial statem€nts to ensur.e accuracy in

building a state-wide data base for policy development and funding plans.

2. DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS

The Public Funds lnvestment Act authorizes the District to invest in funds under a written investrnent poljcy,
which is approved amually by the Board. The primary objectives of the District's inveshn€rt strateg"y for
operating and custodial funds, in order of priority, are safety, investment liquidity, and maturity sufficient to

meet anticipated cash flow requirements. The primary objective of the District's investrnent strategy for Debt

Service and Capital Projects Funds is sufficient investment liquidity to meet related obligations.

The District is authorized to invest in the following investment instruments provided that they meet the

guidelines established in the investment policy:

r Obligations ol or guaranteed by, govemmental entities
. Certificates ofdeposit and share certificates
o Fully collateraLized repurchase agreements
. Securities lending plograms
o Ban.ker's acceptances
o Commercial paper
o No-load money market muhral funds and no-load mutual firtds
o Guaranteed investrnent contracts as an investment vehicle for bond proceeds

. Public fuads investment pools

The Distdct's fixlds are required to be deposited ald invested under the terms ofa depository contract pursuant

to the School Depository AcL The depository bank deposits for safekeeping and trust with the District's agent

approved pledged securities in an amount sufficient to protect District funds on a day-to-day basis during the

period of the contract. The pledge of approved securities is waived only to the extent of the dollar amount of
Federal Deposit Insuance Corporation ("FDIC") insurance. Therefore the District is not exposed to custodial

medit risk.

Under the depository contract, the District, at its own discretion, may invest funds in time deposits and

certificates of deposit Fovided by the depository bank at interest rates approximating United States Treasury

Bill rates.

At August 31, 2023, the carryhg amount ofthe District's deposits was $3,619,919 and the bank balance was

$3,378,116. The District's deposits with financial institutions at August 31, 2023 and during the year ended

August 31, 2023 were entirely covered by FDIC insurance or by pledged collateral held by the District's agent

bank in the District's name. The deposits were collateralized in accordance with Texas law and the District
maintains copies ofall safekeeping receipts in the narte ofthe District.

The District maintains a cash pool consisting of demand deposits. The combined pool is available for use by

most Special Revenue Funds. I] a fund overdraws its share ofthe pool, the over&aft is reported as an interfund

payable in that fund. The offsetting interfund receivable is repofied in the General Fund.
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The following is disctosed regarding coverage ofcombined balances on the date ofhighest deposit:

a) Name of depository bank: Sage Capital Banlq Texas

b; The amouni of bond and/or security pledged as of the date of the highest combined balance on deposit was

$5,523,300.
c) The largest cash, savings and time deposit combined account balance amouated to $3,768,876 and occurred

during the month ofAugust, 2023.

d) Total amount ofFDIC coverage at the time ofhighest combined bala:rce was $250,000.

Investments held at August 31, 2023 consisted of the following:

lnvestment pe

weight€d
Average

Maturity

@avs)

Standad &
Poo/s B4!!L

I ncal C.vemnEnt Investrnent Pools

l-orle Star lnvestnEnt Pool

Total Investments

$ t9AM,2t6

s 19,404,216

Lone Star (First Public)

The Corporate Overnight Fund is a flrnd within the Lone Star Investrnent Pool. Its objective is to maintain a

stable S1.00 per share net asset value QllA\), white it provides the highest possible rate of retum. The firnd

represents one of three Texas public investrnent funds sponsored by t}e Texa,s Association of School Boards

(TASB). The other funds--Govemment Ovemight Fund and Corporate Ovemight Plus Fund--also maintain S&P

G1obal ratings. The Lone Star Investment Pool was created pu$uant to the Interlocal Cooperation Act of the

State ofTexas as an inveshnent vehicle for local school districts and other public entities. The funds within Lone

Stzr Investment Pool are not registered mutual firnds under the Investment Company Act of 1940, and are not

available to individual investors.

Credit Risk - Credit risk is the risk that an issuer or otller counterparty to an investment will not fulfill its

obligations. The rati:rgs of securities by nationally recognized agencies are designed to give an indication of
credit risk. At August 31, 2023, investments were included in local govemmental investment pools with mtings
from Standard & Poor's in compliance with the District's investment policy.

Custodial Credit Risk - Deposits are exposed to custodial credit risk if they ale not covered by depository
insurance and the deposits are uncollateralized, collateralized with securities held by the pledging financial
institution, or collateralized with securities held by the pledging hnancial institution's trust department or agent

but not in the District's name. Investment securities are exposed to custodial credit risk if the securities are

uninsured, are not registered in the name of the District, and are held by either the counterparty or the

counterpafy's tlust department or agent but not in the District's name. At August 3 l, 2023, the District was not

exposed to custodial credit risk.
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Fail Value

The District had investments in one extemal local govemmental investment pool at August 31, 2023, consisting

ofthe Lone Star Invesfinent Pool.

I

The Lone Star ][vestrnentPool is sponsored by TASB. The investment adviseG to the pool are American Beacon

Advisors and Standish. Fimt Public LLC provides administrative and distribution services to the pool and State

Sfteet Bank is the custodian for all pool assets. In addition, CAPTRUST Financial Advisors monitors the pool's

operations and performance and reports its findings to First Public and the board of trustees for the Lone Star

Investnent Pools-
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Concentration of Credit Risk - Concentratiort of credit risk is the risk of loss attributed to the magnitude of a
govemment's investrnents in a single issuer. Inforrnation regarding investments in any one issuer that represents

five percent or more of the District's total investrnents must be disclosed under GASB Statement No. 40,

excludhg investments issued or explicitly guamnteed by the U.S. govemment. At August 31, 2023, the District
had 100% of its investments in local govemmental investrnent pools.

Interest Rate Risk - As a means of minimizing risk of loss due to interest rate fluctuations, the District's
investment policy requires that maturities will not exceed the weighted average maturity of 180 days for any

intemally created pool fund group and one year from the time of purchase for any other individual investment.

The Board may specifically authorize a longer maturity for a given investment, within legal lin.rits. The District
considers the holdings in the local govemmental investment pools to have a one day weighted average maturity
due to the fact that the share position can usually be redeemed each day at the discretion of the shareholders,

unless there has been a signihcant change in value. At August 31, 2023, investments were included in local
govemment investment pools which have a weighted average mahrdty ofone day.

3. PROPER'I'Y T'AXES

The Texas Legislah.ue in 1979 adopted a comprehensive Property Tax Code (the "Code") which established a

county-wide appraisal district and an appraisal review board in each county in the State. The Gonzales Cefltral
Appraisal District (the 'Appraisal District") is responsible for the recording and appraisal ofall property in the

District. Under the Code, the school board sets the tax rates on propery and the Gonzales County Tax
Assessor/Collector provides tax collection services. The Appraisal District is required under the Code to assess

property at 100% of its appraised value. Further, rcal property must be reappraised at least every three years.

Under certain circumstances, taxpayers and taxing units, including the District, may challenge orders of the

Appraisal Review Board tlu-ough various appeals and, ifnecessary, legal action.

Property taxes are levied as ofoctober I in conformity with Subtitle E, Texas Property Tax Code. Taxes are due

on receipt ofthe taJ( bill and are delinquent ifnot paid before February 1 ofthe year following the year in which
imposed. On January I ofeach year, a tax lien attaches to propert-y to secure the payment ofall taxes and penalties

and interest that are ultimately imposed. Property tax revenues are considered available when they become due

or past due and receivable within the current period, including those property taxes expected to be collected

during a 60 day period after the end of the District's fiscal year. The assessed value at January l,2022, :o.pon

which the October 2022 le\ry was based was $2,244,631,590. The District levied taxes based on a combined tax

rate of$0.9883 per $ 100 ofassessed valuation for local maintenance (general govemmental serr'ices) and debt

service.

4. DUE FROM/TO OTIIER GOVERNMENTS

The District participates ir a variety of federal and state programs from which it receives grants to partially or

fully fund certain activities. The District also receives entitlements from the State through the School Foundation

and Per Capita Programs. Grants and entitlements are recorded as revenue when eamed therefore at year end

amounts eamed but not yet received in cash may be recorded as due from the grantor govemment. Amounts

atready received in cash but not yet eamed ae recorded as due to the grantor govemment.
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A summary of amounts recorded as Due From,/Due To Other Govemments in the basic fir:ancial statements as

ofAugust 31, 2023 are summarized below:

Due From Othel CroverTlments

CpvemrrEntal Activities :

Foundation & Per Capita Entitlernents

State Gants

Federal Ctrarts

Miscellaneous

Total - CrovemnEntal Activities

Due To Other Crovemnrcnts:

Crneral

Ful1d

SecondarySchool Non-Major

Enrcrgency Relief C,ovem[Ental

(ESSERfi) Funds Total

$ 18,706 $

1,437,01I

44,O00

2,2U,6t3

$ 18,706

44,040

3,6s9,44

3,053

s

3,053

$ 2t;7s9 S 437,0[ $ 2,266,6t3 S 3,125,383

Crneral

Fund

Non-Major

C.DvemrEetrtal

Funds Total

$ 4,668,989 $

12,413

$ 12413 $ 4,681,402

5. INTERFUND RECETVABLES, PAYABLES, AND TRANSFERS

During the course of operations, the individual funds of the District may engage in temporary bonowings of
money between one another to meet liquidity needs. These interfund receivables and payables are recorded on

the balance sheet ofthe loaning fund as "Due from Other Funds" and on the balance sheet ofthe borrowing fimd
as "Due to Other Funds". Amoults are repaid when funds are available in the borowing fund.

The composition of inierfund balances as of August 31, 2023 was as follows:

Receivable Fund Payable I\rnd Arnount

$ 4,668,989

t2,413

Crneral Fund Crneral Fund
SpecialRevenue Funds

Trust and Custodial Funds

:t t1,462

3,4'76,t43

11 899

3,505,5MTotal C,eneral Fund

Cu-and Total
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GovemnEntal Activities :

Foundation & Per Capita Entitle[pnts

State Ctrants

Total - GovemfiEntal Activities

$ 3,505,504



6. CAPITAI, ASSETS

Capital asset activity for the year ended August 31, 2023 was as foilows:

Beginning
Balance
9/t/22

GONZALES INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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Additions RetirenEnts

$ 2312,579 $ S

F-nding
Baiance

8t3 23

$ 2,312,519

CFvemrEntal Activities :

C-apital Assets, not Being Depreciated:

land

Total Capital Assets, not Being Depreciated

Capital Assets, Being Depreciated:

Buildings aDd krp roverDents

Fumiture and fruipnent
fught to Use I€ased Assets

To tal Cap ital A s s ets , Being Deprcciated

llss Accumulated Depreciation for
Buildings and knprove[rcnts

Fumiture and Equipnrcnt

Right to Use l€ased Assets

Total Accunulated Depreciation

Crovemrnertal Activities Cap ital As s ets, Net

2,312,579

65,t25,285

'7 
,'78t,',l 52

3t4,243

2,312,5',79

223,5&

551,344

206,459

65,348,849

8,333,096

s20,74
'73,22t,280 98t,36"1 '74,202,U7

(21,302,968)

(s,272,0s3)

(314,243)

(1,50?,810)

(443,511)

(51,615)

(28,810,778)

(5,715,564)

(365,858)

(32,889,264) (2,002,936)

$42,&4,595 $ (1,021,569) $

Deprcciation expense was charged to the functions ofthe District as follows

Function

(34,892,200)

$ 41,623,026

Depreciation

Allocation

Instruction

Iostructional Resources & Media Sewices

Curriculum & Instructioral Staff DevelopDent

Instructional lradership

School kadenhip

G:idance, Counseling & Evaluation Services

Social Work Services

Health Services

Studertt Transportatiolt

Food Services

E*Iacurdcular Activities

CFneral Adminishation

Facilities Maintenatrce and Operations

Security and Monitoring Services

Data Processing Services

Comrmnity Services

Other Int€rgovemmental Charges

Totals

S 987,n9

7179

54,056

30,363

10t,@2

'16;72s

22

23,229

6'7,650

105,7'78

69,303

98,940

261,830

22,2U

52,643

t0,t26

28,t87
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Creneral l-ong -Term Debt Descdption

$14,590,000 Unlimited TaxSchool Building Bonds, Series 2014, due in remaining annual

instalknents of$510,000 to $730,000 through 2034i interest at 2.00% to 5.00%.

$8,650,000 UDlimited Tax School Bonds, Sedes 2015A, due in renBining atrnual installments

of $330,000 to $615,000 through 2039; intere st at 3.Wo to 4.Wo.

$3,915,000 Unlimited TaxRefunding Bonds, Series 2016, due in rermining aanual

installrnents of$725,000 to $845,000 through 2039; interest at 4.00%.

$5,000,000 Maintenance TaxNotes, Series 2009, due in rermining anlual installrEnts of
$350,801 to $354,396 through 2025; intercst at 1.00%.

$2,050,000 Mdntenance TaxNotes, Series 2019, due in rcrDaining annual installrEnts of
$305,000 to $320,000 through 2026; interest at 2.89%.

Right-to-use lease obligations payable (2), due in reraining monthly iostatlmeots of$2,299

to $5.087, inclusive ofinterest portion, through Febuary 2027.

Total Cjeneral lrn g-Tem Debt

$ 6,760,000

't,29s,uJ0

3,915,000

'70s,t91

935,000

t'/6,344

$ 19,786,541

The following is a summary ofchanges in tong{erm liabilities for the year ended August 31, 2023:

Ty DC

Outstanding
91y22 Additions Deletions

Outstanding
8t3rl23

Due in
One Year

Bonds Payable:

Crneral Obligation & Refunding Bonds

Premium on lssuance ofBonds

Total Bonds Payable

Othe r Irng-Term Lab ilities :

Notes Payable

Right-to-Use Irase Obligations

Total Other l,ong-Term Liabilities

Total 60vemrtsntal Activities

$ 18,770,000 $

1,u8,202

$ (80o,ooo) $ l7,97o,ooo $ l,49s,8ol

108,717) r ?101c5

(908,7t',7) r9,709,48s 1,495,80120,618,202

2,282,868 (642,6'72)

(54,589)

i,640, i 96

t't6,344 38,86824,4',14 206,459

2,301.342 206,459 (697

$22,925,544 $ 206,459 $ (1,605,978) $21,526,025 $ 1

,261) 1,816,540 38,868

669

For the generat obligation bonds, the District has pledged as collateral the proceeds ofa continuing, direct annual

tax leviid against taxabte property within the District. The Texas Education Code generally Iimits issuance of
additional ad valorem tax bonds if the tax rate needed to pay aggregate principal and interest amounts of the

District's tax bond indebtedless would exceed $0.50 per $ 100 of assessed valuation of taxable property within

the District.

4t

7. BONDS, NOTES, AND OTHER LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

Govenunental activities long-term debt obligatious at August 37,2023 consisted of the following:

Outstanding at

August 31,2023
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Annual principal installments for outstanding bonds vary each year. The debt service requirements to maturity
for general obligation bonds as ofAugust 31, 2023 are as follows:

Bonds Payable

Year Fnded
August 31,

2024

2025

2026

2A1

2028

2029-2033

2034-2038

2039-2043

Total

Year Ended

August 31,

2024

2025

2026

Total

Principal Interes t
Total

Req u ireEents

$ 840,000 $

875,000

905,000

940,000

975,000

5,465,000

6,510,000

1y'60,000

709,381 $

675,381

639,98r

605,519

571,500

2,2'76,04'7

r,071,488

44,575

1,549,381

t,550,381

I,544,98t

1,545,519

1,546,500

7,'741,M',7

7,581,488

t,5M,5'75

$ 17,970,000 $ 6,593,872 $ 24,s63,8-12

The debt service requirements for notes payable as ofAugust 3l,2023 are as follows

Notes Payable

Principal lnter es t

'fotal

Req u irenrents

S 655,800 $

664,396

320,000

33,365 $

2t,393

9,248

689,165

68s;789

329,248

$ 1,640,196 $ 64,006 $ t,7M,202

8. IIIGHT TO I S[- LEASES

Leases are defined by the general government as the dght to use an underlying asset. As lessee, the District
recognizes a lease liability and an intangible right-of-use lease asset at the beginning of a lease unless the lease

is considered a short-term lease or transfers ownership of the underlying asset. Right-of-use lease assets are

measured based on the net present value ofthe fuhrre lease payments at inception, using the weighted average

cost of capital, which approximate the incremental borrowing rate, Remeasurement of a lease liability occurs

when there is a change in the lease term and/or other changes that are likely to have a significant impact on the

lease liability.

The District calculates the amortization ofthe discount on the lease liability and report that amount as outllows
ofresotuces. Payments are allocated first to accrued interest liability and then to the lease liability. Variable lease

payments based on the usage of the underlying assets are not included in the lease liability calculatiors but are

recognized as outflows ofresoulces in the period in which the obligation was incured.

For additional information, refer to the disclosures on the next page
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Lessee

tn September 2022, the District entered into a 48 month lease as lessee for the use of Ricoh Digital Color &
BlackAVhite copiers. Arl initial lease liability was recorded in the amount of$142,199. As ofAugust 31,2023,
the value ofthe lease liability is $118,007. The District is required to make monthly fixed payments of$5,087.
The lease has an interest t:rte of 0.26000/o. The value of the right to use asset as of August 31,2023, of
$ 1 18,006.99 with accumulated amortization of $61,050.

In March 2023, the District entet'ed into a 48 month lease as lessee for the use of Ricoh Digital Color &
Black/White copiers. An initial lease liability was recorded ir the amount of $64,260. As of August 31, 2023,

the value of the lease liability is $58,338. The District is required to make monthly fixed payments of $2,299.

The lease has an interest rate of 0.2600%. The value of the right to use asset as ofAugust 3 l, 2023, of $58,338

with accumulated amortization of $ 13,794.

Prior to August 31, 2023, the District entered into a 48 month lease as lessee for the use ofXerox Copiers. An
initial lease liability was recorded in the amourt of$51,508. As ofAugust 31,2023, the value ofthe lease liability
is $0. the District is required to make monthly fixed payments of $ l,l3l. The lease has an interest rate of
0.2167ok. Tbe valJLe of the right to use asset as olAugust 31, 2023, of $54,288 with accumulated amortization

of $5,655.

Prior to August 31, 2023, the District entered into a 48 month lease as lessee for the use ofXerox Copiers. An

initial lease liability was recorded in ttre amount of$51,508. As ofAugust 31,2023, the value ofthe lease liability
is $0. the Disaict is required to make monthly fixed paymens of $l,l3l. The lease has an interest rate of
0.216'1o/o. The value of the right to use asset as of August 31,2023, of $0 with accumulated amortization of
s5,655.

Prior to August 31, 2023, the Disffict entered into a 48 month lease as lessee for the use of Xerox Copiers. An

initial lease liability was recorded in the amount of$51,508. As ofAugust 31, 2023, the value ofthe lease liability
is $0. the District is required to make monthly fixed payments of $1,131. The lease has an interest rate of
0.216'7%. The value of the right to use asset as of August 31, 2023, of $0 with accumulated amortization of
$5,655-

Prior to August 31, 2023, the Diskict entered into a 48 month lease as lessee for the use ofXerox Copiers. An
initial lease liability was recorded in the amount of$51,508. As ofAugust 31, 2023, the value ofthe lease liability
is $0. the Disaict is required to make monthly fixed payments of $l,l3l. The lease has an interest rate of
0.216't%. Ihe value of the right to use asset as of August 31, 2023, of $0 with accumulated amortization of
$5,655.

Prior to August 31, 2023, the District entered into a 48 month lease as lessee for the use of Xerox Copiers. Aa
initial lease liability was recolded in the amount of$51,247. As ofAugust 31, 2023, the value ofthe lease tiability
is $0. the District is required to make monthly fixed payments of Sl,l25. The lease has an interest rate of
0.2167%o. Tbe value of the right to use asset as of August 31, 2023, of $0 with accumulated amortization of
$1,r2s.

Prior to August 31, 2023, the District entered into a 48 month lease as lessee for the use of Xerox Copiers. An
initial lease liability was recorded in the amount of$8,026. As ofAugust 31, 2023, the value ofthe lease liability
is $0. the District is required to make monthly fixed payments of $ 176. The lease has an interest rate of 0.2167Yo.

The value of the right to use asset as ofAugust 31, 2023, of $0 with accumulated amortization of $881.
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I€ases Payable
Year&rded
August 31,

2024

2025

2026

2021

Total

Principal Interesl
Total

Requtefients

S 38,868

52,889

't t,96'1

t2,621

49,170 $

35,'749

16,6'7t

173

8&638

88,638

88,638

t3,794

S

$ 176,345 S 103,363 $ 279;708

9. TEACHER RETIRE,MENT SYSTEM OF TEXAS PENSION PLAN

A. Pension PIan Description

Benefits are established or amended under the authority ofthe Texas Constitution, Anicle XVI, Section 67 and
by the Legislature in the Texas Govemment Code, Title 8, Subtitle C. The Board of Trustees does not have the

authority to establish or amend benefits.

B. Benefits Provided

TRS provides retirement, disability, and death benefits. Membership in the Plan includes all employees ofpublic,
state-supported educational institutions in Texas who are employed for one-half or more of the standard work
load and rvho are not exempt ftom membership under Texas Govemment Code, Title 8, Section 822.002.

State law requtes the plan to be actuarially sound in order for the legislature to consider a benefit enhancement,

such as a supplemental pa).rnent to the retirees. The pension became actuarially sound in May 2019 when the

86th Texas legislature approved the TRS Pension Reform Bill (SBl2) that provided gradual contribution
increases ftom the state, paticipating employers and active employees for the fiscal years 2019 throryh2024.

C. Contributors to the Plan

Contributors to the Plan include active members, employers, and the State of Texas as the only non-employer

contributing entity. The State is also the employer for senior colleges, medical schools, and state ag€ncies,

including TRS. In each respective role, the State contributes to the plan in accordance with State Statutes and

the General Appropriations Act.

The number ofparticipating employers during fiscal year 2022 ale disclosed in the following table.

44

The Teacher Retirement System of Texas (TRS or System or PIan) is a public employee retirement system
(PERS) that is a multiple-employer, cost-sharing, defined benefit pension plan with a special funding sihration.
The Plan is administered by the Board of Tmstees of TRS. Information regarding the Board of TRS and its
composition can be found within the separately issued TRS Annual Comprehensive Financial Report within
Note 1 to the financial statements. That report may be obtained online at www.ts.texas.govl by Miting to TRS
at 1000 Red River Street, Austin, Texas,78'l0l -2698], or by calling (512) 542-6592.
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Paticipatinq Emplovels

Independelt School Disticts
Cttarter Schools (open enrollrrEnt only)

Conrrunity and Junior Colleges

Senior Colleges and Univenities
Regioaal Service Ceuten

Medical Schoois

Blucational Distdcts
State Agency

Total

1,021

197

50

48

20

9

2

1

,348

plan membership as of August 31, 2021 is shown in the following table. Because tle ach.urial valuation was

based on a roll forward from fiscal year 2021 (see Section F), the Plan membership counts are as of August 31,

202t.

Pension Plan Membershio

Retircd plan nembers or beneficiaries

cunently receiving benefits

Inactive plan nErnbels entitled to but
not yet r€ceiving benefits

Active plan nEII]ben

458,133

501,24t

t,8'77,919

The Average Expected Remaining Service Life (AERSL) of 5.7052 years is based on membership information

as ofthe beginning ofthe fiscal year.

D. Contributions

Contribution requirements are established or amended pursuant to the following state laws

9r8 545

Article 16, Section 67 of the Texas constitution requires the legislahre to establish a member

contribution rate olnot less tlan 6 percent ofthe member's annual compensation and a state contribution

mte ofnot less than 6 percent and not more than l0 percent ofthe aggregate annual compensation paid

to members ofthe System during the fiscal year.

Govemment Code section 821.006 prohibits benefit improvements if it increases the amortization

period ofTRS' unfirnded actuarial liability to greater than 3l years or, ifthe amortization period already

exceeds 3l years, the period would be increased by such action. Actuarial implications of the funding
provided in this manner are determined by the System's actuary.

As the non-employer contributing entiry, the State of Texas contributes to the retirement system the current

employer contribution rate times the aggregate annual compensation ofall members ofthe Plan during the fiscal
year, reduced by the employer contributions described below.

All participating employers and the Slate ofTexas, as the employer for senior universities and medical schools,

are required to pay the employer contribution rate in the following situations:

,15
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On the portion of a member's salary that exceeds the statutory minimum for members entitled to the

statutory minimum under Section 21.402 ofthe Texas Education Code

During a new member's first 90 days ofemployment
When any or all ofaa employee's salary is paid by federal, pivate, local or non-educational and general

funds
When the employing distdct is a public junior college or junior college district, the employer shall
contdbute to tlle retirement system an amount equal to 50 percellt of the state contribution rate for
cerlain instructional or administrative employees and 100 percent ofthe state contribution rate for all
other employees.

. All public schools, charter schools and regional education service centers must cont bute 1.7 percent of
the member's salary beginning in fiscal y ear 2022, gradually increasing to 2 percent in fiscal year 2025.

. When employing a retiree of TRS, the employer shall pay an amou t equal to the member contribution
and the state contribution as an en'rplolment after retirement surcharge.

Contribution rates and amounts for active employees, participatiry employers, and the State of Texas for the

current and prior fiscal year are shown below:

Contnbution Rates

Memben
Brployer
State ofTexas OIECE)

C-ontn:bution Anpunts

Memben
Frployer
State ofTer€s CNECE)

2022

1,4?4,488 $

121,884

1,025,809

8.lu/o
7.15%
'7.'15%

8.00%

8.00%

8.00%

S

2023

1,591,688

807,960

1,298,015

E. Net Pension Liability

Components ofthe Net Pension Liability ofthe Plan as of Avgost 31,2022 zte disclosed on the next page.

Total

$ 243,553,M5,455

(184, 185.617,196)

$ 59,367,428,259

15.62%

F. Actuarial Methods and Assumptions

Roll Forward

The actuarial valuation was performed as ofAugust 31, 2021. Update procedures were used to roll forward the

total pension liability to August 31, 2022.

Corn:onents of Pension Liabiltv

Total Pension Uability

I€ss:PIan Fiduciary Net Position

Net Pension liabiJity

Net Position as Percentage ofTotal Pension Liabfity
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Employers are also required to pay surcharges in the following cases:
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The total pension liability is determined by an annual actuarial valuation. The actuarial methods and assumptrons

were seleited by the Board of Trustees based upon alalysis and recommendations by the System's actuary. The

Board of Trustees has sole authority to deterrnine the actuarial assumptions used for the Plan. The actuarial

methods and assumptions were primarily based on a study of actual experience for the four year period ending

August 3 l, 2021 and were adopted in luly 2022.

The post-retirement mortality rates for healthy lives were based on the 2021 TRS of Texas Healthy Pensioners

Mortality tables, with full generational projection using the ultimate improvement rates ftom tle most recently

published projection scale ("U-MP"). The active moftality rates were based on tle published PUB(2010)

Mortality Tables for Teachers, below median, also with full generational mortality.

The long-term expected rate ofretum on pension plan investments is 7.00 percent. The long-term expected rate

ofretum on plar investrnents was determined using a building-block method in which best-estimate ranges of
expected future real rates ofretum (expected retums, net ofpension plan investment expense, and inflation) are

developed for each major asset class. These ranges are combined to produce the long-term expected rate ofretum

by weighting the expected futule real rates of retum by the target asset allocation percentage and by adding

eipected inflation. Best estimates of geometric real rates of retum for each major asset class included in the

System's target asset allocation as ofAugust 31, 2022 are summarized in the chart below:

Asset Clas s

Taryet
Allocation

oA**

l,ong-Term
Bpected

Cieornetdc Real
Rate of Retum*

Eoected
Contdbutiotr to l4ng

TeImPoftfolio
Retums

Global Equity
USA
Non-U.S. Developed
Frrrcrging Maftets
Private &uity*

Stable Value
CrovemIIEnt Bonds
Absolute Retum*
Stable Value Hedge Funds

Real Retum
RealEstate
Energy, Natural Resources and

In6:as tlucturc
Comnpdities

Risk Parity
Asset AIIocatioIr Leverage

Cash
Ass et Allocation kverage

Inflatiotr E)pectation
Volatility Dl"g**+*
Frpected Retum

4.60%
4.90%
5.40%
1.7e/"

t.t2%
0.90%

75.$U/o
1.5@/o

18.00%
t3.\tr/.
9.Wo

14.w.

16.00%
0.00%
5.00o/o

022%
0.00%

18.00%

1.00%
3.7@/o

3.4tr/o

4.l$/o

5.ttr/o

3.tr/.
4.6@/0

3.00%
3.60%

0.94%

0.31%

0.wo
43.Wo

t5.wo

6.Wo

0.00/o
8.W.

2.Wo
(6.@)%

0.01%
-0.05%
2.10%

-0.9r%
100.00%

' Absolule Retum includes Credil Sens,live ,rvest rehrs.

" Tatgel allocalions are based on the FY2022 policy model

"' Capilat l,4arkel Assumptions come frcm Aon Hewitt (as of 08/31/2022)

"" The volalility drcg rcsults tom the convotsion betwoon aithmetic and geomelic mean rcturns.

8.19%

4'.7
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Actuarial Methods and Assumotions

Valuation Date

Actuarial Cost Method
Asset Valuation Method
Single Discou.nt Rate
Long-Term Expected Rate
Municipal Bond Rate as ofAugust 2022

Last year ending August 3l in Projection Period (100 years)

Inflation
Salary Increases
Ad hoc post-employment benefit changes

August 3 l, 2021 rolled folward
to August 31, 2022
Individual Entry Age Normal
Fat Value
7.00%
7.00%
3 .9 I % - The source for the rate is the

Fixed Income Market Data/Yietd
Curve/Data Municipal bonds with 20
years to maturity that include only
federally tax-exempt municipal bonds as

reported in Fidelity Index's "20-Year
Municipal GO AA Index."
2l2l
230%
2.95%to 8.95% including inflation
None

The actuarial assumptions used in the determination ofthe total pension tiability are the same assumptions used

in the actuarial valuation as of August 31,2021. Fot a full description of these assumptions please see the

actuarial valuation report dated November 12, 2021 .

G, Discount Rate

A single discount rate o17.00 percent was used to measure the total pension liability. The single discount rate

was based on the expected rate of rehrm on plan investnents of 7.00 percent. The projection of cash flows used

to determine this single discount rate assumed that contributions from active members, employers and the

nonemployer contributing entity will be made at the rates set by the Legislatue during the 2019 legislative

session. It is assumed that future employer and state contributions will be 8.50 percent ofpayroll in fiscal year

2020 gradually increasing to 9.55 percent ofpayroll over the next several years. This includes all employer and

state contributions for active and rehired retirees.

Based on these assumptions, the pension plan's fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all
projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate ofretum on

pension plan investrnents was applied to all periods ofprojected benefit payments to determine the total pension

liability.

H. Change ofAssumptions Since the Prior Measurement Date

The actuariat assumptions and methods have been modified since the determination of the prior yea/s Net

Pension Liability. These new assumptions were adopted in conjunction with an actuarial experience study. The

primary assumption change was the lowering ofthe single discount rate from 7.25 percent to 7.00 percent.

I. Sensitivity ofthe Net Pension Liability to the Single Discount Rate Assumption

The following table pr€sents the netpension liability ofthe plan using the discount rate of7.00 percent, and what

the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower

(6.00 percent) or one percentage point higher (8.00 percent) than the current rate.

4li
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l%o Declease

6.00%

Cunent Single Discount Rate
'7.00%

l% Increase

8.00%

Djstrict's Proportionate Share

ofthe Net Pension Liability:
$ t4,t6t,259 :t 9,103,284 $ 5,003,559

J. District Net Pension Liabilities, Deferred Outflows ofResources and Defened Inflows ofResources Related

to Pensions, and Pension Expense

The Net Pension Liability of the Plan as a whole was last measured as ofAugust 31,2022 andthetotal pension

liability used to calculate the Net Pension Liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as ofthat date. The

District was assigned a proportion ofthe Plan's Net Pension Liability based on the District's conhibutions to the

Plan relative to the contributions ofatl employen for the period September 1, 2021 rfuough Augost3l,2022.

The able betow presents a two-year comparison oftheDistrict's assigned proportion and resulting proportionate

share of the collective Net Pension Liability, as well as the State's proportionate share of the Net Pension

Liability associated with the District.

Measurement Date

8/3t/2t 8t31t22 Change

District's Propoftion ofthe Collective Net Pension liability

Distdct! Prcpofiiotrate Share ofthe Net Pension Liability

State's Prcpofiionate Share ofthe Net Pension Liability
Associated with the District

Total Pension Uability

0.000134110608

$ 3,415,323

0.000153338027

$ 9,103,284

0.cftror92274r9

$ 5,687,961

6,283,807 12,534,599 't92

$ 9,699,130 $ 21,637,883 $ t1,938,753

At August 31, 2023, Gonzales Independent School District reported its proportionate share ofthe TRS's deferred

outflows ofresources and deferred inflows ofresources related to pensions from the following sources:

l)eferred C)utflows

ofResources
Deferred lnflows

ofResources

Differences between epected and actualeconomic eperience $ 13t,99',7 s t98,469

Changes in actuadal assunptions t,696,238 122,7 50

Difference between proiected arld actual investfiEnt eamings 3,536,99i 2,63't,616

96t,021 r96,'.764

Contdbutions paid to TRS subseq uent to th€ rneasurcrEnt date 807,960

lotal S 7,t34,207 s 3,455,599

The net amormts ofthe employer's balances of deferred outflows and inflows ofresouces related to pensrons

(not including the deferred contribution paid subsequent to the measuement date) will be recognized inpension

expense as follows:

49

Sensitivity ofthe Net Pension Liabilty to the Single Discount Rate Assurn:tion

Changes in prcportion and difference between the errployer's

contn'butions and the Droportionate share of conkibutions
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Measurenpnt Year fuded
Ausust 31,

Pension E;pense
Armunt

2023 $ '10'7,8t9

2024 432,945

2025 236;7s9

2026 \T2,428
2027 26t,@8

Thereafter

For the year ended August 31, 2023, Gonzales Independent School District recognized pension expense of
$(192,691) and revenue of $ I,198,167 for support provided by the State.

10. EMPLOYET], HEALTH CARE COVERAGI]

During the year ended August 31,2023, employees of the District were covered by the state-wide health

insurance plan, TRS Active Care. The District contributed $225 per month per employee to the Plan, the State

provided an additionaL $75 per month per employee, and employees, at their option, authorized payroll
withholdings to pay contributions or premiums for dependents. TRS manages TRS Active Care. The Plan is
administered by Aetna while Caremark was assigned the prescription &ug plan.

11. OTHER POST-EMPLOYNIENT BENEFITS (OPEB) PLAN TRS-CARE

A. Plan Description

The Texas Public School Retired Employees Group Insurance Program (TRS-Care) is a multiple- employer,

cost-sharing, defined Other Post-Employment Benefit (OPEB) plan with a special funding situation. The TRS-

Care program was established in 1986 by the Texas Legislature.

The Board of Trustees of TRS administers the TRS-Care program and the related fund in accordance with the

Texas lnsurance Code Chapter 1575. The Board of Trustees is ganted the authority to establish basic and

optional group insurance coverage for participants as well as to amend benefit terms as needed under Chapter

1575.052. The Board may adopt rules, plans, procedures, and orders reasonably necessary to administer the

program, hcluding minimum benefits and financing standards. Further detailed irformation regarding TRS and

TRS-Care is available in a separately issued Annual Comprehensive Financial Report for TRS that includes

financial statements and required supplementary infomation. That Ieport may be obtained online at

www.trs.texas.gov; by writing to TRS at 1000 Red River Street, Austin, Texas, 78701-2698; or by calling (512)

542-6s92.

B. Benefits Provided

TRS-Care provides health insurance coverage to retirees from public schools, charter schools, regional service

centers, and other educational districts who are urembers of the TRS pension system. Eligible non-Medicare

retirees and their dependents may eruoll in TRS-Care Standard, a high-deductible health plan. Eligible Medicare

retirees and their dependents may enroll in the TRS-Care Medicare Advantage medical plan and the TRS-Care

Medicare Rx prescription drug plan. To qualifu for TRS-Care coverage, a retiree must have at least l0 years of
service credit in the TRS pemion system.

The General Approptiations Act passed by the 86th Legislahre included funding to maintain TRS-Care

premiums at their current level ttu-ough 7021. The 86th legislature also passed Senate Bill 1682 which requires

TRS to establish a contingency reserve in the TRS-Care fund equal to 60 days ofexpenditues. This amount is

estimated at $300,000,000 as ofAugust 31,2022.
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GONZALES INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR TI]E YEAR ENDED AUGUST 3 1, 2023

C. Contributo$ to TRS-Care

Contributors to the plan include active and retted members, employers, and the State of Texas as the only non-

employer contributing entity.

During fiscal year 2022, the nurnber ofparticipating employers are presented in the following table.

Pafi icipatine Firplo],els

Independent Schoot Districts

Open Farollment Charter Schools

Regiortal Service CJntels

Othel Educational Districts

Total 1,239

TRS-Care plan membership as of August 31,2021 rs shown in the following table. Because the actuarial

valuation was based on a roll-forward (See Section F), the counts are as of that date.

r,020

\9'.7

20

2

TRS-Care Plan Membershio

Active plan rrembers

lnactive plan fiEmbers cu[ently
receivilg benefits

Inactive plan meDbers entitled to but

not yet rcceiving benefits

Total

751,105

188,0r6

Contribution rates for. the TRS-Care plan are established in State Statute by the Texas Legislature, and there is

no continuing obligation to provide benefits beyond each frscal year, The TRS-Care plan is currently funded on

a pay-as-you-go basis and is subject to change based on available funding. Funding for TRS-Care is provided

by retiree premium contributions; and contributions Iiom the state, active employees, and participating

employers are based on active employee compensation. The TRS Board does not have the authority to set or

amend contribution rates.

At the inception ofthe plan, funding was projected to last 10 years through fiscal year 1995. The original funding

was sufficient to maintain the solvency ofthe flmd though fiscal year 2000. Since that time, appropriations and

confibutions have been established to fund the benehts for each successive biennium.

13,0r4

9s2,135

The Average Expected Remaining Service Life (AERSL) of9.2179 is based on the membership information as

of the beginrring of the fiscal year.

D. Contributions

Section 1575.202 ofthe Texas Insurance Code establishes the State's contribution rate which is 1.25 percent of
the employee's salary. Section 1575.203 establishes the active employee rate which is 0.65 percent of salary.

Section 1575.204 establishes a public school contribution rate ofnot less than 0.25 percent or not more than 0,75

percent of the salary of each active employee of the employer. The actual public school contribution rate is
prescribed by the Legislature in the General Appropriations Act, which is 0.75 percent ofeach active employee's

pay for hscal year 2022.

Contribution rates and amounts for active employees, pafiicipating employers, and the State of Texas for the

current and prior fiscal year are shown on the next page.
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NOTES TO TIIE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 3I, 2023

C-ontibution Rates 2022 2023

Members 0.65% 0.65%
Frployer O;15% O.75o/o

State ofTe)€s 1.25% l.25%o

FederayPrivate Funding* 1.25% 1.25yo

Contributiop Arpunts

Members $ 119,802 $ 129,327

Eqtoyer 28,'131 182,927

State ofTe)6s CNECD 181,025 229,061

* Contributions p aid 6om federal futrds and private gBnts are remitted by the emp loye{

and paid at the State rate.

All employers whose employees are covered by the TRS pension plan are also required to pay a surcharge ol
$535 per month when employing a retiree of TRS. The TRS-Care surcharges for fiscal year 2022 lotaled
st | ,849 ,szs .

A supplemental appropriation was authorized by Senate Bill 8 of the third-called legislahrre that $anied $83
million to TRS-Care from the federal American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) to help defray Covid-19-related health
care costs during fiscal year 2022.

The premium mtes for retirees are reflected in the following table.

TRS-Care Monthly Premium Rates

Medicale Non-Medicare

Retiree or Surviving Spouse

Retiree and Spouse

Retiree or Suwiving Spouse and Children

Retiree and Family

S 135

529

468

1,020

S 200

689

408

999

E. Net OPEB Liability

nen Total

$ 27 ,06t ,942,520
(3,11',7,937,?18)

$ 23,944,00s,302

Net Position as a Percentage ofTotal OPEB Liability 11.52%

The Net OPEB Liability decreased by $14.7 bitlion, frorn $38.6 billion as ofAugust 31, 2021, to $23.9 billion
as of August 31, 2022. The decrease was due to a combination of favorable claims experience, changes in

participation assumptions, and a large increase in t}Ie discount rate from 1.95 percent to 3.91 percent.

Total OPEB Liability
less: Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Net OPEB Liability

_\2

Components of the Net OPEB Liability of the TRS-Care plan as of August 31,2022 arc disclosed in the

following table.



GONZALES INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DiSTRICT
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 3I, 2023

F. Actuarial Methods and Assumptions

Roll Forward

The actuarial valuation was performed as ofAugust 31, 2021. Update procedures were used to toll forward the

Total oPEB Liabiliry to August 31, 2022.

The actuarial valuation of the OPEB plan offered through TRS-Care is similar to the actuarial valuation

performed for the pension plan, except that the OPEB valuation is more complex.

Demographic Assumptions

The rates of mortality, retirement, termination and disability incidence are identical to the assumptions used to

value the pension liabilities of the Teacher Retirement System ofTexas (TRS). The demographic assumptions

were developed in the experience study performed lor TRS for the period ending August 3 I , 20 I 7.

Mortalily Assumptions

The active mortality rates were based on 90 percent ofthe RP-2014 Employee Mortality Tables for males ard

females. The post-retirement mortality rates for healthy lives were based on the 2018 TRS of Texas Healthy
pensioner Mortality Tables. The rates were projected on a fully generational basis using the ultimate

improvement rates from mortality projection scale MP-2018.

Election Rates

Normal Retirement - 65 percent participation rate prior to age 65 and 25 percent participation rate afler age 65

Pre-65 retirees - 30 percent ofpre-65 retirees are assumed to discontinue coverage at age 65.

Health Care Trend Rates

The initial medical tend rates were 8.25 percent for Medicare rctirees and 7.25 percent for non-Medicare

retirees. The initial prescription drug trend rate was 8.25 percent for a1l retirees. The initial trend rates decrease

to an ultimate trend rate of4.25 percent over a period of l3 years.

Actuarial Methods and Assumptions

Valuation Date
Actuarial Cost Method
Inflation
Single Discount Rate
Aging Factors
Expenses

Salary Increases
Ad Hoc Post-Employmert Benefit Changes

August 3 l, 2021 , rolled folward to August 3 I , 2022

Individual Entry-Age Normal
2.30%
3.91% as of August 3\,2022
Based on plan specific experience
Third-party administrative expenses related to the delivery
ofhealth care benehts are included in the age-adjusted
claims costs.

3.05Yo lo 9.05Yo, rncluding inflation
None

G. Discount Rate

A single discount rate of 3.91 percent was used to measure the total OPEB liability. This was an increase of 1.96
percent in the discount rate since the previous year. Since the plan is a pay-as-you-go plan, the single discount
rate is equal to the prevailing municipal bond rate.
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H. Change of Assumptions Since the Prior Measurement Date

The single discount rate changed from 1.95 percent as ofAugust 31, 2021 to 3.91 pelcent, as ofAugust 31, 2022.

Lower participation rates and updates to the health care trend rate assumptions were also factors that decreased

the Total oPEB Liability.

I. Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to the Single Discount Rate Assumption

The following plesents the Net OPEB Liability ofthe planusing the discount rate for 2o-year, tax-exempt general

obligation municipal bonds with an average iating of AAlAa or higher, as well as what the Net OPEB liability
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower, 2.91 percent or one

percentage point higher,4.91 percent, than the AA./Aa rate. The source for the rate is the Fixed Income Municipal

bonds with 20 years to maturity that include only federally tax-exempt municipal bonds as reported in Fidelity
Index's "20-Year Municipal GO AA Index", as ofAugust 31, 2022.

Sensitivity ofthe Net OPEB Liability to the Sins le Discount Rate Ass unl]tion
l7o D€crease

2.9toa

Cunent Single

Discount Rate 3.910lo

1% Increase

4.9t%

District's Propoft iolate Share

of the Net OPEB Liability
S 6,076,582 S 5,t53,667 s 4,405,981

J. Sensitivity ofthe Net OPEB Liability to the Healthcare Cost Trend Rate AssumPtions

The following presents the net OPEB liability of the plan using the assumed healthcare cost hend rate, as well

as what the net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a hend rate that is one percent lower or one-

percent higher than the assumed healthcare cost ftend mte.

Sensitivity ofthe Net OPEB Liability to the Healthcarc Cost Tretrd Rate AssurmtioD

l% Decrease

Cunent
Healthcarc Cost

Trcnd Rate I7o Ilcrease

Distdct's Prcpofi ionate Share

ofthe Net OPEB Liability
\ 4,246,645 \ 5,t53,661 S 6,329,504

K. District Net OPEB Liabilities, Defened Outflows olResources and Defened Inflows of Resources Related

to OPEB, and OPEB Expense

The Net OPEB Liability ofthe TRS-Care program as a whole was last measured as ofAugust 31, 2022 and the

total OpEB liability usid to calculate the nit OPEB liability was determinedby an actuarial valuation as ofthat

date. The District was assigned a proportion of TRS Care's Net OPEB Liability based on the District's

contributions to the program relatlve to ttre con&ibutions of all employers for the period September l, 2021

through August 31, 2022.

The table below presents a two-year compadson ofthe District's assigned Propoltion and resulting proportionate

share ofthe collictive Net OPEB Liability, as well as the State's proportiotrate share ofthe Net OPEB Liability

associated with the District.
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The table belowpresents a two-year compa son ofthe District's assigned proportion and resulting proportionate

share ofthe collective Net OPEB Liability, as well as the State's proportionate share ofthe Net OPEB Liability
associated with the District.

Measurement Date

8t31t2t

District's Proportiotr ofthe Collective Net OPEB Liability

District's Pmpofiionate Share ofthe Net OPEB Liability

State's Propoftionate Shar€ ofthe Net OPEB Liability

Associated with th€ District
Total OPEB Liability

0,000206454688 0.m,02t5238296 0.000008783608

$ 7,963,880 $ 5,153,667 $ (2,810,213)

t0,669,824 6286,664 4,383,160)

$ 18,633,704 $ 11,440,331 $ (7,193,373)

At August 31, 2023, Gonzales Independent School Dishict reported its proportionate share of TRS's deferred

outflows of resorrces and deferred inflows of resources lelated to other post-employment benefits ftom the

following sources:

Deferred Outflows

ofResources
Defened lnflows

ofResources

Differences between e&ecred and actualeconomic e&erience $ 286,526 $ 4,293,467

Chanses in actuarial assurqrtions 78s,006 3,580,461

Difference between projected and actual investment eamings t5,407 56

Ctange in propodion and difference between the erployels
contnbutions and the proportionate share of contributions 586,945 847,t35

Contdbutions paid to TRS subsequent to the measurenErt date t82,927

Total $ 1,856,811 $ 8,721,119

The net amounts ofthe employer's balances of deferred outflows and inflows ofresources related to OPEB (not

including the deferred contribution paid subsequent to the measurement date) will be recognized in OPEB
expense as follows:

Measurement YearF-rtded

August 31,

OPEB E4ense
ArDount

2023 S (r,350,695)

2024 (1,350,642)

2025 (t,132,0%)

2026 (836,214)

2U'1 (8s9,985)

Thereafter ( l,5r?,605)

For the year ended August 31,2023, Gonzales Independent School District recognized OPEB expense of
$(1,094,567) and revenue of$(892,126) for support provided by the State.
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GONZALES INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
NOTES TO THE FINANCL{L STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 3I, 2023

12. FRINGE BENEFITS PAID I]Y OTHER GOVERNMEN'TS

The Medicare Prescription Dnrg, lmprovement, and Modeurization Act of 2003 established prescription drug
coverage for Medicare beneficiaries knowa as Medicare Part D. Under Medicale Pal1 D, TRS-Care receives
retiree drug subsidy payments fi'om the federal government to offset certain prescription drug expenditrues for
eligible TRS-Care participants. For the years ended August 31, 2023 and August 31, 2022, the subsidy payments

received by TRS-Care on behalf of the Dishict were $107,931 and $79,001, respectively.

13. FUND BALANCES

The District complies with GASB Statement No. 54, Fund Balance Reporting and Govemmental Fund Type

Definitions, which establishes fund balance classifications that comprise a hierarchy based primarily on the
extent to which a govemment is bound to observe constaints imposed upon the use ofthe resources reported in
governmental funds. Those fund balance classifications are below.

Nonspendable - Amowrts that cannot be spent because they are either not in a spendable form or are legally or
contractually required to be maintained intact.

Restricted - Amounts that can be spent only for specific purposes because of conshaints imposed by extemal
providers, or imposed by constitutional provisions or enabling legislation.

Committed - Amounts that can only be used for specifrc purposes punurnt to approval by formal action by the
Board.

Assigned - For the General Fund, the Board, or an offrcial or body that has been delegated authority by the
Board, may appropriate amounts that are to be used for a specific purpose. For all other govemmental fi.rads, any
remaining positive amounts rot previously classified as nonspendable, rcstricted or committed.

Unassigned - Amounts that are available for any purpose; these amounts can be reported only in the District's
General Fund.

Fund balance of the District may be committed for a specific purpose by fomal action of the Board, the Distlict's
highest level of decision-making authority. Commitrnents may be established, modified, or rescinded only
through a resolution approved by the Board. The Board has delegated authority to the Superintendent to assign
fund balance for a specific purpose. In circumstances where an expenditure is to be made for a purpose for which
amounts are available in multiple fund balance classifications, the order in which resources will be expended is

as follows: restricted fi].nd balance, committ€d fund balance, assigned fi:nd balance, and uaassigned fund
balance.
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14. REVENUE FROM LOCAI AND INTERMEDIATE SOURCES

During th€ curreDt year, r€venues from local and intermediate sources consisted ofthe followilg

T c

General

Fund

Trust
Funds

Custodial
Funds

Non-Major
CovemnEntal

Funds Total

Prop€rty Ta)€s

Tuition and Fees

InvesIIIEnt Inconre

Rent
Ciifts

Insur"[ce Recovery

Food Sales

Athletics
C-oculricular

Enterpris ing Revenues

Miscellaneous lrcal Revenue

$2t ,'t 11,287

89,069

1,t2t,713

8,254

24,963
5 5q1

$ 1,65t,77't

I12,853

94,3',78

226,N1

22,441

3,24t 3,616

40,3t7

$ 23,363,064

89,069

1,24t,423

8,254

24,963

5,591

,378
4'7,t83

3,300

266,318

502,70r

s s

47,183

3,300

351,163 129,091

Total $23,362,523 $ 2, 107,450 $ 132,338 $ 43,933 $25,6,244

15. UNEARNED REYENUE

Uneamed revenue at August 31, 2023 consisted ofthe following amounts

Fund

State

C{'a[ts

Fedeml

Gants
Other

Miscellaneous Totai

CrneralFund $

Non-MajorGovemnrcntalFunds 1?3,018

Total $ 173,018

$ $ 37,710 $ 37 
"',710

256,22183,209

$ 83,209 s 3?,710 $ 293,937

16. RISK MANAGEMENT

TheDistrict's risk management program includes coverages through third party insurance providers for property,

automobile liability, school professional liability, crime, workers' compensation, and other miscellaneous bonds.

Durireg the year ended August 31, 2023, there were no significant reductions in insurance coverage from

covera=ge in the prior year. Losses in excess of the various deductible levels are covered through traditional

indemn-ity coverage foi buildings and contents, and vehicle liability with various insurance firms. Settled claims

have not exceeded insurance limits for the past three years.

17. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

The District participates in a number of federal financial assistance programs. Although the District's gmnt

programs ha;e been audited in accordance with the provisions of Government luditing Standards and when

appiicable, the Uniform Guidance, for the year ended August 3 t, 2023, these programs are subject to financial

-t "ornpii"n". 
audits performed by the specific grantors. These audits, if performed, could result in amounts

of expenditures being disallowed by the granting agencies and subject to lepayment. The Distdct however

expects that such amounts, ifany, would be irnmaterial.
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18. 'I'AX LIMITATION AGREEMENTS

On December 6,2021, the Disaict's Board of Trustees approved agreements with Cannon Solar, LLC
(Application #1586) and Sta ing Solar, LLC (Application #1597) for a Limitation on Appraised Value of
Property for School District Maintenance and Operations Taxes pumuant to Chapter 313 ofthe Texas Tax Code.

Value limitation agreements are pafi ofa State program, originally created in 2001 which allows school districts

to limit the taxable value of an approved project for Maintenance and Operations (M&O) for a period of years

specified in a statute. Projects must be consistent with the State's goal to "encouage large scale capital

investments in this State." Chapter 313 grants eligibility to companies engaged in manufactuing, research and

development, renewable electric energy production, clcan coal projects, nuclear powcr generation and Texas

Priority projects. Both companies qualified for a tax limitation agreement under Texas Tax Code $313.024(bX5),
as a renewable energy electric generation.

Both Cannon Solar, LLC and Starling Solar, LLC have been required to meet a series ofcapital investment, job

creation, and wage requirements specified by State law. At the time of the application's approval, it was

determined by both the District's Board ofTrustees and the Texas Comptroller's Office that these projects would

meet these standards. After approval, the applicant companies must maintain a viable presence in the District for
the entte period ofthe value limitation plus a period ofyears thereafter. ln addition, there are specific reporthg
requirements, which are monitored on a:r annual and biennial basis in order to ensure relevant job, wage, and

operational requirements are being met.

Both Cannon Solar, LLC and Starling Solar, LLC have approved tax limitation amounts of$30,000,000. As of
August 31, 2023, each agreement was still in the initial stage and did not yet have assigned market values for
the projects.
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GONZAIES INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
SCHEDULE OF THE DISTRICT'S PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF THE NET PENSION LIABILITY .

TEACHER RETIREMENT SYSTEM
FOR THE \'EAR ENDED AUGUST 3I, 2023

Measurernent Year

2022 2021 2020 20t9

Dist ct's Prcportion ofthe Net Pension

Liability 0.0ts3338u7% 0.0134110608% 0.0125691606% 0.0131606611y.

District's Proportionate Share ofthe Net
Pension Liability

State's Propofiionate Share ofthe District
Net Pension Liability

Distfict's Proportionate Share ofthe Net
Pension Uability as a Percentage ofits
Covered-Enployee Payroll

Plan Fiduciary Net Position as a

Percentage ofthe Total Net Pension

Liability

$ 9,103,284 $ 3,415,323 $ 6,731,786 S 6,841,323

t2,534,599 6,283,807 13,851,153 12,3'l'l,925

Total Pension Liability $ 21,637,883

District's Covered-Brployee Payroll $ 18y'31,089 $ 18,431,089 $ 18,496,955 $ 17,35'l,3'15

$ 9,699,130 $ 20.582,939 $ 19,219,248

49.39%

7s.62%

18.53%

88.79%

36.39./"

'7554%

39.41y.

'75.24%

The amoults presented ate determined as ofthe Plal's measurement year which was as ofAugust 31 in each prior calendar

year from the District's fiscal year end.

This schedute reflects the available years ofdata since the adoption ofGASB 68.
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EXHIBIT G-I

Measurcment Year

2018 20t7 2016 20 t5 20t4

0.0136003089% 0.01357795110/o 0.0135?42cf4% 0.01342000002 0.0099000000%

$ 7.485,940 $ 4,341A9'7 $ s,t29492 $ 4,740,928 $ 2,644,186

13,'774,220

$ 21,260,160

8,982,2r r 11,386,398 r I 9,343,469

S 708 $ 16,5 r5,890 $ 16,110,389 $ r 1,987,655

$ 17,333,376 S 17,364,869 $ 17,176,610 $ 16,385,682 $ 16,385,682

43.19% 25.00% 29.86% 28.93% t6.14%

'13.740/o 82.1'7% '78.00% 78.43% 83.25%
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GONZALES INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
SCHEDULE OF DISTRICT PENSION CONTRIBUTIONS

TEACHER RETIREMENT SYSTEM
FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 3I , 2023

FiscaL Year

2023 )0).2 2021

$ 802960 $ 121,884 $ 611,463 $ 517,139Contractually Requircd Contntution

Contribution in Relation to the Contractually
Requircd Contnbution

Cont bution Deficiency @raess)

(807,960) (121,884) (6l 1,463) (517,139)

$ S S $

District's Covered-Employee Payroll $ 19,896,115 S 18,431,089 $ 18,496,955 $ 18,339,171

Contributions as a Percentage ofCovered-
Enployee Payroll 4.06% 0.66% 3.3to/a 2.82ya

The amounts presented are as ofthe District's fiscal year end ofAugust 31.

This schedule reflects the available years of data since the hception of GASB 68 aud will eventually reflect ten years of
data.
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EXHIBIT G-2

Fiscal Year

2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

$ 462,922 $ 450,800 5 444,936 $ 431,287 S 227,549

(462,922) (444,936) (43r,28'7) (u,549)

S s_$- -,_,,___-
s S

$ r't,35't,3't5 $ 17,333,376 $ 17,364,869 $ 17,176,610 $ 16,395,682

2.67% 2.60% 236% 2.5tyo t.39%
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GONZALES INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
SCHEDULE OF THE DISTRICT'S PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF THE NET OPEB LIABILITY _

TEXAS PIJBLIC SCHOOL RTTIRED EMPLOYEES GROUP INSURANCE PLAN
FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2023

Distdct's Proportion ofthe Net Uability for Other

Post Employment Benefits

M€asurcrEnt Year

2022 2421. 2020 2019

0.02t5238296% 0.020&546880A 0.0203923358% 0.02168r'j105y.

District's Proportionate Share ofthe Net Post

BrploynEnt Benefi t Liability $ 5,153,667 $ 7,%3,880 $ 1,152,M8 $ 10,254,8'72

6,286,6U 10,669,824 10,4t6,894 13,626,429

$r '7M s 18,i68,942 $ 23,881,301

State's Propoflionate Share ofthe Net Post

Erployment Benefit Liability Associated with the

District

Total Other Post Enploynrent Benefits Liability $ l1,440,331

District's Covered Payroll

District's Proportionate Share ofthe Net OPEB

liability as a Percentage ofts Crvered Payrcll

PIatr Fiduciary Net Position as a Percentage ofthe
Total Net OPEB Liability

$ 18,431,089 $ 18,496,955 $ t8,339,171 $ 17,357,375

2196% 43.06% 42.21% s9.08%

|52% 6.18% 4.99% 2.66%

The amounts presented are determined as of the Plan's measurement year which was as ofAugust 3l in each priot calendar

year from the District's fiscal year end.

Tbis schedule rcflects the available years ofdata since the adoption ofGASB 75.
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EXHIBIT G-3

Measurelnent Year

20i8 20t't

0.0217329011o 0.0221'7029150/o

$ 10,851,440 $ 9,901,946

t4,054,230 t3,579,643

$ 17,333,376 S 17,364,869

62.60% 57.02%

t.57% 0.9t%
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GONT-ALES INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
SCHEDULE OF DISTRICT OPEB CONTRIBUTIONS -

TEXAS PUBLIC SCHOOL RETIRED EMPLOYEES GROUP INSURANCE PLAN
FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 3 I, 2023

Contmctually Requf€d Contdbution

Contribution in Relation to the Cortractually

Required Contribution

Co!tdbution Deficiency (Excess)

FiscalYear

2023 2022 2021 2420

$ t82,927 $ 28,?31 s 14',7;169 $ 134,634

(182,921) (28,731) (t47,769) 134,634)

S S S

District's Cnvered Pavloll $ i9,896115 S 18,431,089 $ 18,496,955 $ 18,339,171

Cotrtnbutions as a Percentage ofCovered Payroll 092% 0.16% 0.80% 0.13%

The amounts presented are as ofthe District's fiscal year end ofAugust 3l

This schedule rcflects the available years of data since the incrption of GASB 75 aod will eventually reflect ten yean of
data.

6ii



EXHEIT G-4

Fiscal Year

2019 2018 20r7

$ 130,305 $ 132,294 $ 100,067

$ $ S

(130,30s) (132,2%) (100,06?)

$ t7,3s'7,3',15 $ r'/,f33,3',16 $ 17,364,869

0.15% 0.'76% 0.58%

69
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GONZALES INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
NOTES TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 3I 
" 

2023

Teacher Retirement System

Actuarial Assumptions

The information presented in the requted supplementary schedules was used in the actuarial valuation for

determining the actuarially determined contuibution rate and the Net Pension Liability in accordance with GASB

68. Actuarial methods and assumptions used for funding purposes car be found in the Teacher Retirement

System ofTexas P€nsion Plan note to the financial statements.

Changes of Beneft Terms

State law rcquires the plan to be actuadally sound in order for the legislature to consider a benefit enhancement,

such as a supplemental palirnent to the retirees. The pension became actuarially sound in May 20t9 when the

86th Texas legislahrre approved the TRS Pension Reform Bill (SBl2) that provided gradual contribution

increases fiom the state, participating employers and active employees for the fiscal years 2019 through2024.

Changes of Assumptions

. The actuarial assumptions and methods have been modified since the determination ofthe prior year's

Net Pension Liability.
. These new assumptions were adopted in conjunction with an actuarial experience study.
. The primary assumption change was the Iowering of the single discount rate fiom 7.25 percent to 7-00

percent.

Texas Public School Retired Employees Group lnsurance Plan

Actuarial Assumptions

Actuarial methods and assumptions used for fimding purposes can be found in the Other Post-Employment

Benefits (OPEB) Plan - TRS-Care note to the financial statements.

Changes of Beneft Terms

The General Appropriations Act passed by the 86th Legislahre included firnding to maintain TRS-Care

premiums at their current level though 2021. The 86th legislature also passed Senate Bill 1682 which requires

TRS to establish a contingency reserve in the TRS-Care firnd equal to 60 days ofexpenditures. This amount is

estimated at $300,000,000 as ofAugust 3l,2022.

Changes ofAssumptions Since the Prior Measurement Date

The following assumptions, methods and plaa changes which are specific to TRS-Care were updated from the

prior year's report:

The single discount rate changed from 1.95 percent as ofAugust 31, 2021 to 3.91 percent, as ofAugust
31_,2022.

Lower participation rates and updates to the health care trend rate assumptions were also factors that

decreased the Tolal OPEB Liabiliry.

1l
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GONZALES INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
COMBINING BALANCE SHEET

NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FLT}IDS
AUGUST 3I, 2023

240

National

Brealdast

and l.unchESEA, TitIC

I, Part A
IDEA-Part

B, Fonrula

IDEA-Part

B, Prcschool

242

SumrEr

Feeding

hograrq
TDA

2| 224 225

Data

Control

Codes Irro

ASSETS

I110 Cash and Cash Equivalents

1220 hoperty Taxes - Delhquent

1230 Allowatrce for Utrcollectible Taxes (Crcdit)

t24o Due from Other C{vemrnents

I260 Due from Other Funds

l2g0 Other Receivables

l3l0 Inventodes

lOO0 Total Assets

LIABILiTIES
2l I0 Accounts Payable

2160 Accrued Wages Payable

2l70 Due to OtherFutrds

2180 Due to Other CroremnEnts

2300 Uleamed Revenues

2ooo Total liabi]ities

DEFERRED INFLOWS OI RISOURCES
2600 UnavailableRevenue

Total Defened Inflows ofResources

FI.]ND BALANCES
Nonspendable:

1410 Inventories

Restdcted for:

3450 Fedeml orState Funds Restricted

3410 Capital Acq. and Contraclual 0b tig.

3480 Retirement of long-Term Debt

Comnitt€d for:

3545 Other Corrnitted Furd Balance

1000 Total Fund Balarces

4000 Total Liab., Del hflows & Fund Balances

S S $

1%,'797 354,2\5 3,841

$ 523,984 $ 5,607

140,540

t23,t29

$ 194,191 $ 354215 $ 3,84r $ 787,653 $ 5,607

S 8,683 $

59,834

726,280

1,991 $

(( I('
291,066

$ 20,913 $

50,399

56

1,103

2,682

1%,197 354,215 3,M1 71,312

123,t29

593 ,2t2 s ,607

1t6,31t s,607

$ T94,197 $ 354 t5 $ 3,841 $ 78?,653 $ 5,607
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EXHIBIT H-1

2M 255 263 265 219 280 281 284

IDEA-Pa

B, Fornmla-
ARP

C-areer and

Technical-
Basic C!:ant

ESEA, Title Title m, Part Title ry Part

tr,PaftA A B
TCIAS -

ESSER IN

ARP Act -
Honpless II -

ESSER Itr ESSER. U

$ s

2t,969 l3'7,16',7 52,153

s

243,005 10,834 335,285 112,65l

$ 243,00s $ 10,834 $ 33s,285

S $ $ $ $

73,5t6

!__l_tLt!L2$ ,969 $ 52,153 $ 73,516 _!__!165.1_

$ $ 1,154 $ 463 $

5,4t"l

46,2'73

t,926 $

6,788

&,802

8t0 $

3,M1
239,148

$ 258 S

21,969 136,013

21969 137,167

10,834 33s,02'7 112,6s1

52,t53 73,516 243,005 10,834 335,285 112,651

$ $ tJ /,ro /9692 $ 52,153 $ 73,516 $ 243,005 $ 10.834 $ 335,285 $ 112,651

15



GONZALES INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
COMBINING BALANCE SHEET

NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
AUGUST 31, 2023

Data

Contrcl

Codes

410

State

Instructiona
l Materials

Fund

285

IDEA - Part

B, Preschool
- ARP

289

Title IV
Part A

Subpart I

429

Funded
Speciai

Revenue

Funds

461

Canpus
Activity
Funds

ASSETS
1I10 Cash and Cash ftuivalents
1220 Property T (es - Delinquent

1230 Allowance for Urcollectible Taxes (Credit)

1240 Due from Other Covemments
1260 Due fromOtherFunds
t290 Other Receivables
l3t0 InveDtories

$ S

4;784 r5r,910

$ 195,129 $ s 16?,197

1t,462
44,000

1000 Total Assets

4000 Total Liab.,

$ 4,'184 $ r51,9r0 $ 195,129 $ 44,000 $ 178,659

LIABILITIES
2110 Accounts Payable

2160 Accrued Wages Payable

2170 Due to OthelFunds
2180 Due to Other Crovemments

2300 Uneamed Revenues

2000 Total Liabilities

DEFERRED INFLOWS OF R-ESOTIRCES
2600 UnavailableRevenue

Total Deferred lnflows ofResources

FIIND BALANCES
Nonspendable:

3410 Inventories

Restricted for:

l45o Federal or State Funds Restricted
34'lo Capital Acq. and Contractual Oblig.

3480 RetirerEnt of trng-Tem Debt

Cotrnitted fol:
3545 Other Crnrnitted Fund Balance

30oo Total Fund Balances

$ 1,660 $ 22,11 $

2,5\2
&,529

S $ 4,003

4;/84 4,+,000

83,209 173,018

4;784 151,910 195,129 44,000 4,003

174,656

Def l-nflows & Fund Balances $ 4,'784 $ 151,910 $ 195

t'l4,656

129 $ 44,000 $ 178,659

16



EXHTBtT H-t (CONCLIIDED)

599 699

Capital

Projects

Fund

TotalNon-
Major

Crovemrlental
Funds

Debt
Service

Fund

S 1,360 $

lu,120
(92,063)

4,708

$ 893,360

tu,t20
(92,063)

2,266,6t1
1\44

2t8,'7&
t23,129

33

_g__ee!972-

$

$ 83 $ 4,49',1,330

12,413

70,034

l8r'.,2s2

2,100,058

12,413

256,227

S s

12,413 2,622,9U

92,058 92,058

92,058 92,058

l23,t2r)

598,819

83

885,601

t']4,656

83

885,60r

885,601 83 1,782,288

$ 990,072 $ 83 $

77



GONZALES INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENIIES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FLIND BALANCE

NONMAIOR GOVERNMENTAL FTINDS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUCUST 31,2023

mEA, Title

I, Part A
IDEA-Part
B, Formula

IDEA-Part
B, Preschool

240

National
Brealdas t

and l-unch
Prcgram

242

Sumnrcr

Feeding

PrograIl1

TDA

2l 224 225

Data

Control

Codes

REVENUES
5700 Incal and InternEdiate Sources

5800 State ProgramRevenues

59oo FederalProgramRevetrues

5020 TotalRevenues

E)(PENDITURES
001I lnstruction
o0l3 C\rrric. & Instructioaal StaffDeveloprnent

oo2l Inskuctional l€ade6hip
oo23 School I€aderchip

003 I G.ridance, Counseling & Evaluation Svcs.

0034 Student Transpotation
0035 Food Services

oo36 EdracurricularActivities
oo4l CeD eral A dminis tration

0052 Security aDd Motritoritrg Services

006l Corrrrmn ity Services

ooTl Debt Service - Principal

oo72 Debt Service - lnterest

0073 Debt Service - Bond Issuance Costs

603o Total Ependiturcs

1100 E<cess @eficiency) ofRevenues Over
(Jnder) bpenditures

Net Change in Fund Balance

Fund Balance - Beginning

Fund Balance - Ending

5 S

444 49'7,514 7,150

$ 168,783 $

10,'166

t,909,029

S

018

r.0381444 49',7 
'5t4

150 2,088,s78

t,897,74r

1

'768,729

20'1,'t73

t9,662 8,939

t40;7 t242,280

2,380

1,038,444 497,514

345,483 7,150

7,150 1,897,741

190,837

1200

0100

3000

190,837

525,5M 5,607

$ _q__1191'$- $ $ 5,607
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EXHIBIT H-2 (CONTTNUED)

244 255 2'79 280

ESEA, TitIC

It, Part A

263

Title m, Part

265

Title IV, Part

B

281

ESSER I]

2U

IDEA-Part B,

Forrrula-

ARP

Career and

Technical-
Basic C,rant

TCT-AS -

ESSmm

ARP Act -
Homeless II -

ESSER Itr

S

33,?M 136,859 63 51

t3 1M 136,859 63,357

3'.7?,494 3lt,s69

3'77,494 3|,569 9A32

-$
11,640

363,31'7 r08,543

$ S $ S $ $

3'.l 5,01't 108,543

34,8',7 |

tt,tczl

92,235

5,106

4,869

33,7U r36,859 63,351 3'7'7194 311,569

76.932

50,112

4,109

57,515 222,2t3

t54,93t

2t9,334 9,432 295,876 96,"168

9'73
'79,t4t

11,'77s

150

9,432 37s,0t1 108,543

SS$-: s$$ S S

79



GONZALES INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
COMBINING STATEMENT OF RE\,ENUES, EXPENIDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FTII.{D BALANCE

NONMAJOR GO\'ERNMENTAL FUNDS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 3I, 2023

Data

Control

Codes

Title IV

Palt A

Subpart I

410

State

Instructional
Materials

Fund

28i

IDEA - Part

B, Preschool

- ARP

289 429

Funded
Special

Revenue

Funds

Campus

Activity
Funds

REVENUES
5700 I-ocal and InteErediate Sources

5800 State PrcgramRevelues

59oo Fedeml ProgramRevenues

5020 Total Revenues

E)(PENDITURES
001I lostruction
ool3 Curic. & lnstructional StaffDeveloprnent

oo2I lnstluctioDallJadership
oo23 School lradership
oo3l Gridance, Counseling & Evaluation Svcs.

0034 Student Transpotation
oo35 Food Services

003 6 E{racurricular Activities
oo4 I C€oeral Administration

oo52 Secudty and Monitodng Services

006l CrmxNnity Services

ooT l Debt Service - Principal

oo72 Debt Service - Interest

0073 Debt Service - Bond Issuance Costs

6030 Total Bpenditures

I Ioo Er<cess @eficiency) ofRevenues Over
(Jnder) Bpetrditul.es

l2oo Net Change in Fund Balance

0100 Fund Balance -Beginning

3000 Fund Balance - Fnding

S S S S

33,991 44,513

$ 233,600

4,6t3 146.606

4,613 146,606 33,991 44,513 233,6N

4,613 59,608

5,012

'14,386

'/,600

33,991 18,000 5,689

43,413

178,78'7

26,5't)

4,613 146,606 33,991 44,5't3 227,889

5Jl1

5,711

168,945

\ S s S $ 174,656

80



EXHIBIT H.2 (CONCLTIDED)

s99 699

Capital

Projects

Fund

TotalNon-

Major

Cnvemflrntal

Funds

Debt Service

Iund

$ 1,705,063 $

21,850

4 $ 2,107y'50

128,820

5,007,691

I,'132,9t3 4 7,243,961

800,000

144,306

1,200

2,256,2M

258,485

288,436

t22,554

265,4t1

350

1,891,741

l8 t,l67

5,106

34,t73

4,869

800,0m

744306

1,200

1,545,506 6,860,002

t81,407 4 383,959

$ 885,601 $ 83

383,959

|,398,329

$ 1,782,288

181,407

698,r94

4

19

8t



GONZALES INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTNCT
COMBINING STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

FIDUCIARY FUNDS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 3I, 2023

Data

Control

Codes

809

Mcclothing
Scholarship

Fund

814

C*neml
Scholarship

Fund

81s

Spark
Scholanhip

Fuod

817

T. Steiner

Scholars hip
Fund

818

Chenault
Scholamhip

Fund

ASSEIS

ll10 Cash and Cash Equivalents

1000 Total Assets

NET POSITION
3800 Restricted

3000 Total Fund Balaaces

4000 Total Liab., Def. Inflows & Fund Balances

$ 5'7,2',79

S--Ezir
s 4s,627 $ 54,613 $ 3,686 $

$ qs,az1 $ 54,613 $ 3,686 $

$ s'7,219 $ 4s,627 $ 54,613 $ 3,686 $

5'7,219 45,621 s4,613 3,686

82



EXIIIBTT H-3

838

Fral Miller

Scholarship

Fund

MO

Muenzier

Scholarship

Fund

84t

Jahn

Scholarship

Fund

u2
Teresa

Smith

Scholarship

Und

843

WT Milier
Scholarship

Fund

u4
T&M
Steher

Scholarship

Fund

TotalNon-
Major

C0vemnEntal

Funds

$ 50,941-S ,r,t?,
$ 6,751 $ 17,460 $ 2,788 $ 17,854 $ 100,000 $ 356,999

$ 5,751 $ 17,460 $ 17,854 $ 100,000 $ 356,999

$ 50,941 $ 6,751 $ 17,460 $ 2,788 $ 17,854 $ 100,000 $ 356,99

50,941 100,000 356,999

$ 50,941 $ 6.751 $ 17360 $ 2,788 $ 17,854 s 100,000 $ 356,99

6,751 t1A60 2,188 17,854

83



GONZALES INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
COMBINING STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN NET POSITION

FIDUCIARY FIJ}IDS
FOR TIIE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2023

Data

Controi

Codes

809

McGlothing
Scholarship

Fund

814

Crneral
Scholalship

Fund

815 8t',1 818

Sparks T. Stefuer Chenault

Scholarship Scholanhip Scholamhip

Fund Fund Fund

ADDITIONS

Contributions:

5700 OtherContibutions
5020 Total Contributions

Investment Eamings:

5'142 Interest, Dividends, and Other

TOTAL ADDITIONS

DEDUCTIONS

6400 Other Operatitrg Costs

603O TOTAL DEDUCTIONS

ll00 Excess p.fi"i"ncy) ofAdditions Over (tJnder) Deduc.

7080 Total Other Financing Sources (Uses)

i200 Net Increase/lDecrease) in Fiduciary Net Positior
0100 Fund Balance - Begiming

3000 Fund Balance - Ending

$ 5,000 $ 82,218

s,000

$ l8.5lo $ J.362 $

82,2t8 38,516 3.362

296 L43

5,296 82,361 38,516 3,386

2,000 58,7s0 2,43',7

2,000 58,750 2,431 230

3,296 23,6tt 38,s16 919 (230)

3,296

53,983

23,6t I
22.0t6

38,516

t6,097

949
'137

(230)

230

$ 5',t,2',t9 $ 4s,62',7 $ 54,613 $ 3,686 $

84

230



EXHIBIT H-4

838

Fral Miller
Scholarship

Fund

840

Muenzier

Scholarsh ip

Fund

841

Jahn

Scholamhip
Fund

8A
Teresa

Smith

Scholarship

u3
WT Miller

Scholarship
Fund

844

T&M
Steiner

Schola$hip

Total Non-
M ajor

Govemmental

Funds

s S S $ s $-
- t29,096

910 15 178 25 182 1,379 3,242

940 15 r78 25 r82

1,998

l,rrs

t,319 132,338

65,800178 25 I82

1?8 25 182 65,800

75 (6le)

940

50,001

75

6,676

(6r9)

r00,619

66,538

290,461t1,460 2,',788 17,854

$ 50,94r $ 6,751 $ 17,460 $ 2,788 $ 17,854 $ 100,000 $ 356,999

85

940



GONZALES iNDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
SCHEDULE OF DELINQI]ENT TAXES RECEIVABLE

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 3I, 2023

Maintenance Debt Service

Assessed/Appraised
Vafue for School

TaxPurposes

2

l-ast l0 Yearc Ended

August 31,

Tax Rates

2At4 and prioryears

2015

2016

2011

2018

20ts

2020

202t

2022

2023

Various Various Vaious

L010000

1.040000

1.040000

1.0,10000

1.I32400

1.044000

1.009200

1.009200

0.918s00

0.084800

0. i23300

0.r40000

0.r20000

0.M7600

0.096400

0.089900

0.083500

0.069800

2,554,219,694

t,6t4t34,2t8

1,32r,6@,t69

1,310,458,265

r429,86440'7

r,683,485,970

1,7 ,873,t69

|,'727 ,244,143

2,244,63t,590(School year under audit)

TOTATS

Total arnount ofta)es refunded under Section 26.1 I15, TaxCode, for owners who received an e:anption as provided by
Section I 1.42(0, TaxCode;
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I]XIIIBIT J-I

l0
Beginning

Balance

9/t/22

20

Cunent
Yea/s

Total Lovy

40

Entte
Year's

Adjustments

50

Etding
Balance

8t31t23

3r 32.

Maintenance
CollectiorIs

Debt Service

Collections

S 29',1,v9 s

556,931

133,946

t69,392

143,6t4

111,689

135,193

195,017

380p43

1322',1 $

4,8t4

6,360

8,839

8,v2

t8,'745

28,333

29,283

101,357

2t,261,791

1,078 $

393

7s4

1,190

962

788

2,6t6

2,608

8,386

1,6t5,757

(27,1e5) $

1

(5s7)

(7M)

(42s)

0,689)

(450)

0,673)

(16,937)

1,148,631

255,U9

s51,725

126,275

158,659

133,885

90,467

103,794

16rAs3

254263

454,7',77

S

22,t83,694

$ 2,t24,0't4 $ 22,183,694 $ 21,48r,09i $ t,634,532 $ 1,09,002 $ 2,29 1,14'7

$

87



EXHIBIT J.2

GONZALES INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITT'RES, AND CHANGES IN FL]ND BALANCE

BUDGET AND ACTUAL _ CHILD NUTRITION FLIND
FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31,2023

Data

Control

Codes

Actual

Budgeted Arpunts AnDunts

Original Final (GAAP BAso

Variance With

Final Budget

REVENUES
5?00 I-ocal & IntenrEdiate Sources

5800 StateProgramRevenues

5900 Federal Program Revenues

5020 Total Revetrues

E)(PENDITURES

oo35 Food Services

6030 Total Frpenditures

lI0o Eaess (Deficiency) ofRevenues

Over 0Jnder) Ependitures

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

7gl5 Transfers Ia

7o8o Total Other Fioance Sources (Uses)

r2oo Net Change in Fund Balances

0100 Fund Balance-Septeober I (Beginning)

3000 Fund Balance-August 3l (Ending)

t,'112,924 r,833,095 2,088,5'19 255,484

$ 114,859 $

7,000

1,611,065

114,859

7,000

t,'/1r,236

$ 168,784 $

10,'76

1,909,029

s3,905

3,'766

t97,193

t,733,424 1,943,595 1,897,741 45,854

t,'t33,424 l,%3,595 1,897,141 45,854

(500) (i 10,500) 190,838 301 38

500 500 - (s00)

- (500)s00 500

525,504

(l r0,000)

5X,5M

190,838

525JM

300,838

-j_-lr5J04 _!__Llll04_ _g__jIr1l _$.__30983t



EXHIBIT J.3

GONZALES INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DiSTRICT
SCHEDULE OF RE\TENI'ES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FLIND BALANCE

BUDGET AND ACTUAL _ DEBT SERVICE FUND
FOR TIIE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31,2023

Data

Contlol

Codes

Actual

Budgeted Amounts ArDounts

Origiral Final (C'AAP BAss)

Variance With

Final Budget

REVENUES

5?00 I-ocal & Intennediate Sources

5800 StateProgramRevenues

5020 TotalRevelues

E)(PENDITURES
Debt Ser,.rice:

0071 Principal on Long TermDebt

oo72 Interest on l-ong TermDebt

oo?3 Bond Issuance Cost and Fees

6030 Total Bpenditures

I100 Fxcess(Deficiency)ofRevenues

Over (Under) Ependitures

$ 1,541,254 $

14,946

t,54],,254

14,946

$ 1,705,064 $

n,850

163,810

t2,9M

1,556,200

1,556,200 800,000

755,000

1,200

800,000

744,306

r,200

1,556,200 l,'132,914 176,114

1200

0100

3000

Net Change in Fund Balances

Fund Balance-September 1 @eginning)

Fund Balance-August 3l (Ending)

10,694

1,556,200 1,556,200 1,545,506 10,694

187,408 187,408

I8?,408

698J%

187,408

698,194 698,t94

$ 698,194 $ 698,194 $ 885,602 $ 187,408

89
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EXHIBIT J-4

GONZALES INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
USE OF FLINDS REPORT _ SELECT STATE ALLOTMENT PROGRAMS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 3 I. 2023

Data

Control

Codes Section A: Compensatory Education Programs

I

Responses

APl

AP2

AP3

,4.P 5

AP6

AP7

\P8

Districts are rcquLed to use at least 5502 ofstate corypensatory education state

allotrnent funds on dir€ct prcgrzm costs. Statutory Authority: Texas Education

Code $48.104.

Did yourDistict epend any state coffpensatory education programstate

allotrrEtrt funds during the Distdct's fucal year?

Does the District have written policies and procedures for its state

corrpeDsatory education Pro gram?

Total state allotnEnt funds received for state corpensatory education prograrns

dudng the District's fiscalyear.

Actual dircct programe;penditurcs for state conpensatory education pmgran6

dudng the district's frscal year. @ICs 24, 26,28,29,30,34)

Section B: Bilingual Mucation Prograrns

Disricts are required to use at least 559/0 ofbilingual education state allotcnt
6jads ou direct programcosts. Statutory Authority:Te)Gs Education Code

$48.r05.

Did your District e end any bilingual educatiol program state allotme[t funds

duing the Djstdct's fucal year?

Does the District have written policies and procedures for its bilingual educatio[

program?

Total state allotfiEnt funds received for bilingual education prcgrans during the

djstrict's fiscal year.

Actual direct prognm expenditures for bilingual education prograns during the

Distdct's fiscalyear. (PICS 25, 35)

Yes

Yes

$ 2,853,521

$ 1,522,681

Yes

Yes

s 329,890

$ 185,755
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EXHIBIT L-1
GONZALES INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

SCHEDULE OF REQUIRED RESPONSES TO SELECTED SCHOOL FIRST INDICATORS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2023

Data

Control

Codes

1

Responses

sF2

SF'I Was there an unmodified opinion in the Annual Financial Repofi on the

financial staternents as a whole?

Were there any disclosures in the Aonual FinancialReport aDd/or other sources

ofinfonrqtion conceming nonpayrnent ofany terrs of atry debt agrcenEnt at

6scal year-end?

SF3 Did the school district rBke tirrEly paynEnts to the Teachers RetirenEnt System
(TRS), Tems Worliforce C.omission (TWq, Intemal Revenue Service (lRS), and

other govemr€nt agencies? (lfthe school district was issued a warrant hold

and the warrant hold was not cleared within 30 days fromthe date the wanant

hold was issued, the school district is considered to not have rmde timely

payments.)

Paynpnts to the TRS ard TWC are considered tirnely ifa wauant hold that was

issued in connection to the untimely payrEnt was cleared within 30 days from

the date the warant hold was issued.

Payn€nts to the IRS are considered tirnely ifa penalty ordelinquent payment

notice was cleared within 30 days fromthe date the notice was issued.

SF4 Was the school district issued a warant hold? Even ifthe issue surounding the

initial warant hold was resolved and cleared within 30 days, the school district
is considered to have been issued a warrant hold.

st,5 Did the Annual FinancialReport disclose any instances of rrqterial weaknes s es

in intemal controls over fmancial rcpofiing and corpliance for local, state, or

federalfunds?

SF6 Was there any disclosure in the AtrnualFinancial Report ofrmterial
nonco4liance for gratrts, contracts, aDd laws related to locaL state, or federal

funds?

SF7 Did the school district post the required financial infornntion oD its website in

accordance with C;ovemrnent Code, local C-ovemment Code, Te)as Education

C-ode, Tens AdDinistrative Code and oth€rstatutes, laws and rules in effect at

the fiscal year end?

s1r3 Did the school board members discuss the school district's prope.ty values at a

board meeting within 120 days before the school djstfict adopted its budget?

Total accunulated accretion on CABs included in govemnrnt-wide financial

state ents at fiscal year end.

Yes

No

Yes

No

No

No

Yes

str9

S

Yes

9i
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SINCLETON CLARK
& COMPANY PC

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL
REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AT]DIT OF

FINANCIAI STATEMENTS PERIORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
GO VE NNM E NT A UDITI NG STANDARD S

To the Board of Trustees of
Gonzales Independent School District

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States ofAmerica and

the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standaralr issued by the Comptroller

General of the United States, the financial statements of the govemmental activities, each rnajor fund, and the

aggregate remaining firnd information ofGonzales lndependent School District, as ofand for the year ended August

31,2023, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise Gonzales Independent

School District's basic finatrcial statements and have issued our report thereon dated November 3, 2023.

Report on Itrternal Control over Financisl Reporting

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered Gonzales Independent School

District's intemal control over financial reporting (intemal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that

are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose ofexpressing our opinions on the finaacial statements, but not

for the purpose ofexpressing an opinion on the effectiveness ofGonzales Independent School Disrict's intemal

control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness ofGorzales Independent School Disftict's
internal control.

A, deficiency ifl i enwl control exists when the design or operation ofa control does not allow management or

employees, in the normal course of performing their assigued frrnctions, to prevent, or detect and corect,
misstatements on a timely basis. A narerial weahtess is a deficiency. or a combination ofdeficiencies, in intemal

control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement ofthe entity's frnancial statements will
not be prevented, or detect€d and corrected, on a timely buis. A significant defciency is a deficiency, or a

combination ofdeficiencies, in intemal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to

merit attention by those charged with govemance.

Our consideration of intemal contol was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section

and was not designed to identifu all deficiencies in intemal control that might be material weaknesses or significant

defrciencies and therefore, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were not identified. Given

these limitations, during our audit we did not identiry any deficiencies in intemal control that we consider to be

material weaknesses. Howwer, nrataial weaknesses or significant deficiencies may orist \+ were not idtntified

Report on Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Gonzales Independent School District's financial

statements are free from material misstatement, we perlormed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of
Iaws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreernents, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material

effect on the financial statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an

objective ofour audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.

Cedar Park Office (HQ,

1130 Cottonwood Creek Trail, 84

Cedar Park, Texas 78613
l80ol212-9922

www.sin gletonclark.com
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Gonzales Independent School District's R€sponse to Findings

Govemment Auditing.fzndards requires the auditor to perform limited procedures on the Gonzales Independent

School District's response to the findings identified in our audit and described in the accompanying schedule of
findings and questioned costs. The Gonzales Independent School District's response was not subjected to the

other auditing procedures applied in the audit ofthe financial statements and, accordingly, we express no opinion
on the response.

Purpose of This Report

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope ofour testing of intemal conuol and compliance and the

resiilts of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control or on

compliance. This report is an integrzl pad of an audit performed in accordance w|Lh Government Audiling
Standards in considering the entity's intemal conh'ol and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not

suitable for any other purpose.

Pc--

Singleton, Clark & Company, PC

Cedar Park, Texas

November 3, 2023
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SINCLETON CLARK
&COMPANYPC l

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR EACH MAJOR PROGRAM AND ON
INTERNAL CONTROL O\tsR COMPLIANCE REQUIRED BY IjNIIFORM CUIDANCE AND

REPORT ON THE SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS

To the Board ofTrustees of
Gonzales Independent School District

Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program

Opinion on Eoch Major Federal Progam

We have audited Gonzales Independent School District's compliance with the types of compliance requirements
identified as subject to audit in the OlyB Compliance Supplement that could have a direct and material effect on

each of Gonzales lndependent School District's major federal programs for the year ended August 31,2023.
Gonzales Independent School Disftict's major federal programs are identified in the summary ofauditor's results
section of the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs,

In our opinion, Gonzales Independent School District complied, in all material respects, with the types of
compliance requirements refened to above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its major federal
programs for the year ended August 31, 2023.

Basis lor Opinion on Each M$or Federal Program

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United
States ofAmerica; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Goverzment Auditing Standards, issued

by the Comptroller General of the United States, and the audit requirements of Tide 2 U.S. Code of Federal
Regulations P art 200,lJniform Administrative Requiremenls, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Fe-detdl

Awards QJnform Guida:rce). Our responsibilities under those standards and the Uniform Guidalce are further
described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit ofCompliance section ofour report.

We are required to b€ independent of Gonzales Independent School District and to meet our other ethical

responsibilities, in accordance with relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit

evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on compliance for each

major federal program. Our audit does not provide a legal determination ofGonzales Independent School Distict's
compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above.

Responsibilities ol Management for Compliance

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the design,

implementation, and maintenance of effective intemal control over compliance with &e requirements of laws,

statutes, regulations, rules, and provisions of contracts or gmtrt agreements applicable to Gonzales Independent

School District's federal programs.

Autlitor's Responsibilities for the Autlit of Compliance

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with the compliance

requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and €xpress an opinion on Gonzales

Independent School District's compliance based on our audit. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance

but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally

accepted auditing standards, Govemment Auditing Standards, and the Uniform Guidance will always detect

material noncompliance when it exists. The risk ofnot detecting material noncompliance resulting from fraud is

higher than for that resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions,

misrepresentations, or the override of intemal contol. Noncompliance with the compliance requirements referr€d

to above is considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, it would

influence the judgment made by a reasonable user ofthe report on compliance about Gonzales Independent School

District's compliance with the requirements ofeach major federal program as a whole.

Alpine office
108 N. 5th Street

Alpine, Texas 79830

cedar Park office (Hq)
1130 cottonwood Creek Trail, 94

Cedar Park, Texas 78613
18001272-9922

www.SingletonClark.com
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In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditiug standar ds, Govemment Auditing Standards,
and the Uniform Guidance, we:

. Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism tkoughout the audit.

. Identi& and assess the risks ofmaterial noncompliance, whether due to fiaud or enor, and design and perform
audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examiaing, on a test basis, evidence
regarding Gonzales Independent School Distlict's compliance with the compliance requiements refered to
above and performing such other procedures as we considered necessary in tie circumstances.

. Obtaia an understanding ofGonzales Independent School District's intemal control over compliance relevant
to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances and to test and report
ot iltemal conh'ol over compliance in accordance witl the Uniform Guidance, but not for thc purpose of
expressilg an opinion on the effectiveness of Gonzales Independent School District's intemal control over
compliance. Accordingly, no such opirion is expressed.

We are required to communicate with those charged with govemance regarding, among other matters, the planned
scope and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in intemal control over
compliance that we identified duling the audit.

Report on Internal Control over Compliance

A deficiency in internal control oyer compliance exisls when the design or operation ofa control over compliance
does not allow management or employees, in the normal course ofperlorming their assigned functions, to prevent,

or detect and correct, noncompliance with a type ofcompliance requirement ofa federal program on a timely basis.

A material weakness tn inlernal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of dehciencies, in

intemal control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that material noncompliance witi a

type ofcompliance requirement ofa federal program will not be prevented, or detected and corected, on a timely
basis. A significant deficiency in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination ofdeficiencies,
in intemal control over compliarce with a qpe ofcompliance requirement ofa federal program that is less severe

than a material weakness in intemal control over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those

charged with govemance.

Our consideration of intemal control over compliance was for the Iimited purpose described in the Auditor's
Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section above and was not designed to identi$/ all deficiencies ir:
intemal control over compliance that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies in internal control
over compliance. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in intemal control
over complialce that we consider to be material weaknesses, as defned above. However, material weaknesses or
significant deficiencies in intemal conffol over compliance may exist that were not idenlified.

Our audit was not designed for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of intemal control ovet
compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

The purpose of this report on intemal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing of
intemal control over compliance and the results ofthat testing based on the requirements ofthe Uniform Guidance.
Accordiugly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose.
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Report on Schedule ofExpenditures of Federal Awards R€quired by Uniform Guidance

We have audited the firancial statements of Gonzales Independent School Dishict as ofand for the year ended

August 31, 2023, and have issued our report thereon dated Novemb er 3,2023 which contained an unmodified
opinion on those flnancial statements- Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the

financial statements as a whole. The accompanying schedule ofexpenditures offederal awards is presented for
purposes of additional analysis as required by the Uniform Guidance and is not a required part of the financial
statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to
the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements. The information has been

subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and certain additional
procedures, including comparing and rcconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and

other records used to prepare the financial statements or to th€ financial statements themselves, and other
additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America.
In our opinion, the schedule of expenditure of federal awards is fairly st.ated in all material respects in relation
to the financial statements as a whole.

Pc.-

Singleton, Clark & Company, PC
Cedar Park, Texas

November 3, 2023
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EXHIBIT K.1

I

Federal
ALN

Number

Fedel"i
Erpenditures

FMERAL GRANIOB/
PASS.TIIROUGH GRANTOXY

PRO'RAM OR CLUSTER TITLE

U.S. DPARTMETiT OF E)IrcAIION
Passed throuqh Texas Education Aeencv

ESEA, Title l, Parl A - Inproving Basic Programs

IDEA - Part B, Iormrlar
CO\ID-19, IDEA Part B, Fomrnla - ARPr

TotalAssistance Listing Nunber 84.027

IDEA - Part B, Prcschoolr

COVIDJ9,IDEA - Paft B, Prcsctiool- ARPI

Total Assistarce Listing Number 84.173

Career and Technical Education -Basic Ctrant

ESEA, Title II, Part A - Teacher and Prircipal Training

Title [I, Pafi A - English Lang. Acquisition and Etrharcement

COVID-l9, TCI-AS - ESSER M
CO\rIDl9, ARP Act - HonEless II - ESSER III
COVID.i 9, ESSER tr
CO\ID-I9, ESSER M

Total Assistance Listing Nunrber 84.425

Title ry Paft-B - 21st Century Comnmnity Ieamhg Centers

ESEA, Title V, Part B, Subpart 2

Titb ry Part-A, Subpart-1

LEP Sumnrer School
TolalPassed thmugh Te)€s &lucation Agetrcy

TOTAI U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TDI]CATION

U.S. DMARTMINT OF AGRICULTI]RE

Passed through Teras Mucation Asencv

National School Brealdast Program2

National School hnch Prc gra#
Supply Chain Assistance &ant2

Total Assistance Usting Nunrber 10.555

Total Passed thmugh Te)@s &lucation Agency

Passed throuqh Texas Depaltn]ent of Aqriculture

Food Dis tribution Program - Non-Cash Assistance2
To tal As s is tance Lis ting Nunrb er 10.555

Total Passed thlough Te)as Depaltmert of Agriculture

TOTAI U.S. DEARTME.{T OF AGRICT]LTT]RE

U.S. DPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND I{T]MAN S RVICES
Passed thmuqh Texas Health and Human SeNices C-ormission

Medicaid Adminis hative Claiming (N4AC)

TotalPassed tkough Te>qs Health and Hurnan Services Commission

TOTAI U.S. DEARTME,{T OF HFALIII AND E[,A{AN SMVICES

TOTAL HGINDITIIRES OF FEDMAL AWARDS

Not Considered Federal Finarcial Assistance:

School Health and Related Selvices (SIIARS) Revenue

E-Rate Revenue

TOTAL FEDMAL REVENT]E Pm. STATIME,{T OF REVTNUES,

D(PE.IDIITIRIS AND CHANGES IN FT]N'D BAI,ANCE

' Special Edumtion (IDEA) Clustet as defrcd in OMB Conpliance Suppletnent.
) 

Child Nutt itbn Clusto as delned OMB Cotnpltance Supplet enl.

105

i,345,939

1,822,860

10.555 NT4XLIYGLGCs 216,318

216,318

2t6,3t8

2,039,t78

93.778 529-16-0072-00039 22,189

22,',789

22,789

$ 7,428,535

$ 19t,t92

t54.342

84.010A

84.0211^

u.ulx

23610101089901

236600010899016600

225350010899015350

84.173A

u.1'13X

84.048A

84.367 A
84.365A

84.425U

84.425W

84.425D

84.425U

u.28'l
84.358A

u.4244
84.369A

236950267110040

22696001089901

23680101089901

695s2102

1t402301

1130230t

71302301

$ 1,092,151

535,645

fi2,7t9
648,361

236610010899016610 7,410

2253600208990i5360 4,184

t2,194

33,'tM

t43,84',7

66,658

369,293

10,903

431,808

2,0n,715

2,839,',7t9

377,494

646

149,191

2,604

5,366,568

5,366,568

476,92r

1,254,3s3

91,586

-J_ql]1{6e

GONZALES INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31, 2023
2a

Pass-Thlough
Entity Identifying

Number

3

23420006089901

23694501089901

23671001089901

215280587110060

21533002089901

21521001089901

21528001089901

10.553

10.555

10.555
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GONZALES INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
NOTES TO THE SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAI AVr'ARDS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 3I, 2023

1. BASIS OI'PRESENTATION

The accompanying schedule of expendinues of federal awards (the "Schedule") includes the federal awards

expendinles ofGonzales Independent School District (the "District") under programs ofthe federal government

for the year ended Au gost 3l,2023. The information in the accompanying Schedule is presented in accordance

with the requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Undorm Administrative

Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Reqttirernents for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance). Because the

Schedule presents only a selected portion of the operations of the District, it is not intended to and does not

present the financial position, change in net position, or cash flows ofthe District.

2. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis ofAccounting - The expenditures reported on the Schedule are presented using the modified-accrual basrs

of accounting, with the exception of the National School Lunch Program, School Breakfast Program and the

Food Distribution Program. Under the modified-accrual basis of accounting, revenues are recognized in the

accounting period in which they become measurable and available, and expenditues in the accounting period in
which the fund liability is incuned, ifmeasurable. Such expendihrres are recognized followirg the cost principles

contained in the Uniform Guidance, wherein certain t,?es of expenditures arc not allowable or are limited to
reimbunement.

Expendihues for the National School Lunch Program, School Breakfast Program and the Food Distribution
Program are shown on the Schedule in an amount equal to the related revenue, but are not specifically attributable
to tlis revenue source. Expenditures are reported in this manner due to the Child Nutrition Fund being a fund

that combines local, state, and federal revenues, and spends those resouces together to support the overall

operations of the Child Nutrition Program-

The Dist ct has elected to not use the l0% de minimis indirect cost rate as allowed under the Uniform Guidance.

Relationship to Basic Financial Statements - Expenditures offederal awards are reported in the District's baslc

financial statements in the special revenue funds.

Relationship to Federal Financial Reports ' Amounts reported in the accompanying Schedule agree with the

amounts reported in the related federal financial reports in all significaat respects.

Valuation of Non-Cash Programs - The Disuict values revenues and expenditures for the Food Distribution
Program based on the value of commodities received.

t0't
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GONZALES INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31,2023

SECTION I _ SUMMARY OF AUDITOR'S RESULTS

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Type of auditor's report issued:

Intemal contol over financial reporting:

. Materialweakness(es)identified?

. Significant deficiencies identified that are

not considered to be material weaknesses?

Noncompliance material to financial statements noted?

I,'EDERAI, AWAR.DS

lntemal conftol over major programs

Material weakness(es) identifi ed?

Significant deficiencies identified that are

not considered to be material weaknesses?

Type ofauditor's report issued on compliance for majorprograms:

Unmodified

Yes

Yes

Yes

t\Tn

None reported

No

XNo

X None reported

tr

tr Yes

Title- Part-A - Basic Pro Unmodified
ESSER II, ESSER IIi Unmodihed

AIy audit findrngs disclosed that are requied to be reported

in accordance with the federal Uniform Guidance?

Dollar threshold used to distinguish Type A and Type B programs:

Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee? X

Yes XNo
Identification of major progralns

ALN N Name of F ederal Program oi lQlulllgl

84.0i0A Title- Part-A - Basic

84.42sD,84.425U ESSER ESSER III

$750,000

Yes

i09

Notr
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GONZALES INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT
SCHEDUI,E OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED AUGUST 31,2023

SECTION II - FINANCIAL STATEMENT FINDINGS

Findinss Related to Financial Statements Which are Required to be Repofied in Accordance
Auditinz Standards:

No findings or questioned costs required to be reported in accordance with Govemment Auditing Standards for
the years ended August 31, 2023 and August 31, 2022.

SECTION III , FEDERAL AWARDS FINDINGS AND QT'ESTIONED COSTS

Findings Related to Federal Awards Which are Required to be Reported in Accordance with federal Uniform
Guidance:

No findings or questioned costs requted to be reported in accordance with federal Uniform Guidance for the
years ended August 3l,2023 and August 31, 2022.
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Board of Trustees

Ross Hendershot lll
President

Justin Schwausch
Vice President

Josie Smith-Wright
Secretary

Sandra Gorden

Gloria Tones

D'Anna Robinson

Ashley irolina

GISD School Board Agenda lnformation Sheet
December 1 1, 2023

ACTION ITEM

SUBJECT: Discuss and Consider Action to Approve an Amendmenl to the Lease
Contract with the Texas Department of Public Safety Clarifying Terms for
Maintenance Costs

ADMINISTRATOR RESPONSIBLE: Dr. Elmer Avellaneda, Superintendent of
Schools

RATIONAL SUMMARY: The recently approved lease agreement with DPS for '171 1

N Sarah DeWitt Dr needed clarification as to who would bear the liability for
maintenance costs for the purposes of satisfying DPS' statutory requirements. The
redline that follows clarllles that the district will maintain the building with DPS
reimbursing costs outside of routine maintenance.

ADM lN ISTRATION'S RECOMMENDATION: Approve

SAMPLE MOTION: "l move that the board approve the amended interlocal
agreement, as presented."

,*

rrur Students. Cur t[ture-



Lease and lnterlocal Cooperation Contract
Between the Texas Department of Public Safety and Gonzales Independent School District

CONTRACTING PARTIES AND AUTHORITY

The Department of Public Safety of the State of Texas ("DPS"), an agency of the State of Texas,
and the Gonzales lndependent School District, a political subdivision and public school district of
the State of Texas, ("Gonzales lSD" or the "District") (individually referred to as Party and
collectively as Parties) enter into this contract for the lease of District property ("Agreement" or
"Lease").

RECITALS

DPS represents that it has the authority to contract as set forth herein by the authority granted in
Texas Government Code Chapter 41 1 .

Gonzales ISD represents that it has the authority to contract by the authority granted in Chapter 11

of the Education Code.

WHEREAS the District owns office space located at 171 '1 Sarah Dewitt Drive, Gonzales, Texas,
78629 ("Premises") which is not currently in use by the District.

WHEREAS DPS would like to lease the Premises (surface only) for Highway Patrol and Driver's
License Divisions to protect the community as a whole, including the District, from traffic-related
incidents, and provide residents with driver's license services,.

WHEREAS DPS will pay fair market value to lease the Premises as required by Local Government
Code Section 27 2.001 (b).

Therefore, the Parties agree that:

I. OBLIGATIONS

lnterlocal - Gonzales ISD and DPS
Page 1 of 6

The obligations of DPS under this Agreement are as follows:

A. DPS shall use and operate the Premises and the improvements thereon solely for-a public
purpose for the District ("Public Purpose"). The Public Purpose will11s]Linclude the following,
patrolling roads in the District's jurisdiction to prevent traffic-related accidents, promote trafflc
safety in the district community, provide District employees and students with readily available
DPS services, provide District students with opportunities to obtain a driver's license, and also
provide community public purpose for protection of the community as a whole.

B. DPS will not sublease or assign its use of the Premises. Any sublease or assignment will be

considered void.

C. DPS acknowledges that Gonzales ISD is providing DPS with the right to use the Premises "as is"

with all faults, including but not limited to any and all pollutants, asbestos, underground storage
tanks, and/or any other hazardous materials and that Gonzales ISD has not made any
representations or warranties as to the condition of such Premises.



mei

le.LL DPS lmprovements. By executing this Lease, DPS accepts the Premises in its present-
condition and DPS shall make no alterations, improvements, or additions to the Premises without
theDistrict.swrittenconSentexceptaSSetoutherein.@

th€+€€€€-All buildings or other improvements placed on the Premises shall remain on the
Property and the District agreesto takethe Premises "as is" and will have the option of either
maintaining the improvements or removing them.

L_Government Code Section 2252.909, DPS shall:_

i. Include in each contract for the constructioni glalteration;-€r-FePair of an
improvement to the Premises a condition that the contractor:

1. Execute a payment bond that confirms to Subchapter l, Chapter 53, Property Code;
and

2. Execute a performance bond in an amount equal to the amount of the contract for the
protection of the governmental entity and conditioned on the faithful performance of
the contractor's work in accordance with the plans, specifications, and contract
documents; and

ii. Provide to the District a notice of commencement consistent with Section 2252.909,
Texas Government Code, at least g0 days before the date the construction, alteration,

lnterlocal - Gonzales ISD and DPS
Page 2 of 6

D. DPS will be solely responsible for the management, accountability, and maintenance of all DPS
installed security equipment.

E. DPS will leave any and all fixtures, including trade fixtures, on the Premises upon-
termination of the Aoreement.

F. terminatien ef the ngreemen'Aooroval of Alterations. Before installing any fixtures, DPS shall
obtain District's written approval of DPS's plans and speciflcations (including, without limitation,
alterations, signs, colors, materials, and lighting forthe Premises). Dishict shall use commercially
reasonable efforts to approve or reject the request.

G. DPS shall directly contract for the provision of, and shall pay for, allwater, gas, heat, light, power,
telephone, telecommunications, and other utilities and services supplied to the Premises,
including janitorial services (cleaninq and trash removal), together with any taxes thereon, and
hook-up or connection fees associated therewith.

iF

th€usand dellars ($10r000,00) internally and/er thr€ugh c€ntra6ted serviGes fer su6h repair(s) eaGh
year ef the Agreeme
when n€Gessary te l(eep the Pr€mises and all impreysments thereen er a part thereef in g€e+
@+r.

l, lf Distriot is reqsired is make any su6h repeirs eeGasioned by the negligent a6t 6r emissienef DPSi its
empleyees, agents; servants' and lieenseesi fer eests up te $10,000,and/er et any time durinll



or repair of any improvement to the Premises begins.

t=!-Statutory Requirements for Notice of Commencement. A notice of commencement provided
pursuant to Texas Government Code Section 2252.909 must:

i. ldentify the public property where the work will be performed;

Describe the work to be performed;

State the totalcost of the work to be performed;

lnclude copies of the performance and payment bonds required in accordance with

the statute and this agreement; and

lnclude a written acknowledgment signed by the contractor stating that copies of the

required performance and payment bonds will be provided to all subcontractors not

later than the fifth day after the date of a subcontract is executed.

l#.K-Failure to Provide Notice to Proceed
Pursuant to Texas Government Code section 2252.909, on or before the 1Orh day after the

date the District received a notice of commencement for the constructiongialterationte+
repair of an improvement to the Premises required under the statute and this Lease, the

District may notify the DPS that the constructionlli alterationter+epe.ir may not proceed.

AIL pursuant to Texas Government Code Section 2252.909, a person commits an offense if the
person materially misrepresents information in a notice of commencement. The offense is a
Class A misdemeanor.

+lv_DPS, as a state agency, is self-insured. DPS shall provlde Gonzales lsD a proposed letter of

coverage

P. TO THE EXTENT PERIUITTED BY THE TEXAS CONSTITUTION AND LAW' DPS SHALL-

INDEMNIFY, PROTECT, DEFEND, AND HOLD HARMLESS THE PREIVISES, DISTRICT, AND ITS

IVEMBERS, TRUSTEES, OFFICIALS, MANAGERS, EIVPLOYEES, AGENTS, CONTRACTORS,

PARTNERS, AND LENDERS FROIV1 AND AGAINST ANY AND ALL CLAIMS' ACTIONS'
DEIVANDS, SUITS, PROCEEDINGS, ORDERS, LOSSES (INCLUDING LOSS OF RENTS)'

DAIUAGES, LIENS, JUDGMENTS, PENALTIES, ATTORNEYS AND CONSULTANTS' FEES,

EXpENSES, AND/OR LIABILITIES (COLLECTIVELY, ',CLAIMS',) ARISING OUT OF, INVOLVING,

oR tN coNNECTION WITH: (A)THE USE AND/OR OCCUPANCY OF THE PREMISES BY DPS;

(B)THE CONDUCT OF DPS'S BUSINESS ON THE PRETUISES; (C) ANY ACT, OtUISSION, FAULT,

bN ruECITCT ON OR ABOUT THE PREMISES BY OR OF DPS, ITS AGENTS, EMPLOYEES,

coNTRACTORS, SUBTENANTS, LICENSEES, VISITORS, OR INVITEES; OR (D) ANY VIoLATION

OF ANY TERMS OF THIS LEASE BY DPS, EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT SUCH CLAIIU IS THE RESULT

OF DISTRICT'S GROSS NEGLIGENCE OR WILLFUL IVISCONDUCT. IF ANY ACTION OR

PROCEEDING IS BROUGHT AGAINST DISTRICT BY REASON OF ANY OF THE FOREGOING

IUATTERS, DPS SHALL UPON NOTICE REQUEST REPRESENTATION FROM THE TEXAS

ATTORNEY GENERAL AND DISTRICT SHALL REASONABLY COOPERATE WITH DPS IN SUCH

DEFENSE. DISTRICT NEED NOT HAVE FIRST PAID ANY SUCH CLAIM IN ORDER TO BE

DEFENDED OR INDEMNIFIED. THIS PARAGRAPH WILL SURVIVE THE EXPIRATION OR

SOONER TERMINATION OF THIS LEASE.

The obligations of Gonzales ISD are as follows:

A. Gonzales lsD will allow twenty-four (24) hour access to the Premises, including restrooms

lnterlocal - Gonzales ISD and DPS
Page 3 of 6

I.

iii.

iv.



B. Gonzales ISD will allow DPS to install necessary security camera(s).

c. Gonzales ISO will allow DPS to install telephone and internet line and service at DPS'S
sole expense.

ier
€f-BPs-in-{rh€l€€riP -

E. Gonzales ISD will have the right to enter the Premises for any purpose at the District's
sole discretion. Except in cases of emergency, Gonzales ISD will coordinate access with
DPS.

F The Bi6tri€t sh€ll be

limitation- anv liabilitv for inilrrv to or loss to DPS. nor will anv del ,vs entitle DPS to anv
.hrfafiranf nf [lpnt nr .l.rrr.^aa nr ho daornad an arrintinn nf F)Pa in rrrhnla.\r in nqrl

G. lf DPS. its aoents. or customers cause damaoe to the oremises bevo "normal wear and tea/"
the District is resoonsi for reoairino the damaoes and DPS will reim rse for the costs of the
reoairs. lf these da exceed S10.000.00. the District will file clai ms with their insurance
carriers and reduce the amount of DPS's reimbursement bv the amount of claims oaid bv their
rnsurance carners

+.1-1--The District Ul[l-mow the lawn. Pr€miG€€-and maintain the landscaoino
a n d parking lot in the District's normal practice.

II. GONTRACT AMOUNT AND BASIS FOR CALCULATING COSTS

Gonzales ISD is providing the use of the Premises at Three Thousand Four Hundred Thirty-Eight and
No/100 Dollars ($3,438.00 a month, exclusive of utilities6ain{enanee#epai+q and services as set
forth herein, to DPS shall remit to the Dlstrict the $3,438.00 a month no later than the 3'd day
of each month.

The monthly amount shall increase annually at the rate ofthe Consumer Price lndex, but in no event
not less than three percent (3%) and no more than 10%. lf the Consumer Price lndex exceeds 10%,
then Gonzales ISD may terminate the agreement for convenience with 60 days' notice.

DPS shall provide all utilities at its sole cost and expense.

III. TERM OF CONTRACT AND AMENDMENTS

lnterlocal - Gonzales ISD and DPS
Page 4 of 6

condition, and repair. District shall have no liabilitv whatsoever for anv dam aoes
caused bv delavs in €esaifleoerformino such reoairs+€-b€-med€. includino. without

The term of the Agreement is effective on the last date in which both Parties have assigned



("Execution Date") and will terminate ten (10) years from that date. The contract may be modified
glrenewed byamutual agreement Sigled-by lgh the-parties. @

ie6'

The Agreement may be terminated at any time by either party with written notice of termination no less
than one-hundred eighty (180) calendar days priorto the date of termination.

lf DPS fails to use the Premises for a public purpose, then the Agreement will be terminated
automatically without notice.

IV. NOTICE

The undersigned signatories have full authority to enter into this Agreement on behalf of the

lnterlocal - Gonzales ISD and DPS
Page 5 of 6

respective Parties.

All notices required or permitted by this Agreement shall be in writing, may be delivered by hand
delivery, regular mail, registered mail, and certified mail with return receipt requested and shall be
deemed sufficiently given if served in a manner specifled in this Section. For DPS, notification may also
be delivered by email.

Notices to DPS shall be sent to:
Department of Public Safety
Jessica Warren,
Director of Facilities Management and Operations lnfrastructure Operations Division
P.O. Box 4087 MSC 0255,
Austin, Texas 7 87 7 3-0001
Email: Jessica.Wanen@dps.texas.gov

With a copy to:
Department of Public Safety,
Facilities Leasing Email: FacilitiesLease@dps.texas.gov

Notices to Gonzales ISD shall be sont to:
Gonzales lndependent School District Superintendent
Dr. Elmer Avellaneda
1615 Saint Louis Street,
Gonzales, Texas 78629

With a copy to:
Gonzales lndependent School District Chief Financial Officer
1615 Saint Louis Street,
Gonzales, Texas 78629
Email : amanda.smith@gonzalesisd.net

With a copy to:
Ann Greenberg
Walsh, Gallegos, Trevino, Kyle & Robinson, P.C.

505 E. Huntland Dr., Suite 600
Austin, Texas 78752
Email: agreenberg@wabsa.com



Gonzales lndependent School District
Authorized Representative
Ross Heldershot lll
Boord President

Signature of Authorized Representative

Date:

Department of Public Safety of the State of
Texas Authorized Representative
Wolt Goodson

Deputy Director, Ldw Enforcement Services

Signature of Authorized Representative

Date:

Interlocal - conzales ISD and DPS
Page 6 of 6
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GISD School Board Agenda lnformation Sheet
December 11, 2023

ACTION ITEM

SUBJECT: Discuss and Consider Action to Approve the Purchase of one
Regular Education School Bus and One Special Education School Bus and
Associated Budget Amendment

ADMINISTRATOR RESPONSIBLE: Gene Kridler, Executive Director of
Operations, Amanda Smith, Chief Financial Officer

RATIONAL SUMMARY: Administration recommends purchasing one regular
yellow school bus and one special needs school bus and the Associated Budget
Amendment-

The purchase was planned and allocated for in the original 23-24 budget

Long horn Bus Sales, LLC Thomas Bus Gulf Coast
Regular Bus

147 ,300
Special Needs

139,550

*BuyBoard fee included

ADMINISTRATION'S RECOMMENDATION: Approve purchase of one
regular Education bus from Longhorn Bus Sales, LLC and One Special Needs bus
from Thomas Bus Gulf Coast and the Associated Budget Amendment

SAMPLE MOTION: "l move thatthe board approve the purchase of one regular
school bus from Longhorn Bus Sales, LLC and one Spec/ai Needs bus from Thomas
Bus Gulf Coast and Associated Budget Amendment, as presented."

cmJf,hsc;
GREle,'f Nffi5;:i

9ur Students. o ur Future.



Special Needs Bus

Thomas Built Buses.$1 38,750
PriceS0%

Reputation-so/o

Quality-s%

Goods & services meet needs-10%

relationshltr20%

long term cost to GISD-6%

information submitted by vendor as a response-2%

other relevant factor that a private business entity would consider-2%

Longhorn Bus-$'143,463
Price-.50%

Reputation-5%

Quality-5%

Goods & services meet needs-'10%

relationship-20o/o

long term cost to GISD-6%

information submitted by vendor as a response.2%

other relevant factor that a private business entiry would consider-2%
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Regular Ed Bus

Thomas Built Buses-$149,500
Price-50%

Reputation-5%

Quality-5%

Goods & services meet needs-10Y.

relationship-20%

long term cost to GISD-6%

information submitted by vendor as a response-2%

other relevant factor that a private business entity would consider-2%

Longhorn Bus-$146,047
Price-s0%

Reputation-5%

Quality-5%

Goods & services meet needs-10%

relationship-20%

long term cost to GISD-6%

G.K A.H Average
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information submitted by vendor as a response-2%

other relevant factor that a private business entity would consider-2%

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2.00

100 100 100.00100
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Dr. Avellaneda
Superi ntendent of Schools

Gonzales ISD
1615 Saint Louis Street

Gonzales,IX78629
Phone: 830-672-9551

Gonzales Primary Academy

222 Saint Joseph Street

Gonzales, TX 78629

Phone: 830-519-4110

Gonzales Elementary School

1600 Saint Andrew Street
Gonzales,fX78629
Phone:83O-67 2-7467

Gonzales North Avenue School

1032 Saint Joseph

Gonzales, TX 78629
Phone:830-67 2-9557

Gonzales Junior High School

426 North College

Gonzales,IX78629
Phone: 830-672-8641

Gonzales High School

1801 North Sarah Dewitt
Gonzales, TX 78629

Phone: 830-672-7535

Longhorn Bus Sales Thomas Gulf Coast

t47,300 Regular Ed Bus 149,500

143,463 Special Needs Bus 139,550
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December I 1, 2023

ACTION ITEM

SUBJECT: Discuss and Consider Action to Approve the Interlocal Agreement with
Region 13 Education Service Center for 2023 Bond Program l\.4anagement

ADMINISTRATOR RESPONSIBLE: Dr. Elmer Avellaneda, Superintendent of
Schools

RATIONAL SUMMARY: The recently passed 2023 bond election will require
extensive work and oversight in order to remain accountable and cost effective. The
administration recommends consideration be given to professional owner's
representative firms wlth adequate experience and expertise.

Educational Service Center Region 13 (R13) is already a partner with GISD and was
recently engaged to support the District during the Pre-Bond phase. R13 utilizes the
services of Sledge Engineering, LLC (SE) as their preferred partner and professional
engineering firm to support District's facilities needs. R13 and SE have significant
experience and successes wilh Bond Programs similar to ours, working with Districts
such as Nixon-Smiley CISD, Jarrell lSD, Lago Vista lSD, Poth ISD, Floresville lSD,
Moulton lSD, and more.

Administration specifically recommends R13's Program Management service which
will provide project accounting, project plan review, and project management. Their
team will provide transparency via monthly board presentations and public meetings
to share program progress and details with our taxpayers.

GISD is able to enter into an lnterlocal Agreement with R13 with straightforward
contracting terms. The fee for these services is proposed at 2.85% of program costs.

This lnterlocal Agreement could be reconsidered or terminated at any time without
penalty.

ADM lN ISTRATION'S RECOMMENDATION: Approve

SAMPLE MOTION: "l move that the board approve the interlocal agreement, as
presented"

w,

9ur Students. 3 ur Fut[re.



REGION 13
EDUCATION SERVICE CENTER

OWNER/CLIENT: GonzaleslSD
1615 Saint Louis Street
Gonzales, fX78629

CONSULTANTS: Region 13 ESC

5701 Springdale Road
Austin, TX 78723

PRO]ECT: Gonzales ISD - 2023 Bond Program Management

DATE: November 28,2023

This AGREEMENT is entered into by the Gonzales ISD, hereinafter called

"OWNER" and Region 13 ESC., hereinafter called "ESC13." In consideration of
the AGREEMENTS herein, the parties agree as follows:

I. INTE L AGREEMENT ESC13: In accordance with the terms of
this AGREEMENT: OWNER agrees to an interlocal agreement with ESC13;

ESC13 agrees to perform services identified in connection with the Projec!
OWNER agrees to pay to ESC13 compensation. The Project is described as

follows:

Gonzales ISD - 2023 Bond Proqram Manaqement
Project includes 2023 Bond Proposition A. Tota I Bond amount is

$50,600,000. Completion of projects anticipated to be within 30 months.

Proqram Manaqement

Project Accounting
. includes project accounting
. Monthly project budget reviews

' Monthly reconciliation of all payables
. Pay application approval process and documentation

SCOPE OF SERVICES C'Services'l



Project Plan Review
. Design review of all construction plans for cost effectiveness,

constructability, satisfaction of project goals, city, county, and
state compliance, and peer reviews

. Provide value engineering and cost reductions options

. Provide written comments for each review

5701 Springdale Road I Austin, Texas 78723-3675 | 512.919.5313 | www.escl3.net

Project Management
. Establish and maintain Project schedules and budgets for entire

program
. Report to Owner monthly or as needed for Project
. Work with Owner's appointed committees and staff
. Provide needs assessments and analyses of alternatives
. Coordinate conceptual designs and cost estimations
. Evaluate and prioritize all projects and their interrelationships and

dependencies
. Provide Project scopes, goals, and objectives
. Coordinate with all Project consultants
. Conduct public meetings as needed
. Provide delivery method analysis
. Support Owner's communicatlon and dialogue with local community
. Provide contract administration, negotiations and firm selection

assistance:
. Manage requesG for qualiflcations and proposals processes for

Owner
. Negotiate contracts on behalf of Owner for all consultants and

contractors including :

o Design firm(s) at planning stage and design/construction
phases

o Geotechnical and materials testing firm(s)
o Surveying firm(s)
o Texas Department of Licensing and Regulation firm for

accessibility
o Contractors and sub-contractors.

. Design:
. Coordinate architectural, engineering, and landscape architecture

design services
. Coordinate zoning and platting approvals as needed
. Review opinions of probable construction cost at 300/o, 600/o,

90o/o, and 100% of Plans. Facilitate design meetings with stake-holders
. Coordinate LEED certification as needed

. Bidding:
. Provide bidding options
. Review and coordinate all bidding processes
. Assist design team(s) with bidding processes

. ConstructionObservation:



Assist with schedule and budget control
Conduct pre-construction meeting(s)
Assist design team review with shop drawings and submittals
Review lab testing on materials
Assist with periodic construction meetings as needed
Issue instructions from Owner to contractor with interpretations
and clarifications of plans and specifications
Prepare and administer change orders
Make recommendations as to acceptability of work
Review progress payments and make recommendations
Review contractort record drawing information
Assist with final inspections at completion including punch list
administration
Recommend final acceptance to Owner
Assist owner with move-in and transitions

Professional engineering/architectural design
Surveying
Environmental Assessments
Geotechnical engineering
3 dimensional renderings or models
Payments of permits or fees of any kind
Other services not specifically referenced in this Agreement

II. COMPENSATION

TOTAL FEE =2.85o/o ofActual Program Cost

ESC13 shall be paid the total base fee by Owner in accordance with
the following schedule ('Progress Payment Schedule'):

Project Phase Percentage of Lump Sum

Planning and schematic design

development
20o/o

nstruction documentation

dding and negotiation 5o/o

Construction 20o/o

Tota I 100o/o

ESC13 shall be paid the total base fee by Client in accordance with ESC13's monthly

estimate of percent complete of the project. The District will pay ESC13 for any

services in addition to the Services described in this Agreement as negotiated and

agreed to in writing between the parties.

5701 Springdale Road I Austin, Texas 78723-3675 | 512.919.5313 I www.esc13.net

55o/o

Services Excluded:



ACTUAL PROGRAM COST: The Actual Program Cost is defined as the tota I actual cost
of the Owner of those potions of the Projects inspected, ordered, consulted, designed,
specified, reviewed or coordinated by the Program Manager, The Program Cost does not
include the Program lYanagert compensation and expenses, the cost of land, rights-of-
way, or compensation for or damages to properties, or Owner's legal, accounting,
insurance counseling or auditing services, or interest and financing charges incurred in
connection with the Projects.

Nothing under this AGREEMENT shall be construed to give any rights or benefits in this
AGREEMENT to anyone other than OWNER and ESC13, and all duties and responsibilities
undedaken pursuant to this AGREEMENT will be for the sole and exclusive benefit of
OWNER and ESC13 and not for the benefit of any other party.

This AGREEMENT constitutes the entire AGREEIVIENT behveen OWNER and ESC13 and
supersedes all prior written or oral understandings.

This interlocal agreement/contract is executed in two counterparts. IN TESTIMONY
HEREOF, they have executed this AGREEMENT:

GONZALES rSD (OWNER) REGION 13 EDUCATIONAL
SERVICE CENTER (ESC13)

By: By
,%,4'"D"2.

Printed Name: Printed Name: Roger Dees

Title: Title: Deputv Executive Director

Date: Date tu28l2023

5701 Springdale Road I Austin, Texas 78723-3675 | 512.919.5313 | www.escl3.net
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ACTION ITEM

SUBJECT: Discuss and Consider Action to Approve the Ranking of Offerors and
Delegate Contract Negotiations to the Superintendent for the
Architectural/Engineering and Construction Administration Services for the November
2023 Bond Construction Program

ADMINISTRAToR RESPONSIBLE: Amanda Smith, Chief Financial Officer; Gene

Krldler, Executive Director of Operations; Dr. Elmer Avellaneda, Superintendent of
Schools

RATIONAL SUMMARY: The district solicited and received fourteen AJE proposals

for the November 2023 bond construction program.

A committee comprised of ten individuals met twice to review proposals and interview

firms. That committee narrowed down and ranked the lirms they believed were most
qualified to provide fuE services to the district.

An update will be provided on the process and next steps discussed - including when

to expect a contract for consideration.

ADMINISTRATION'S RECOMMENDATION: Approve & Delegate

SAMPLE MOTION: "l move thal the board approve the ranking and selection of the

highest ranked offeror and delegate to the superintendent the ability to negotiate the

contract, as p resented"

w
our Studellts- our Future.



VLK

Consultant Firm Structure, Availabi,ity, General Qualifications (11) [B pts] 6.43

EEE

Firm lnsurance: (1-2)[2 pts] 2.AA 2.aa 2.00

Experience on Projects of this Nature and Resumes: (2-1) [23 pts]

Firm lnformation Subtotal 8.43

20.57 21.00

Education, Experience, Capabilities, and Accomplishments: (2-2) [7 pts] 6.00

ni1l 29.38Proposed Team Subtotal

Relevant Past Experience: (3-1) [25 pts]

Eassz

4.25Claims: (3-2) [5 pts] 5.00 3.50

26.43

3.00

24.50

2.83

28.75

2.50

Firm Experience Sublotal

Process: (4-1) [3 pts]

2.86 2.83 2.38Ouallty Assurance: (4-2) [3 pts]

1.43 7.17 6.75Demonstrated Competence and Qualiications: (4-3) {8 ptsl

2.AO 2.00Managemenl of Dispute Resolution/Claims Avoidance: (4-4) [2 pts]

3.86 3.83 3.38Approach to Management/Team Participation: (4-5) [4 pts]

2.71 2.83 2.63Firm Value Add to the Project(s): (4-6) [3 pts]

5.71 6.00 5.63Organization, Proposed Schedule, Summary of Approach/FactoB, Planned Performance: (4-7): [7 pts]

24.8427.57Project Approach Subtotal

89.00 IiEf,d] 92.38PRE-INTERVIEW TOTAL

Responses [5 pts]

3 5Ove.all lmpression [5 pts]

I 7 I
97.00 94.50 10't.38GRAND TOTAL

E

@@

@

ARCHITECTURAL/ENGINEERING AND CONSTRUCI'ION ADMINISTRATION SER\TCES FOR
POSSIBLE NOVEMBER 2023 BOND CONSTRUCTION PROGRAM

G8A

Firm lnformation [10 points]

Proposed Team [30 pointsl

Firm Experience [30 points]

Prolect Approach [30 pointsl

lnterview [10 points]

6.33

8.33 9.38

22.50

6.88

27.50

I
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ACTION ITEM

SUBJECT: Discuss and Consider Action to Approve the Method for Construction
Services for the 2023 Bond Program

ADMINISTRATOR RESPoNSIBLE: Dr. Elmer Avellaneda, Superintendent of
Schools

RATIONAL SUMMARY: The Texas Government Code, Chapter 2269, states that
the governing body of a governmental entity that considers a construction contract
using a method authorized by the chapter, other than competitive bidding, must
determine which method provides the best value for the governmental entity before
advertising it.

Methods for construction services authorized under the Texas Government Code,
Chapter 2269, are competitive bidding, competitive sealed proposals, construction
manager-agent, construction manager-at-risk (CMAR), design-build contracts, and
job order contracting.

Gonzales ISD successfully used the C|\4AR method for both the 1 998 and 2013 bond
programs. Administration recommends using CMAR again.

ADMINISTRATION'S RECOMMENDATION: Approve CMAR

SAMPLE MOTION: "l move that the board approve the construction manager at risk
method for the 2023 bond program construction prqects, as presenfed"

ffi
6urStudents. our Future
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GISD School Board Agenda lnformation Sheet
December 1 1, 2023

ACTION ITEM

SUBJECT: Discuss and consider Action to Approve a Resolution Declaring lntention
to Reimburse Project Expenditures and Associated Budget Amendmenl

ADMINISTRATOR RESPONSIBLE: Amanda Smith, Chief Financial Officer; Dr.

EImer Avellaneda, Superintendent of Schools

RATIONAL SUMMARY: Reimbursement resolutions have been a tool utilized by
districts, including Gonzales tSD, to proactively address needs in an efiicient and

effective manner. These resolutions allow districts to reimburse the generalfund with
bond proceeds for projects that are eligible for reimbursement (voter-approved
projects).

Utilization of this tool now will allow the district to move foMard with the 2023 bond
program projects prior to the bond sale & closing.

SU PERINTEN DENT'S RECOMMENDATION: Approve

SAMPLE MoTION: "l move that the board approve the resolution declaring intention
to reimburse project expenditures and Associated Budget Amendment as presented "

%;'
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RI,SOLUTION DECLARING INTENTION
TO REIMBURSE PROJECT EXPBNDITT]RES

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTIES OF GONZALES AND CALDWELL
GONZAIES INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRiCT

WHER-EAS, the Gonzales Independent School District (the "District"), is an independent

school district of the State of Texas, authorized to finance its activities by issuing obligations
pursuant to the Chapter 45, Texas Education Code, which may include obligations the interest on

which is excludable from gross income for federal income tax purposes (the "Obligations"),
pursuant to Section i03 of the lntemal Revenue of 1986, as amended (the "Code"), or both; and

WHEREAS, the District has made, within the last 60 days, and will continue to make

payments with respect to the acquisition of the projects as described on Exhibit A attached hereto

(the "Financed Facilities and Improvements"); and

WHEREAS, the District reasonably expects to issue Obligations to reimburse itself for the

costs associated with the Financed Facilities and Improvements listed on Exhibit A attached

hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Diskict desires to reimburse itself for the costs associated with the

Financed Facilities and lmprovements listed on Exhibit A attached hereto from the proceeds of
Obligations to be issued subsequent to the date hereof; and

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that:

Section 1. The Dishict hereby declares its intent to reimburse itself for all costs that

will be paid subsequent to the date hereof in connection with the acquisition of the Financed

Facilities and Improvements listed on Exhibit A attached hereto from the proceeds of Obligations

to be issued subsequent to the date hereof.

Section 2. The District reasonably expects that the maximum principal amount of
Obligatio"s issued by the District to finalce costs associated with the Financed Facilities a:rd

Improvements listed on Exhibit A attached hereto will not exceed $5,000,000.

Section 3. This Resolution will be kept in the books and records maintained by the

District with respect to ttre Obligations.

$

$

S
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PASSED AND APPROVED this l ith day of December, 2023.

GONZALES INDEPENDENT SCHOOL
DISTRICT

President, Board of Trustees
Gonzales lndependent School District

Secretary, Board of Trustees

Gonzales lndependent School District

(SEAL)

2
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The construction, acquisition, rehabilitation, renovation, expansion, improvement and equipment

of school buildings in the District, including but not limited to District wide safety, security,

accessibility and lifecycle projects, a career and tecbrdcal education building, an agricultural bam,

and athletic facilities in the District.

EXHIBIT A

Financed Facilities and Improvements

PumoseItem or F - - Described Character. Tvoe or

4143-9t81-700s.1



CERTIFICATE FOR RESOLUTION

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTIES OF GONZALES AND CALDWELL
GONZALES INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT

I, the undersigned officer ofthe Board of Trustees (the "Board") ofGonzales Independent
School District (the "District"), hereby certify as follows:

i. Thc Board of the District convened in a regular meeting on December 11, 2023, ar

the regular meeting place thereol within the District, and the roll was called ofthe duly constituted
officers and members olthe Board, to-wit:

Ross Hendershot, III
Justin Schwausch
Josie Smith-Wright
Gloria Torres
Sandra Gorden
Ashley Molina
D'Anna Robinson

President
Vice President
Secretary
Trustee
Trustee
Trustee
Trustee

and all of such persons were present except ,

thus constituting a quorum. Whereupon, among other business, the following was transacted at

such meeting: a written

RESOLUTION DECLARING INTENTION
TO REIMBURSE PROJECT EXPENDITURES

was duly introduced for the consideration of such Board and read in full. It was then duly moved
and seconded that such resolution be adopted; and, after due discussion, such motion, carrying
with it the adoption ofsuch resolution, prevailed and caried by the following vote:

AYES NOES ABSTENTIONS

2. That a tme, fulI and correct copy ofthe aforesaid resolution adopted at the meeting
described in the above and foregoing paragraph is attached to and follows this certificate; that such

resolution has been duly recorded in the Board's minutes of such meeting; that the above and

foregoing paragraph is a true, full and correct excerpt from the Board's minutes of such meeting
pertaining to the adoption ofsuch resolution; that the persons named in the above and foregoing
paragraph are the duly chosen, qualihed and acting officers and members ofthe Board as indicated
therein; tlat each of the officers and members of the Board was duly and sufficiently notified
officially and personally, in advance, ofthe date, hour, place and purpose ofthe aforesaid meeting,
and that the resolution would be introduced and considered for adoption at such meeting, and each

of such officers and members consented, in advance, to the holding of such meeting for such
purpose; that such meeting was open to the public as required by law; and that public notice of the

2
4143-9183-700s.1
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date, hour, place and subject of such meeting was given as required by Chapter 551, Texas

Govemment Code, as amended.

SIGNED AND SEALED December 11, 2023

Secretary, Board of Trustees

Gonzales Independent School District

(sEAL)

-)

4l4l-9183 7005.1



Board of Trustees

Ross Hendershot lll
President

Justin Schwausch
Vice President

Josie Smith-Wright
Secretary

Sandra Gorden

Ashley Molina

D'Anna Robinson

Gloria Tones

GISD School Board Agenda lnformation Sheet
December 11, 2023

REPORT ITEM

SUBJECT: Financial Report

ADMINISTRATOR RESPONSIBLE: Amanda Smith, Chief Financial Officer; Dr.

Elmer Avellaneda, Superjntendent of Schools

RATIONAL SUMMARY: Administration will present lhe monthly update on the
district's finances.

S U PERINTE N DE N T'S RECOMMENDATION: n/a

SAMPLE MOTION: n/a

,rlmfV!fi\X{i
iG, ffiA-$"f\$H55
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Financial Report

December 2023 Regular lVleeting

Board of Trustees

Prepared 1215/2023 bY A.smlth
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Chief Financial Officer's Summary
Regular Board Meeting - December 7L,2023

Enrollment
2900

2800

270o

2&O

2500
9/1 l l/1

- 2019-20 - 2020-21

1/1 3/1

- 2021-22 - 2022'23 ' 2023'24
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Average Daily Attendance (ADA)

2800

2600

2404

220n

2000
9/1 11/1

- 2018-19

1t1

- 201q20 - 2021-22 - 2022-23

3/1 5/l

2023-24

ADA used during budget development: 2,295

Average ADA through 1211123: 2,311 (up 16 from budget)

Attendance Percentage

100

90

80
9/1 11/1

- 2019-20 - 2020-21

1/1 3/1 5rl

- 2021-22 - 2022-23 ^ 2023-24

Average annual attendance percentage (Ihrough 1211123): 93.61%
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Energv Savings Update

The latest energy savings report was received from ldeal lmpact and excerpts have been

included below.

All Buildings Total

Oct

Nov

Dec

Jan

Feb

Mar
Apr
May

lun
Jul

Aug

sep

911,s29.80

$leoss.70
$t7,s72.47

Sro,B7o.86

$Z36s.se

$11,7/6.18

$u,ss2.o9
5lt,o75.17

922,084.63

$20,619.06

$s,033.ss

$15,782.9s

Oct

Total
$L7,lzz.u

$u5,084.53

Basic Target: $1 0,224.251 month
Committed Target: $1 2,354.33/month

Fee Target: $5,'1 31.44lmonth

Cumulative savings Guarantee

2l Months
33 Months
45 Months
57 Months
69 Months
61 Months
93 Months

1oE Months

$ 67,3s0.13

$ 134,700.25

$ 20e0$.38

S 269,400.50

$ 336,7so.63

$ 404,100.75

$ 471,4s0.88

$ s38,801.00

Gonzales ISD - Savings Progress
Monthly Fee Target

,rr.2..1.,fi,55a0e arrrTr,

,"f ao1! r$1 r!11 .""t . "dP .o1]
r.o {r. |f . $n $- lut },0

I Actual Savings Target - 15, 131.44

...C "r.d' ,.++

s I Pase

December 2023 Financial Report

ll



Energy Savings Progress

s
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Energy savings Progress
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conzales ISD
Unauatited/Prcliminary Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance

As of October 3'i, 2023

P€@dr or Fr@t Y.ar cord6t.d 17$
P6,conr ot202124 Sdrod y.ff Corndot d 29*

REVENUES
5700 Local Proporty Taxes
5700 Other Local Sources
5800 State Revenues
5900 FederalSources

TOTAL REVENUES

EXPENO'TURES
00'l1 lnstruction
0012 lnstructionalResources & Media Services
0013 Curriculum & Staff Development
0021 lnstructional Leadsrship
0023 School Leadership
003'1 Guidance, Counseling, & Evaluation
0032 Social Work Services
0033 Health Services
0034 Student Transportation
0035 Food Service
0036 Co-Cunicular/Extra-Curricular Activities
0041 Goneral Administration
0051 Plant [{aintenance and Operations
0052 Security & [ronitoring Services
0053 Data Processing Services
0061 Community Services
0071 Debt Services
0091 Contracted lnst SeNices Btw Public Schools
0099 Other Intergovermental Chargos

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

7915 Operational Transfer ln
8911 Operational Transfer Out

NET ACTIVITY

FUND

CurrentBudget ActualTo-Date

29,635,585,00 6,547,144.1A 22.090h

16,3S2,29S
241,795
569,394
524,292

1,858,791
937,057
78,345

412.113
1,444,411

15,000
1,296,622
2,003,953
4,493,929

958,344
1,054,996

11,050
751,496
314,527
5'14,828

1,455,155.43
40,738.33
70,441.45
87,988.99

212,173.44
102,963.72

1,865.36
22,096.86

182,943.44
0.00

138,644.74
275,203.80
909,603.68
14'1,984.83
220,174.20

5,625.31
385,25s.71

0.00
125,856.00

33.9'13.642.00 4.379,115.39 12.51%

2,168,028.79

0.00 0.00%500.00

4,278,556.00

632 00

521,181.57
238,480.09

5,767 ,952.04
19,530.48

2.60%
26.40%
71.4gyo

3.09%

8.880/o

14.46%
12.440k
16.780k
1111%
10.99%

2.3go/o

5.36yo
12.66%

0.00%
10.69%
13.73%
20.24%
14.82to
20.870/o

5A.910k
51.27%

0.00%
24.450/r

20,030,181.00
903,300.00

8,069,636.00

CHILD NUTRITION FUND

Cu.rentBudget ActualTo-Date

2,098,750,00 567,185.62 27.02oh

2,09S,2s0.00 245,308.94 11.69?0

0.00 321 6.68

545 408.06

11.69%

0.00%

245,308.94

0,00

2,099,250.00

s00.00

17.58./.
0.00%

27.72%

123,863.00
7,000.00

1,967,887.00

21,777.49
0.07

DEBT

current Budget Actual To-oate

2,621 ,126.00

0.00 0.00%2.621 ,126.40

2,621,126.00

0.00

69,002.32 2.630h

0.00 0.00%

69 002.32

2.35%
17.33%
0.00%

2,563,332.00
50,040.00
7,754.00

60,328.24
8,674.12

0.00

'Abnded Eeountiog tuthod: Ctsh I .@sl ba!t._
'fh9s. ntdb.c ae sobjbct to ch ee @ tho tfrd AFR k pdpdtr! end acc.pt d/Bpp@@d.



Monthly Expenditure Level Comparison: General Fund

5,000,000.00 a 2o2t-22

I 2022-23

2023-24
4000.000.00

3,000,000.00

2.000,000.00

I
1,000,000.00

0.00
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Monthly Expenditure Level Comparison: Food Service Fund

500,000.00 a zozl-zz

a zo22-23

'. , 202924400,000.00

300,000.00

200.000.00

100,000.00

I
0.00
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Crystal Cedillo, Tax Assessor-Collector
Monthly Statement of Ad Valorem Collections
October 2023

MONTHLY COLLECTIONS

5% RENDITION. P=ENALTY TO APPRAISAL DISTRICT

1'l. COMMISSION TO GONZALES COUNTY
97.?1

5,746.95

$509,540.99BALANCE DUE CONZALES ISD

t&sM&O
19-Oct
25-Oct
31-Oct

TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS

$68,010.2s

$207,269.49

$178,890.88

$4s4,770.62

97,52s.94

$zs,zz+.5e
$72,070.07

$ss,370.37

2023 AMOUNT 2022 AMOUNT

% OF CURRENT ROLL COLLECTED

YTD DELINQUENT COLLECTIONS

ORIGINAL LE!ry
ADJUSTED LE\,ry

YEAR TO DATE COLLECTIONS

$2r,975,765.38 $

$21,971.,478.23 $

$470,522.21 $

$83,104.67 $

2 Year Collection Comparjson

r ADJUSTED LE\,'Y T YEAR TO DATE COLLECTIONS

22,183,693.95

22,428,651.02

1,538,782.58

6.86%

32,007.44

TORICINAL LEVY

$5,000,000.m

$20,000,000.00

$15,000,000.00

$10,000,000.00

$5,000,000.00

$0 00

TORIGINAL LEVY

rAD'USTED LEVY

r YEAR TO DATE COLLECTIONS

2023 AN,IOUNT

s21 ,975,76s.38

62t,971,173.23

s470,522.21

2022 AMOUNT

$22,1&3,693.9s

s22,4?8,651.02

s1,538,782.58

CURRENT TAX
PENALTY & INTEREST ON CURRENT

PRIOR YEAR DELINQUENT TAXES

PENALTY & INTEREST ON DELQ

TOTAL COLLECTED

$470,5271?

$0.0-0

$32,979.O9

$11,188.94

$s14695.15

FEES

$

LEVYSUMMARY
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Board of Trustees

Ross H6ndershot, lll
President

Justin Schwausch
Vice President

Josie Smith-Wright
Secretary

Sandra Gorden

Gloria Tones

D'Anna Robinson

Ashley lrolina

GISD School Board Agenda lnformation Sheet
December 1 1, 2023

REPORT ITEM

SUBJECT: Superintendent's Report

ADMINISTRATOR RESPONSIBLE: Dr. Elmer Avellaneda, Superintendent

RATIONAL SUMMARY: lnformation provided by the superintendent is designed to
keep the Board of Trustees informed regarding daily operations of the school
district.

A. Enrollment as ol 1218123: 2565
B. Daily Average Attendance for the District(November): 92.5%

SUPERINTENDENT'S RECOMMENDATION: A/A

SAMPLE MOTION: N/A

w
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Board of Trustees

Ross Hendershot, lll
President

Justin Schwausch
Vice Presidont

Josie Smith-Wright
Secretary

Sandra Gorden

D'Anna Robinson

Ashley Molina

Gloria Tones

GISD School Board Agenda lnformation Sheet
December 1 1, 2023

INFORMATION ITEM

SUBJECT: Board Business

ADMINISTRATOR RESPONSIBLE: Dr. Elmer Avellaneda, Superintendent of
Schools

AUTHORITY FOR THIS AGTION: GISD School Board Policy BF (Local)

RATIONAL SUMMARY: lnformation provided through the Board Business section

of the agenda aimed at keeping trustees informed of routine correspondence.

*Added ltems

December 18, 2023 New Hire Christmas Party

December 22 , 2023 Student and Staff Ea Release

December 25, 2023-January
5,2023

Winter Break

ffi{eh{ffi
'GRFTATruE.S;i
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Board of Trustees

Ross Hendershol, lll
President

Justin Schwausch
Vice President

Josio Smith-Wright
Secretary

Sandra Gorden

D'Anna Robinson

Ashley Molina

Gloria Tones

The GISD School Board Agenda lnformation Sheet
December'11,2023

The board will recess this open session and convene in a closed meeting to discuss
items on the agenda. The Board may conveniently meet in such closed or Executive
Session or meeting, concerning any and all subjects and for any and all purposes
permitted by Texas Government Code chapter 551, including, but not limited to:

Section 551.071: Consultation with Attorn ey;
Section 5 Deliberation Regarding Real Property;
Section 551.073: Deliberalion Regarding Prospective Gift;
Section 551 074 Personnel Matters; Deliberate the appointment, employment,
evaluation, reassignment, duties, discipline, or dismissal of a public officer or
employee: Closed Meeting.
Section 551.076: Deliberation Regarding Security Devices;
Sect ion 551.082: School Children ; School District Employees; Disciplinary Matter or
Complaint
Section 551.083: Certain School Boards; Meeting Regarding Consultation with
Representative of Employee Group
Section 551 .084: lnvesti gation: Exclusion of witnesses from a hearing-

No voting willtake place in the closed meeting. Any action the board wishes to take
as a result of discussions in a closed session will take place after the board
reconvenes in an open meeting. Today's date is
p.m./am

ADMINISTRATOR RESPONSIBLE: Dr. Elmer Avellaneda, Superintendent of
Schools

RATIONAL SUMMARY: Personnel Matters

A. Resignations
B. Personnel
C. Consultation with Attorney
D. SuperintendentEvaluation lnstrument

and it is

w
Gur Students. $ur tuture.

Adjourn to Closed Session
Under Texas Government Code Chaoter 551

Personnel matters are as follows:


